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Welcome To Auckland City Stamps Auction 247

Welcome to Postal Auction 247 which contains 2510 lots of World & New Zealand Stamps & Covers and closes Tuesday January 20, 2026.

In World Stamps the highlights include Lot 452 Burma 1937 KGV Set Mint (Est $3000), Lot 470 Cape of Good Hope/Mafeking 1900 3d Baden 
Powell SG 21 Used (Est $1250), Lot 850 Falkland Islands 1933 Tercentenary Set Mint (Est $3500), Lot 1114 Great Britain 1935 KGV 1/2d 
Small Format First Day Cover (Est $2500), Lot 1118 Great Britain 1902 Board of Education QV 5d SG O81 Used (Est $1000), Lot 1280 Kenya 
1922/27 KGV £4 Mint (Est $3000) and Lot 1385 Samoa 1935/42 Arms Set to £10 Mint (Est $1000).

New Zealand Stamp highlights include Lot 1478 1/- Kea/Kaka Waterlow & Sons Sample Proof Sheet of 9 (Est $1500), See also other values 
of the Waterlow Sample Proof Sheets with values from 1/2d to 5/-, Lot 1496 1898 2/- Milford London Print Block of 4 Unhinged (Est $4000), 
Lot 1506 1898 3d Huias Offset Pair Unhinged (Est $2500), Lot 1520 1898 5/- Mt Cook Compound Perfs SG 338 Used (Est $5000), Lot 1550 
5/- Mt Cook Official Block of 9 Used (Est $2250), Lot 1577 1900 1 1/2d Boer War Khaki shade Used (Est $3000), Lot 1605 1900 6d Kiwi 
Official Block of 6 Imperf Vertically (Est $5000), Lot 1610 1d Universal Booklet SG SB1 Mint & Fine (Est $3750), Lot 1665 1907 6d Kiwi Die 
Proof (Est $2500), Lot 1693 1963 Railway 1’9 Missing Red Colour (Est $2500), Lot 1773 2006 80th QEII Birthday $5 Min Sheet Missing Silver 
Error Unhinged (Est $3250), Lot 1778 Antarctica Kinsey Cover with Cinderella label (Est $3750), Cinderellas - A Large Offering of items from 
the 1890’s-1970’s See Lots 1917-2196, Lot 2204 Pigeon Post VP2 Flimsy (Est $3000), Lot 2276 Arms 1931 35/- Orange-Yellow Mint (Est 
$6500), Lot 2286 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow W.Teape Used Rare (Est $10,000) and Lot 2357 Railway Charges 1925 10/- Plum (Est $1500).

In New Zealand Postal History the highlights include Lot 2405 1898 Mourning Cover from Lawrence (Est $500), Lot 2461 1931 Stampless 
Napier Earthquake Cover (Est $500), Lot 2474 1912 YMCA Dunedin Carnival cancel on Postcard (Est $500), Lot 2477 1915 South Canterbury 
Patriotic Carnival Oval cancel on Postcard (Est $2500), and Lot 2482 1913 Christchurch Rose Carnival cancel on Postcard (Est $500).

Scans of most lots are available – please contact us early with your requests. 

Good luck with your bidding in Auction 247 – remember, you can also download a bid form at www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz or you can 
phone, post and of course  e-mail your bids in to us.  We will always confirm receipt of your bids by email - so if you don’t hear back from us 
please email again or contact the office.  

We have now moved to our new office at 27 Great South Road, Epsom and are open Monday to Thursday from 10am until 4pm by 
appointment only.

A big thank you to everyone for their custom this year and here’s to Happy Holidays and a great 2026.     

Remember Postal Auction 247 closes on Tuesday January 20, 2026.   

David Holmes							       Nigel Shanks
Auckland City Stamps						     Auckland City Stamps
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

•	 NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
•	 COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
•	 ESTATE LOTS
•	 MARITIME MAIL
•	 ERRORS
•	 WORLD STAMPS
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•	 VARIETIES

Each year we offer thousands of items for sale via our Public & Postal Auctions  
and Direct Sale Lists.  Phone, email or visit our web site for more information.
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Postal Auction Bidding
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested estimates. Reserves are 
set at 80% of the estimate. We do not under any circumstances accept bids 
under 80% of the estimate. Buy Bids are NOT accepted in our Auctions. 
Successful bidders will pay the lowest possible price for any lot. This will 
be either the reserve or one increment above the second highest bidder.  
Unless advised otherwise we will ‘Break A Tie’ for any absentee bids received.  
In the case of identical bids, the first bid received will win the lot.  By placing 
a bid, the bidder is entering into a legal and binding contract to purchase all 
the lots won in the auction.

Percentage Increase
Please tick the appropriate ‘Percentage Increase’ box on the bid form in 
order for you to have a better chance at winning the item.

Multiple Lots
We reserve the right to sell more than one lot where multiple lots are 
available. We will only exercise this right when such lots are identical to the 
description.

Purchase Limit
You may nominate a ‘Maximum Purchase Limit’ by filling in the amount on 
the front of the bid form. When the limit has been reached we will cancel all 
subsequent bids.

Catalogue Listings
When describing lots we generally use the latest edition of either The 
Auckland City Stamps Colour Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley 
Gibbons World & British Commonwealth Volumes or The Campbell Paterson 
Catalogue Of New Zealand Stamos.

We Accept Bids By: 
Mail:	 PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
Telephone: 	 +649 522 0311 
Email: 	 hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Deadline
Bids for this auction must be received no later than 5pm (New Zealand 
time) on the day of the auction. Any bids received after this time will not be 
included in the auction. 

Postage, Insurance, Tarif & Tax Costs
Every bidder’s invoice will be subject to a postage, packing and insurance 
charge. Purchases exported into the USA will now be subject to customs 
duties, payable by the buyer.  Any taxes or tariffs imposed by other countries 
are payable by the buyer.  

Guarantee 
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as described. All descriptions 
of condition are opinion and based on our 40+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest edition of either The 
Auckland City Stamps Colour Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley 
Gibbons World & British Commonwealth Volumes or The Campbell Paterson 
Catalogue Of New Zealand Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly described, you must return it 
within 48 hours of receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or credit 
will be arranged. In the event of a dispute the opinion of a mutually agreed 
authority will be sought and such opinion will be final. 

The following lots are not returnable: 

i.  Items illustrated in the catalogue are not returnable for visible faults. 
ii. Items that have been immersed in water or subjected to a chemical  
process after auction. 
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv. Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser prior to the auction. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. Please contact our office 
prior to the auction closing date with your requests.

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at our offices before the auction. 

Prices Realised
Prices realised will be posted on our website within 24 hours of the auction 
closing and will be mailed to all bidders in the auction. 

Payment 
Can be made by EFTPOS, Cash, Direct Bank Deposit, International Money 
Transfer (IMT), Visa, MasterCard or Amex. We do not accept payment by 
cheque. Successful bidders must pay their accounts within 7 days of receipt 
of invoice.

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients spending $2,500.00 or more in this 
auction. Please contact us with your time payment request prior to sending 
in your bids or prior to registering as a bidder on the day of the auction.  
Time payment arrangements must be approved in writing by Auckland City 
Stamps.  

Failure To Pay
If payment is not made in accordance with the above two clauses the 
auctioneer reserves all rights to recover any moneys due, with interest in 
accordance with any applicable New Zealand laws. 

Buyer’s Premium
There is no Buyer’s Premium in this Postal Auction.

GST 
In this Postal Auction GST is charged on the vendor’s commission and is not 
added to sales invoices.

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids in this auction, the bidder irrevocably accepts and 
agrees to each of these terms and conditions.

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78
Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311 
Email:  hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
Ground Floor, 27 Great South Road, Epsom, Auckland. PO Box 99988, 
Newmarket, Auckland 1149, New Zealand.
www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Conditions of Sale

PHONE  +64 9 522 0311  |  27 Great South Rd  |  Epsom  |  PO Box 99988  |  Newmarket  |  Auckland 1149  |  hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
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•	 NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
•	 COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
•	 ESTATE LOTS
•	 MARITIME MAIL
•	 ERRORS
•	 WORLD STAMPS
•	 FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS
•	 VARIETIES

Each year we offer thousands of items for sale via our Public & Postal Auctions  
and Direct Sale Lists.  Phone, email or visit our web site for more information.

Dealers in fine stamps 
of the World, Specialists 
in New Zealand and the 
Pacific Islands.

27 Great South Rd  |  Epsom  |  PO Box 99988  |  Newmarket  |  Auckland 1149  |  New Zealand

2026 Colour 
Catalogue
of New Zealand Stamps
•	 Colour Photos & Prices for every  

New Zealand Stamp from 1855-2026 
Many Price Changes

•	 Only $20.00 post paid to New Zealand, 
$30.00 post paid to Australia, or $40.00 
post paid anywhere else in the world

Phone, email or visit our website for  
more information. 

PHONE  	 +64 9 522 0311
EMAIL  	 hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz 
VISIT	 www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

PUBLIC & POSTAL AUCTIONS
STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY
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WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
ADEN

1 ** 1951 New Currency Definitives Set SG 36/46 Unhinged 
SG Cat £90 (11)

125

2 ** 1953/63 QE Definitives Set incl shades SG 48/72a Fine 
Unhinged SG Cat £230 (29)

300

3 ** (KAHIRI) 1951 Currency Set SG 20/27 Unhinged SG Cat 
£60 (8)

90

4 ** (KAHIRI) 1954 Definitives Set SG 29/38 Unhinged (10) 45
5 ** (QUAITI) 1951 Surcharges Set SG 20/27 Unhinged (8) 50
6 ** (QUAITI) 1955/63 Definitives Set SG 29/40 Unhinged 

(12)
60

7 ** (QUAITI) 1963 Definitives Set SG 41/52 Unhinged SG 
Cat £50 (12)

75

AFGANISTAN
8 ** 1988 Fruit Set SG 1205/11 Unhinged (7) 10
9 ** 1988 Gemstones Set SG 1227/29 Unhinged (3) 10
10 ** 1988 Picasso Paintings Set & Min Sheet SG 1245/

MS1250 Unhinged (5+M/S)
18

11 ** 1988 Traditonal Crafts Set SG 1219/25 Unhinged (7) 10
12 ** 1988 Winter Olympic Games,Calgary Set SG 1230/34 

Unhinged (5)
16

13 ** 1989 Animals Set & Min Sheet SG 1251/MS1256 Un-
hinged (5+M/S)

25

14 ** 1989 Birds Set SG 1271/77 Unhinged (7) 18
15 ** 1989 Chess Set SG 1238/44 Unhinged (7) 14
16 ** 1989 Vintage Cars Set SG 1278/82 Unhinged (5) 11
17 ** 1989 World Meteorology Day Set SG 1261/63 Unhinged 

(3)
10

18 ** 1998 Prehistoric Animals Set SG 1198/1204 Unhinged 
((7)

12

ALAND
19 ** 1989 Orchids Set SG 36/38 Unhinged (3) 50
20 ** 1990 13m Rug SG 15 Unhinged (1) 13
21 ** 1991 70th Anniv Aland Autonomy SG 52 Unhinged (1) 25
22 ** 1991 Mammals Set SG 46/48 Unhinged (3) 12
23 ** 1991 Tourism Pair - Canoeing & Cycling SG 50/51 

Unhinged (2)
10

ALBANIA
24 ** 1988 45th Anniv People’s Army Pair SG 2386/87 Un-

hinged Cat £160 (2)
250

25 ** 1988 50th Death Anniv Migjeni SG 2392 Unhinged (1) 30
26 ** 1988 80th Anniv Monastir Language Congress Pair SG 

2400/01 Unhinged Cat £90 (2)
140

27 ** 1988 80th Birth Anniv Enver Hoxha Pair SG 2398/99 
Unhinged (2)

30

28 ** 1988 Ballads Set SG 2393/95 Unhinged Cat £95 (3) 150
29 ** 1988 Famous People Set SG 2388/91 Unhinged Scarce 

SG Cat £162 (4)
250

30 ** 1989 6th Albanian Democratic Front Congress SG 2421 
Unhinged (1)

25

31 ** 1989 Flowers Set SG 2414/16 Unhinged (3) 10
32 ** 1989 Railway Locomotives Set SG 2402/06 Unhinged 

(5)
25

33 ** 1990 Albania in Art Set SG 2480/82 Unhinged (3) 10
34 ** 1990 Fungi Set SG 2450/53 Unhinged (4) 12

ALGERIA
35 ** 1987 Birds Set SG 965/68 Unhinged (4) 13
36 ** 1987 Jewellery from Aures Set SG 947/50 Unhinged (4) 11
37 ** 1987 Mediterranean Games,Lattaquie Set SG 962/64 

Unhinged (3)
10

38 ** 1987 Rock Carvings Set SG 951/53 Unhinged (3) 10
39 ** 1987 Transport Pair SG 974/75 Unhinged (2) 10
40 ** 1987 Universities Set SG 976/79 Unhinged (4) 10
41 ** 1988 Spas Set SG 984/86 Unhinged (3) 10
42 ** 1988 WWF Barbary Ape Set SG 989/92 Unhinged (3) 13
43 ** 1989 Airports Set SG 1006/08 Unhinged (3) 10
44 ** 1989 Fish Set SG 1021/24 Unhinged (4) 10
45 ** 1989 Fungi Set SG 1027/30 Unhinged (4) 13
46 ** 1989 National Production Set SG 1018/20 Unhinged (3) 10
47 ** 19897 25th Anniv Independence SG 958/MS959 Un-

hinged (2)
10

48 ** 1990 Industries Set SG 1034/36 Unhinged (3) 10
ANDORRA

49 ** 1990 La Margineda Bridge & Llorts Iron Ore Mines SG 
F425/26 Unhinged (2)

11

50 ** 2000 Snow Boarder SG F565 Unhinged (1) 10
51 ** (Fr) 1988 Romanesque Art SG F415 Unhinged (1) 10
52 ** (Fr) 1989 Nature Protection Pair SG F422/23 Unhinged 

(2)
11

53 ** (Fr) 1990 Birth Centenary Charles de Gaulle Gutter Pair 
SG F434/35 Unhinged (2)

10

54 ** (Fr) 1990 Europe Post Office Buildings Pair SG F427/28 
Unhinged (2)

35

55 ** (Fr) 1990 Nature Protection Pair SG F430/31 Unhinged 
(2)

10

56 ** (Fr) 1999 Cest with Six Locks SG F561 Unhinged (1) 12
57 ** (Spanish) 1990/91 Fungi SG 217 & 224 Unhinged (2) 10
58 ** (Spanish) 1991 Europa - Europe in Space Pair SG 

222/23 Unhinged (2)
13

ANGOLA
59 ** 199 Waterfalls Set SG 1424/27 Unhinged in a Sheet (1) 18
60 ** 1990 Benguela & Luanda Railway Set SG 915/18 Un-

hinged (4)
15

61 ** 1990 Historical Buildings Set SG 908/14 Unhinged (7) 20
62 ** 1991 African Tourism Year Set SG 948/51 Unhinged (4) 20
63 ** 1991 Espamer Spain-Latin America Stamp Exhibition - 

Dogs Set SG 953/56 Unhinged (4)
10

64 ** 1991 Musical Instruments Set SG 944/47 Unhinged (4) 10
65 ** 1996 Ships Set SG 1171/82 in 2x Sheets Unhinged (2) 18
66 ** 1999 Fungi Set SG 1469/1499 Unhinged in 3 Sheets & 6 

stamps Unhinged (30)
50

67 ** 1999 Men’s African Basketball Championships Set in a 
Sheet SG 1428/31 Unhinged (1)

13

68 ** 1999 Queen Mother 100th Birthday Set SG 1434/37 in a 
Sheet Unhinged (1)

12

69 ** 1999 Rulers Set SG 1439/42 Unhinged in a Sheet (1) 18
70 ** 1999 Ships Set SG 1444/67 Set in 3 Sheets Unhinged 

(3)
40

71 ** 1999 South African Development Community SG 1433 in 
a Sheetlet of 4 Unhinged (1)

15

ANTIGUA
72 * 1932 Tercentenary Set SG 81/90 Good Mint SG Cat 

£225 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 1
225

73 ** 1953/62 QE Definitives Set SG 120a/134 plus SG 
121a,124a,132a All Fine Unhinged SG Cat £110 (18)

150

74 ** 1991 10th Wedding Anniv Prince & Princess of Wales 
Set & Min Sheet SG 1539/MS1543 Unhinged (4+M/S)

25

75 ** 1991 65th Birthday QEII Set & Min Sheet SG 1534/
MS1538 Unhinged (4+M/S)

16

76 ** 1991 Cog Railway Min Sheet SG MS1493 Unhinged (2) 25
77 ** 1991 Cog Railways Set SG 1485/92 Unhinged (8) 35
78 ** 1991 Death Centenary Vincent van Gogh Min Sheet SG 

MS1524 Unhinged (1)
30

79 ** 1991 Death Centenary Vincent van Gogh Set SG 
1512/23 Unhinged (12)

40

ARGENTINA
80 ** 1988 Prenfil Railway Set SG 2114/17 Unhinged (4) 10
81 ** 1989 Fish Set SG 2159/63 Unhinged (5) 10
82 ** 1990 Aconcagua International Fair Pair SG 2192/93 

Unhinged (2)
10

83 ** 1990 Centenary Buenos Aires Port SG 2188/91 in a Strip 
of 4 Unhinged (4)

20

84 ** 1990 Centenary Salvation Army Pair SG 2227/28 Un-
hinged (2)

10

85 ** 1990 Christmas - Stained Glass Windows SG 2229/40 
Unhinged in 2 Sheets (2)

50

86 ** 1990 Insects Set SG 2201/05 Unhinged (5) 18
87 ** 1990 National Airmail Exhibition Buenos Aires Min Sheet 

SG MS2007 Unhinged (1)
25

88 ** 1990 National Parks 3rd Set SG 2222/26 Unhinged (5) 25
89 ** 1990 Natural World Pair SG 2219/20 Unhinged (2) 10
90 ** 1990 Spain-Latin America Stamp Exhibition SG MS2241 

Unhinged (1)
35

91 ** 1990 World Football Championships,Italy SG 2195/98 
Unhinged in a Sheet (1)

18

92 ** 1999 125th Anniv Launch of the Uruguay SG MS2715 
Unhinged (1)

10

93 ** 1999 40th Anniv Inter-American Development Bank, 
125th Anniv UPU, 50th Anniv Sinking of the Fournier in 
the Antarctica. SG 2683/85 Unhinged (3)

20

94 ** 1999 50th Anniv World Record for Consecutive Para-
chute Jumps Pair SG 2690/91 Unhinged (2)

10

95 ** 1999 America A New Millennium Pair SG 2676/77 Un-
hinged (2)

10

96 ** 1999 Canonisation of Hector Valdivielso Saez & Bicen-
tenary of Manuel Belgrano Naval Academy SG 2713/14 
Unhinged (2)

10

97 ** 1999 Dogs Set SG 2666/71 Unhinged in a Sheet (1) 16
98 ** 1999 Football Pair SG 2693/94 Unhinged (2) 10
99 ** 1999 Justo Jose de Urquiza College, Centenary Techni-

cal College Otto Krause & Bethelehem 2000 Unhinged 
(3)

17

100 ** 1999 Maps Set SG 2709/12 in a Se-tennant Block of 4 
Unhinged (4)

25

101 ** 1999 National Parks 6th Set SG 2678/82 Unhinged (5) 20
102 ** 1999 The New Millennium Set of 3 Min Sheets SG 

MS2692 Unhinged (3)
25

103 ** 1999 Trees 1st Set SG 2686/89 in a Strip of 4 Unhinged 
(4)

20
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ARUBA
104 ** 1986 Child Welfare Set SG 30/32 Unhinged (3) 20
105 ** 1986 House Definitives Set SG 5/20 Unhinged (16) 50
106 ** 1986 International Peace Year SG 28/29 Unhinged (2) 30
107 ** 1986 New Constitution Set SG 1/4 Unhinged (4) 20
108 ** 1986 Solidarity Set SG 25/27 Unhinged (3) 15
109 ** 1987 Golden Wedding SG 33 Unhinged (1) 10
110 ** 1987 Tourism Pair SG 36/37 Unhinged (2) 12
111 ** 1988 Aloe Vera Set SG 41/43 Unhinged (3) 17
112 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set SG 53/54 Unhinged (2) 11
113 ** 1988 Solidarity 11th YMCA World Council Set SG 50/52 

Unhinged (3)
15

114 ** 1989 Maripampun Set SG 61/63 Unhinged (3) 20
115 ** 1989 New Year Dande Musicians Set SG 71/73 Un-

hinged (3)
14

116 ** 1989 South American Rattlesnake Set SG 65/57 Un-
hinged (3)

14

117 ** 1990 Environmental Protections Set SG 74/76 Unhinged 
(3)

15

118 ** 1990 Marine Life Set SG 77/79 Unhinged (3) 17
119 ** 1990 Solidarity Pair SG 82/83 Unhinged (2) 14
120 ** 1991 Child Welfare Set SG 101/03 Unhinged (3) 18
121 ** 1999 500 Years of Cultural Diversity Min Sheet SG 

MS246 Unhinged (1)
16

122 ** 1999 Cacti Set SG 236/39 Unhinged (4) 16
123 ** 1999 Creole Dogs Set SG 240/43 Unhinged (4) 23
124 ** 1999 The Donkey Set SG 233/35 Unhinged (3) 15

ASCENSION
125 ** 1956 QE Definitives Set SG 57/69 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £160 (13)
240

126 ** 1963 Bird Set SG 70/83 Fine Unhinged SG Cat £60 (14) 90
127 ** 1987 Sea Birds 1st Set SG 442/46 in a Strip of 5 Un-

hinged (5)
16

128 ** 1988 Bicentenary Australian Settlement - Ships of the 
Royal Navy Set SG 461/64 Unhinged (4)

14

129 ** 1989 Insects 3rd Set SG 483/86 Unhinged (4) 10
130 ** 1990 Christmas - Works of Art Set SG 527/30 Unhinged 

(4)
10

131 ** 1990 Maiden Voyage of St Helena II Ship SG 531/34 
Unhinged (4)

14

132 ** 1999 Centenary Queen Mother Set & Min Sheet SG 781/
MS785 Unhinged (4+M/S)

20

133 ** 2000 Turtle project Set & Min Sheet SG 795/MS799 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

20

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
134 C 1948 (4AU) Australian National Antarctic Research 

Expedition 1947 Cacheted Cover endorsed ‘Per Catalina 
Flight/ANARE/Macquarrie Is. 21/7/48 Antarctica’ with 5d 
Aust Definitive tied by ANARE MACQUARRIE IS cancel. 
(1)

50

135 ** 1966 Decimals Set SG 8/18 Fine Unhinged (11) 40
AUSTRIA

136 ** 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings SG 2226 Unhinged 
(1)

11

137 ** 1991 Anniversaries Set SG 2253/55 Unhinged (3) 13
138 ** 1991 Europa - Europe in Space SG 2260 Unhinged (1) 13
139 ** 1991 Folk Customs & Art 1st Set SG 2274/76 Unhinged 

(3)
10

140 ** 1991 Vienna Museum Centenaries Set SG 2264/65 
Unhinged (2)

10

141 ** 1999 WIPA International 2000 Stamp Exhibition Min 
Sheet SG MS2564 Unhinged Cat £65 (1)

100

142 ** 2000 10s Basilisk of Vienna SG 2458 Unhinged (1) 10
143 ** 2000 22s Witches Whirl SG 2462 Unhinged (1) 15

AZERBAIJAN
144 ** 1999 1300th Anniv Kitabi Dada Qorqud Min Sheet SG 

MS470 Unhinged (1)
13

145 ** 1999 75th Anniv Nakhichevan Autonomus Region Set & 
Min Sheet Un hinged (2+M/S)

20

146 ** 1999 80th Anniv First Azerbaijani Stamps Min Sheet SG 
MS464 Unhinged (1)

13

BAHAMAS
147 ** 1954/63 QE 2/- Native Product SG 212a Fine Unhinged 

(1)
30

148 ** 1954/63 QE Definitives Set SG 201/16 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £100 (16)

150

149 ** 1988 300th Anniv Lloyd’s of London Set SG 835/38 
Unhinged (4)

16

150 ** 1988 Christmas Set & Min Sheet SG 839/MS843 Un-
hinged (4+M/S)

16

151 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set & Min Sheet SG 830/
MS834 Unhinged (4+M/S)

25

152 ** 1989 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus 
2nd Set & Min Sheet SG 844/MS848 Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

153 ** 1989 Christmas - Churches of the Holy Land Set SG 
860/63 Unhinged (4)

20

154 ** 1989 Hummingbirds Set SG 849/52 Unhinged (4) 20
155 ** 1990 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS891 Unhinged (1) 25
156 ** 1990 Cuban Amazon Min Sheet SG MS886 Unhinged 

(1)
16

157 ** 1990 Cuban Amazon Set SG 882/85 Unhinged (4) 16
158 ** 1990 International Literacy Year Set SG 877/79 Un-

hinged (3)
10

159 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-
tion Fuighter Aircraft Min Sheet SG MS876 Unhinged (1)

20

160 ** 1991 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus 
4th Issue Set & Min Sheet SG 908/MS912 Unhinged 
(4+M/S)

30

161 ** 1991 Birds Set SG 892 to 988 Unhinged Cat £65 (16) 100
162 ** 1991 International Decade for Natural Disaster Reduc-

tion Set Sg 915/18 Unhinged (4)
18

163 ** 1996 25th Anniv Archives Department Min Sheet SG 
MS1095 Unhinged (1)

10

164 ** 1999 40th Anniv National Trust 3rd Set SG 1198/1202 
Strip of 4 Unhinged (4)

18

165 ** 1999 40th Anniv National Trust Flora & Fauna 4th Set 
SG 1207/11 Strip of 4 Unhinged (4)

20

166 ** 1999 Centenary Queen Mother Set & Min Sheet SG 
1184/MS1188 Unhinged (4+M/S)

18

167 ** 1999 Environment Protection 7th Set & Min Sheet SG 
1193/MS1197 Unhinged (4+M/S)

20

168 ** 2000 Historic Fishing Villages Set SG 1212/15 Unhinged 
(4)

18

169 ** 2000 Medicinal Plants 1st Set SG 1217/20 Unhinged (4) 10
170 ** 2000 Stamp Show International Stamp Exhibition 60th 

Anniv Battle of Britain Set SG 1221/24 Unhinged (4)
10

BAHRAIN
171 ** 1952 QE GB Overprints Set SG 80/89 Fine Unhinged 

(10)
50

172 ** 1955/60 GB Castle Overprints Set SG 94/96 Fine Un-
hinged (3)

60

173 ** 1957/59 QE GB Overprints Set SG 102/12 plus SG 110a 
Unhinged (12)

15

174 ** 1960 Definitives Set SG 117/27 Fine Unhinged (11) 50
175 ** 1988 40th Anniv WHO Pair SG 350/51 Unhinged (2) 10
176 ** 1988 9th Supreme Council Meeting Pair SG 358/59 

Unhinged (2)
10

177 ** 1988 Opening of Ahmed at-Fatesh Islamic Centre Pair 
SG 352/53 Unhinged (2)

10

178 ** 1989 Definitives Min Sheet SG MS383 Unhinged (1) 25
179 ** 1990 40th Anniv Gulf Air Set SG 395/98 Unhinged (4) 15
180 ** 1990 50th Anniv Bahrain Chamber of Commerce & 

Industry Set SG 399/402 Unhinged (4)
13

181 ** 1990 The Houbara Bustard Set SG 383/94 Unhinged in 
a Sheet (1)

40

182 ** 1991 Birds Set SG 407/15 Unhinged (9) 40
183 ** 2001 10th Anniv Beit Al Qur’an Min Sheet SG MS683 

Unhinged (1)
13

BANGLADESH
184 ** 1988 125th Anniv Red Cross Pair SG 307/08 Unhinged 

(2)
10

185 ** 1988 Asia Cup Cricket Strip of 3 SG 310/12 Unhinged (3) 10
186 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black Pair SG 348/49 Unhinged 

(2)
10

187 ** 1990 Asian Games Beijing Set SG 362/65 Unhinged (4) 13
188 ** 1990 Butterflies Set SG 370/73 in a Se-tenant Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
13

189 ** 1990 WWF Endangered Wildlife. Gharial Set SG 340/43 
in a Se-tenant Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

10

190 ** 1991 20th Anniv Independence Set SG 383/87 Unhinged 
(4)

10

191 ** 1999 125th Anniv UPU Set Unhinged (4) 10
192 ** 1999 Cricket World Cup Pair SG 717/18 Unhinged (2) 10

BARBADOS
193 * 1916/19 KGV Definitives Set SG 181/91 Good Mint Cat 

£160 (11) PHOTO-PLATE 1
150

194 ** 1953/61 QE $1.20 Map SG 300 Fine Unhinged (1) 30
195 ** 1953/61 QE 4c Statue of Nelson SG 292a Unhinged (1) 10
196 ** 1953/61 QE 60c Careenage SG 299a Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £65 (1)
100

197 ** 1953/61 QE Definitives Set SG 289/301 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £80 (13)

120

198 ** 1988 300th Anniv Lloyd’s List Set SG 868/71 Unhinged 
(4)

20

199 ** 1988 Lizards of Barbados Set SG 859/62 Unhinged (4) 30
200 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Min Sheet SG MS867 

Unhinged (1)
10

201 ** 1988 Olympic Games, Seoul Set SG 863/66 Unhinged 
(4)

10
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202 ** 1989 350th Anniv of Parliament Set SG 880/83 Unhinged 
(4)

10

203 ** 1989 50th Anniv Commercial Aviation Set SG 876/79 
Unhinged (4)

30

204 ** 1989 Wild Plants Set SG 891/36 Unhinged (16) 40
205 ** 1989 World Stamp Expo Set SG 906/09 Unhinged (4) 25
206 ** 1990 Christmas Set SG 944/47 Unhinged (4) 13
207 ** 1991 Fishing in Barbados Set SG 952/55 Unhinged (4) 18
208 ** 1991 Philanippon Butterflies Set SG 960/63 Unhinged 

(4)
13

209 ** 1991 Philanippon Butterfly Min Sheet SG MS964 Un-
hinged (1)

14

210 ** 1991 WWF Birds - Yellow Warbler Set SG 948/51 Un-
hinged (4)

20

211 ** 1999 China International Stamp Exhibition - Hare Run-
ning Set SG 1143/47 Strip of 5 Unhinged (5)

14

212 ** 2000 New Millennium Min Sheet SG MS1152 Unhinged 
(1)

10

213 ** 2000 West Indies Crioket Tour & 100th Test Match at 
Lord’s Set SG 1167/69 Unhinged (3)

16

BARBUDA
214 * 1923 KGV Overprints Set SG 1/11 Good Mint Cat £150 

(11) PHOTO-PLATE 1
150

BASUTOLAND
215 ** 1954/58 QE Definitives Set SG 43/53 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £110 (11)
150

216 ** 1961 QE New Currency Set SG 58/68b Fine Unhinged 
Cat £70 (11)

100

217 ** 1961/63 QE Definitives Set SG 69/79 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £110 (11)

150

BECHUANALAND
218 ** 1955/58 QE Definitives Set SG 143/53 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £100 (12)
150

219 ** 1961 New Currency Set without 2 1/2c on 3d SG 157/59 
& 161/67 Fine Unhinged (10)

60

220 ** 1961 Pictorials Set SG 168/181 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£100 (14)

150

BELGIUM
221 ** 1988 Cultural Heritage Set SG 2959/62 Unhinged (4) 16
222 ** 1988 Europa - Transport & Communications Pair SG 

2946/47 Unhinged (2)
20

223 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set & Min Sheet SG 2948/
MS2950 Unhinged (2+M/S)

30

224 ** 1988 Philatelic Promotion Fund Roses Min Sheet SG 
MS2945 Unhinged (1)

20

225 ** 1988 Philatelic Promotion Roses Pair SG 2943/44 
Unhinged (2)

10

226 ** 1988 Printing Presses Set SG 2970/72 Unhinged (3) 13
227 ** 1988 Tourist Publicity Set SG 2951/55 Unhinged (4) 13
228 ** 1989 Belgian Red Cross Paintings Set SG 2973/75 

Unhinged (3)
14

229 ** 1989 Lace Making Towns Set SG 2976/78 Unhinged (3) 10
230 ** 1989 Philatelic Promotion Fund Roses Min Sheet SG 

MS2981 Unhinged (1)
20

231 ** 1989 Philatelic Promotion Fund Roses Pair SG 2979/80 
Unhinged (2)

10

232 ** 1989 Solidarity - Royal Greenhouses Set SG 3000/03 
Unhinged (4)

20

233 ** 1989 Tourist Publicity Set SG 2988/91 Unhinged (4) 11
234 ** 1990 300th Death Anniv David Teniers Set SG 3043/45 

Unhinged (3)
12

235 ** 1990 Belgica International Stamp Exhibition Roses Min 
Sheet SG MS3025 Unhinged Cat £48 (1)

75

236 ** 1990 Europa - Post Office Buildings Pair SG 3022/23 
Unhinged (2)

20

237 ** 1990 Ghent Flower Show Set SG 3012/14 Unhinged (3) 10
238 ** 1990 Philatelic Promotion Fund Roses Pair & Min Sheet 

SG 3009/MS3011 Unhinged (2+M/S)
30

239 ** 1990 Royal 30th Wedding Anniv SG 3046 Unhinged (1) 20
240 ** 1990 Sporting Events Set SG 3016/18 Unhinged (3) 10
241 ** 1990 Tourist Publicity Set SG 3027/31 Unhinged (5) 14
242 ** 1991 30th Anniv Amnesty International SG 3071/72 

Unhinged (2)
10

243 ** 1991 Comic Strips Booklet SG 3090/93 Unhinged (1) 20
244 ** 1991 Europa - Europe in Space Pair SG 3055/56 Un-

hinged (2)
17

245 ** 1991 Fungi Booklet SG 3067/70 Unhinged (1) 20
246 ** 1991 Tourist Publicity Set SG 3059/63 Unhinged (4) 14
247 ** 1996 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS3363 Unhinged (1) 20
248 ** 2000 500th Birth Anniv Charles V Holy Roman Emperor 

Pair & Min Sheet Unhinged (2+M/S)
14

249 ** 2000 Brussels, European City of Culture Set SG 3555/57 
Strip of 3 Unhinged (3)

10

250 ** 2000 European Football Championships Pair & Booklet 
Pane of 10 SG 3571/73 Unhinged (2+Booklet)

40

251 ** 2000 Ghent Flower Show Set SG 3576/78 Unhinged (3) 11
252 ** 2000 Olympic Games Sydney Set SG 3586/88 Unhinged 

(3)
12

253 ** 2000 Queens of Belgium Pair & Min Sheet SG 3558/
MS3360 Unhinged (2+M/S)

25

254 ** 2000 WWF Amphibians & Reptiles Set SG 3566/69 
Unhinged (4)

13

BELIZE
255 ** 1990 50th Anniv Battle of Britain Set SG 1086/91 Un-

hinged (6)
25

256 ** 1990 Birds & Butterflies Set SG 1067a/78a Unhinged 
(12)

40

257 ** 1990 Christmas Orchids Set SG 1092/97 Unhinged (6) 20
258 ** 1990 First Belize Coin Overprint SG 1079 Unhinged (1) 10
259 ** 1990 Turtles Set SG 1080/85 Unhinged (6) 20
260 ** 1991 Christmas Folklore Set SG 1114/19 Unhinged (6) 30
261 ** 1991 International Decade for natural Disaster Reduction 

Set SG 1106/09 Unhinged (4)
15

262 ** 2000 Fruits Set SG 1266/69 Unhinged (4) 10
263 ** 2000 Wildlife Definitives Set SG 1254a/65a Unhinged 

(12)
50

BENIN
264 ** 1988 125th Red Cross Movement SG 1095 Unhinged (1) 10
265 ** 1988 Christmas SG 1105 Unhinged (1) 10
266 ** 1989 WWF Roseate Tern Set SG 1107/10 Unhinged (4) 20

BERMUDA
267 ** 1953/62 QE 1’3 Map SG 145b Unhinged (1) 30
268 ** 1953/62 QE 10/- Coin SG 149a Fine Unhinged SG Cat 

£85 (1)
125

269 ** 1953/63 QE Definitives Set SG 135/50 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £120 (18)

180

270 ** 1962/68 Building Definitives Set No 10d SG 163/79 
Unhinged (17)

45

271 ** 1986 18c SG 512cA & 70c SG 517cA Ships Unhinged 
(2)

30

272 ** 1988 300th Anniv Lloyd’s List Set SG 566/69 Unhinged 
(4)

15

273 ** 1989 150 Years of Photography Set SG 578/83 Un-
hinged (6)

20

274 ** 1989 150th Anniv Bermuda Library Set SG 599/602 
Unhinged (4)

13

275 ** 1989 Commonwealth Postal Services Set SG 603/06 
Unhinged (4)

16

276 ** 1989 Transport 3rd Set - Ferry Services Set SG 574/77 
Unhinged (4)

10

277 ** 1990 Bermuda Paintings 2nd Set SG 607/10 Unhinged 
(4)

10

278 ** 1990 Centenary Cable & Wireless in Bermuda Set SG 
618/21 Unhinged (4)

20

279 ** 1991 50th Anniv Second World War Set SG 636/39 
Unhinged (4)

20

BHUTAN
280 ** 1991 Death Centenary Vincent van Gogh Min Sheet Set 

SG MS955 Unhinged Cat £90 (12)
135

281 ** 1991 Death Centenary Vincent van Gogh Set SG 943/54 
Unhinged (12)

50

BOLIVIA
282 ** 1989 America Tiahuanacu Culture Pair SG 1185/86 

Unhinged (2)
10

283 ** 1989 Events & Plants Set SG 1176/80 Unhinged (5) 30
284 ** 1989 Noel Kempff Mercado National Park Pair SG 

1183/84 Unhinged (2)
18

285 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black SG 1199 Unhinged (1) 13
286 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Pair SG 1200/01 Un-

hinged (2)
20

BOTSWANA
287 ** 1988 Centenary Maefeking-Gubalawayo Runner Post 

SG 652/55 Unhinged (4)
10

288 ** 1988 Visit of Pope Paul II Set SG 657/60 Unhinged (4) 10
289 ** 1988 WWF Red Lechwe Set SG 648/51 Unhinged (4) 18
290 ** 1989 Children’s Paintings Set SG 678/81 Unhinged (4) 10
291 ** 1989 Christmas Orchids Set SG 682/85 Unhinged (4) 18
292 ** 1989 Slaty Egret Bird Set SG 673/76 Unhinged (4) 10
293 ** 1989 Traditional Grain Storage Set SG 669/72 Unhinged 

(4)
14

294 ** 1990 Anniversaries Set SG 686/89 Unhinged (4) 18
295 ** 1990 First National Road Safety Day Set SG 706/08 

Unhinged (3)
20

296 ** 1990 Stamp World International Stamp Exhibition Set 
SG 693/96 Unhinged (4)

12

297 ** 1990 Traditional Dress Set SG 697/700 Unhinged (4) 13
298 ** 1991 National Census Set SG 713/16 Unhinged (4) 30
299 ** 1991 Rock Drawings Set SG 709/12 Unhinged (4) 30
300 ** 1999 Miss Universe Set SG 905/09 Unhinged (5) 25
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BRAZIL
301 ** 1988 Brapex VII Stamp Exhibition Bird Min Sheet SG 

MS2340 Unhinged (1)
35

302 ** 1988 Endangered Mammals Set SG 2317/19 Unhinged 
(3)

10

303 ** 1988 Promulgation of 1998 Constitution Min Sheet SG 
MS2326 Unhinged (1)

10

304 ** 1988 Stamp Day Brasilians 89 International Stamp Exhi-
bition Min Sheet SG MS2320 Unhinged (1)

13

305 ** 1988 UNESCO World Heritage Sites Set SG 2310/12 
Unhinged (3)

10

306 ** 1989 20th Anniv Post & Telegraph Department - Postal 
Services Set SG 2345/48 Se-tenant Block of 4 Unhinged 
(4)

10

307 ** 1989 20th International Biennial Art Exhibition Min Sheet 
SG MS2387 Unhinged (1)

15

308 ** 1989 Aryton’s Senna’s Formula 1 Motor Racing World 
Championship Title Min Sheet SG MS2349 Unhinged (1)

30

309 ** 1989 Endangered Plants Set SG 2355/57 Unhinged (3) 18
310 ** 1990 America 500th Anniv of Discovery of America by 

Columbus Pair SG 2450/51 Unhinged (2)
12

311 ** 1990 Brazilian Antarctic Programme Min Sheet SG 
MS2407 Unhinged (1)

10

312 ** 1990 Brazilian Film Industry Set SG 2434/37 Se-Tenant 
Block of 4 Unhinged (4)

10

313 ** 1990 Flowers Set to 500cr SG 2413/24 Unhinged (9) 16
314 ** 1990 Lubrapex Brazilian-Portuguese Stamp Exhibition 

Min Sheet SG MS2449 Unhinged (1)
25

315 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-
tion Min Sheet SG MS2426 Unhinged (1)

16

316 ** 1990 World Cup Football Italy Min Sheet SG MS2427 
Unhinged (1)

18

317 ** 1991 90th Anniv Butantan Institute Set SG 2481/84 
Unhinged (4)

13

318 ** 1991 Indian Culture Pair SG 2478/79 Unhinged (2) 15
319 ** 1991 Tourism Pair SG 2487/88 Unhinged (2) 10
320 ** 1995 300th Death Anniv Zumbi Min Sheet SG MS2734 

Unhinged (1)
10

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
321 ** 1963 QE Definitives Original Set SG 1/15 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £130 (15)
200

322 ** 1980 Royal Geographical Society 150th Anniversary 22p 
SG 97ei Watermark Inverted Unhinged (1)

30

323 ** 1984 Marine Life Definitives Set SG 123/38 Unhinged 
(16)

30

324 ** 1990 Fossils Set SG 171/85 Unhinged (15) 50
325 ** 1991 30th Anniv Antarctic Treaty Set SG 196/99 Un-

hinged (4)
14

326 ** 1991 James C Ross Set SG 200/03 Unhinged (4) 15
327 ** 1992 Atmosphere Set SG 214/17 Unhinged (4) 13
328 ** 1993 Ship Definitives Set SG 218/29 Unhinged Cat £68 

(12)
90

329 ** 1994 Food Chain Set SG 250/55 Unhinged (6) 25
330 ** 1994 Heritage Set SG 246/49 Unhinged (4) 20
331 ** 1994 Peration Teberin Set SG 236/39 Unhinged (4) 16
332 ** 1994 Transport Set SG 240/45 Unhinged (6) 15
333 ** 1995 Geology Set SG 256/59 Unhinged (4) 20
334 C 1996 QEII 70th Birthday Set SG 270/73 on Printed First 

Day Cover (1)
15

335 ** 1996 QEII 70th Birthday Set SG 270/73 Unhinged (4) 11
336 ** 1996 Scientific Committee Set & Min Sheet SG 260/

MS264 Unhinged (4+M/S)
30

337 ** 1996 Whales Set SG 265/68 Unhinged (4) 13
338 ** 1997 Christmas/Penguins Set SG 276/79 Unhinged (4) 25
339 ** 1999 Fish Set SG 302/06 Fine Used (5) 40
340 ** 2000 Antarctic Symphony Set SG 315/18 Unhinged (4) 40
341 ** 2002 CCAMLR Strip of 4 SG 347a Unhinged (4) 40
342 ** 2002 Heroic Age III Set SG 351/56 Unhinged (6) 50
343 ** 2002 Penguins Sheet SG 365/76 Unhinged (12) 70
344 C 2002 Queen Mother Pair & Min Sheet SG 344/MS346 on 

2x Printed First Day Covers (2)
20

345 ** 2002 Queen’s Jubilee Min Sheet SG MS343 Unhinged 
(1)

17

346 ** 2005 Birdlife Petrels Min Sheet SG MS399 Unhinged (1) 50
347 ** 2005 Birds/Petrels Set SG 395/98 Unhinged (4) 35
348 ** 2005 Climate Change Set SG 389/94 Unhinged (6) 30
349 ** 2005 Shackelton’s Dogs Set SG 407/10 Unhinged (4) 55
350 ** 2009 Naval Aviation Set & Min Sheet SG 495/MS499 

Unhinged (4+M/S)
50

351 ** 2010 Antarctic Birds Paintings Pairs Set SG 532/37 
Unhinged (6)

30

352 ** 2010 Centenary British Antarctic Expedition/Herbert Pon-
ting’s Photographs Pair of Sheets SG 516/31 Unhinged 
(2)

40

353 ** 2010 Marine Diversity Set SG 511/14 Unhinged (4) 10
354 ** 2011 Research Ships Self-Adhesive Set SG 545/50 

Unhinged (6)
30

355 ** 2013 50th Anniv First British Antarctic Territory Stamps 
Set SG 596/611 Unhinged Cat £55 (16)

80

356 ** 2013 70th Anniv Bransfield House Set SG 626/29 Un-
hinged (4)

25

357 ** 2014 Antarctic Marine Food Web Min Sheet SG MS658 
Unhinged (1)

40

358 ** 2014 Antarctic Marine Food Web Set SG 654/57 Un-
hinged (4)

30

359 ** 2014 Centenary Imperial Trans-Antarctic Expedition Set 
SG 644/49 Unhinged (6)

40

360 ** 2014 ISTAR Scientific Programme Set SG 650/53 Un-
hinged (4)

30

361 ** 2014 Penguins Self-Adhesive Set SG 639/43 Unhinged 
(5)

30

362 ** 2014 Penguins Set SG 634/38 Unhinged (5) 25
363 ** 2015 British Historic Huts Set SG 675/79 Unhinged (5) 35
364 ** 2015 Centenary Imperial Trans-Antarctic Expedition 

1914/16 3rd Issue Set SG 669/74 Unhinged (6)
40

365 ** 2015 QEII Britain’s Longest Reigning Monarch Set SG 
659/62 Unhinged (4)

30

366 ** 2015 Whales Set SG 663/68 Unhinged (6) 30
367 C 2016 25 Years of Environmental Protection Set SG 

685/90 on Printed First Day Cover (1)
35

368 ** 2016 25 Years of Environmental Protection Set SG 
685/90 Unhinged (6)

40

369 C 2016 25th Anniv International Association of Antarctic 
Tour Operators Set SG 691/94 on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

25

370 ** 2016 25th Anniv International Association of Antarctic 
Tour Operators Set SG 691/94 Unhinged (4)

30

371 C 2016 90th Birthday QEII Set on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

20

372 C 2016 Anarctic Ocean Zones Set SG 695/98 on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

25

373 ** 2016 Antarctic Ocean Zones Set SG 695/98 Unhinged 
(4)

30

374 ** 2016 Life Cycle of Gentoo Penguins Coil Stamps Set SG 
711/15 Unhinged (5)

25

375 C 2016 Life Cycle of the Gentoo Penguin Sheet Stamp Set 
SG 716/21 on Printed First Day Cover (1) 

30

376 ** 2016 Life Cycle of the Gentoo Penguin Sheet Stamp Set 
SG 716/21 Unhinged (6)

35

377 ** 2016 QEII 90th Birthday Set & Min Sheet SG 680/MS684 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

378 ** 2017 Corals Min Sheet SG MS734 Unhinged (1) 25
379 C 2017 Corals Set SG 730/33 on Printed First Day Cover 

(1)
25

380 ** 2017 Corals Set SG 730/33 Set Unhinged (4) 30
381 ** 2017 Painted Ladies at Bransfield House Set SG 726/29 

Unhinged (4)
30

382 C 2017 Painted Ladies at Bransfield House,Port Lockroy 
Set SG 726/29 on Printed First Day Cover (1)

25

383 C 2017 Platinum Wedding of QEII and Prince Philip Duke 
of Edinburgh Set SG 722/25 on Printed First Day Cover 
(1)

25

384 ** 2017 Platinum Wedding QEII and Prince Philip Duke of 
Edinburgh Set SG 722/25 Unhinged (4)

30

385 C 2017 Royal Research Ships Set SG 735/40 on Printed 
First Day Cover (1)

35

386 ** 2017 Royal Research Ships Set SG 735/40 Unhinged (6) 40
387 C 2018 Centenary End of World 1 - Shackleton’s Men Set 

SG 770/73 on Printed First Day Cover (1)
25

388 ** 2018 Centenary End of World War I - Shackleton’s Men 
Set SG 770/73 Unhinged (4)

30

389 ** 2018 Construction of RRS Sir David Attenborough Re-
search Ship Set SG 762/65 Unhinged (4)

30

390 C 2018 Construction of RRS Sir David Attenborough Re-
search Ship SG 762/65 on Printed First Day Cover (1)

25

391 C 2018 Landscapes Set SG 758/61 on Printed First Day 
Cover (1)

25

392 C 2018 Migratory Species Set SG 766/69 on Printed First 
Day Cover (1)

30

393 ** 2018 Migratory Species Set SG 766/69 Unhinged (4) 33
394 ** 2018 Penguins & Chicks Set SG 746/57 Unhinged Cat 

£60 (12)
90

395 C 2018 Penguins and Chicks Set SG 746/57 on 2x Printed 
First Day Covers (2)

90

396 ** 2018 Royakl Wedding Set & Min Sheet SG 741/MS745 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

397 C 2018 Royal Wedding Set & Min Sheet SG 741/MS745 on 
2x Printed First Day Covers (2)

35

398 ** 20187 Landscapes Set SG 758/61 Unhinged (4) 30
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399 ** 2019 Icebergs Set & Min Sheet SG 780/MS784 Un-
hinged (4+M/S)

50

400 ** 2020 Antarctic Birds Set SG 790/93 Unhinged (4) 30
401 ** 2020 Discovering Antarctica Stamp Design Competition - 

Children’s Drawings Set SG 794/97 Unhinged (4)
30

402 ** 2021 30th Anniv Signing of the Protocol on Environmen-
tal Protection Set SG 808/11 Unhinged (4)

30

403 ** 2021 95th Birthday QEII Set SG 798/803 Unhinged (6) 40
404 ** 2021 Final Voyage RRS James Clark Ross Set SG 

804/07 Unhinged (4)
35

405 ** 2021 The Blue Belt programme Min Sheet SG MS816 
Unhinged (1)

30

406 ** 2021 The Blue Belt Programme Set SG 812/15 Un-
hinged (4)

30

407 ** 2022 Death Centenary Sir Earnest Shackleton Set SG 
817/20 Unhinged (4)

30

BRITISH COLUMBIA
408 * 1865/67 3d Pale Blue SG 22 with Right-wing Margin. 

Good Mint Cat £170 (1)
160

BRITISH GUIANA
409 ** 1954/63 QE 72c Arapaima SG 342 Fine Unhinged (1) 35
410 ** 1954/63 QE Definitives Set SG 331/45 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £120 (15)
180

BRITISH HONDURAS
411 ** 1953/62 QE 10c Stanley Field Airport SG 184a Fine 

Unhinged (1)
10

412 ** 1953/62 QE 1c Arms SG 179a Fine Unhinged (1) 10
413 ** 1953/62 QE 2c Baird’s Tapir P14 SG 180a Fine Un-

hinged (1)
10

414 ** 1953/62 QE 2c Baird’s Tapir SG 180b Fine Unhinged (1) 10
415 ** 1953/62 QE 3c SG 181b Fine Unhinged (1) 30
416 ** 1953/62 QE 5c Spiny Lobster P14 SG 183a Fine Un-

hinged (1)
10

417 ** 1953/62 QE Definitives Set SG 179/90 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £110 (12)

150

418 ** 1962 QE Birds Set SG 202/13 Fine Unhinged Cat £95 
(12)

140

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
419 ** 1990 25th Anniv of British Indian Ocean Territory Pair & 

Min Sheet SG 108/MS110 Unhinged (2+M/S)
20

420 ** 1990 90th Birthday Queen Mother Pair SG 106/07 
Unhinged (2)

11

421 ** 1990 Birds Set SG 90/101 Unhinged (12) 40
422 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-

tion Set SG 102/05 Unhinged (4)
50

423 ** 1991 Administration Set SG 111/14 Unhinged (4) 18
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCY EASTERN ARABIA

424 ** 1952/54 QE GB Overprints Set SG 42/51 Fine Unhinged 
(10)

20

425 ** 1955/60 QE GB Castles 2’6 & 5/- SG 56/57 Fine Un-
hinged (2)

45

426 ** 1957/59 QE GB Overprints Set SG 65/75 Fine Unhinged 
(11)

10

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
427 * 1914/23 KGV 5/- SG 36a On Orange-Buff Good Mint Cat 

£65 (1)
65

428 * 1914/23 KGV Definitives Set SG 22/38 Good Mint Cat 
£475 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 1

475

429 ** 1956/63 QE Definitives Set SG 82/96 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £130 (17)

195

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
430 ** 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 136/47 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £60 (12)
90

431 ** 1956/62 QE Definitives Set SG 149/61 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £120 (13)

180

432 ** 1962 New Currency Definitives Set SG 162/73 Fine 
Unhinged (12)

60

433 ** 1999 Christmas Set SG 1032/35 Unhinged (4) 10
434 ** 2000 New Millennium Min Sheet SG MS1063 Unhinged 

(1)
10

435 ** 2000 Stamp Show International Stamp Exhibition Lon-
don SG 1036/41 in a Sheet Unhinged (1)

13

BRUNEI
436 ** 1952/58 Definitives Set SG 100/13 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £70 (14)
100

437 ** 1988 40th Anniv WHO Set SG 448/50 Unhinged (3) 13
438 ** 1989 Local Fruits 3rd Set SG 459/62 Unhinged (4) 16
439 ** 1990 25th Anniv Brunei Museum Set SG 468/70 Un-

hinged (3)
14

440 ** 1990 Endangered Species - Western Tarsier Set SG 
474/76 Unhinged (3)

15

441 ** 1990 International Literacy Year Set SG 471/73 Un-
hinged (3)

16

442 ** 1990 Worldwide Campaign against AIDSA Set SG 
477/79 Unhinged (3)

35

443 ** 2000 Turtles Set SG 649/51 Unhinged (3) 10
BULGARIA

444 ** 1988 4th Banners for Peace Children’s Meeting Set & 
Min Sheet SG 3505/MS3511 Unhinged (6+M/S)

10

445 ** 1988 Centenary of Sfia Zoo Set SG 3519/24 Unhinged 
(6)

10

446 ** 1988 Centenary of State Railway Locomotives Set SG 
3493/98 Unhinged (6)

10

447 ** 1988 Marsh Flowers Set SG 3484/89 Unhinged (6) 10
448 ** 1999 Bulgarian Olympic Medal Winning Sports Set SG 

4281/84 Unhinged (4)
12

449 ** 1999 European Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet SG MS4272 
Unhinged (1)

35

450 ** 1999 Reptiles Set SG 4277/80 Unhinged (4) 11
451 ** 1999 Songbirds & their Eggs Set SG 4273/76 Unhinged 

(4)
10

BURMA
452 * 1937 KGV Definitives Set SG 1/18 Good Mint Very 

Scarce Cat £3000 (18) PHOTO-FRONT COVER
3000

CAMEROUN
453 ** 1960/61 QE UKTT Overprints Set SG T1/12 Fine Un-

hinged (12)
50

454 ** 1991 30th Anniv Independence Pair & Min Sheet SG 
1131/MS1133 Unhinged (2+M/S)

40

455 ** 1991 Animals Pair & Min Sheet SG 1148/MS1150 Un-
hinged (2+M/S)

20

456 ** 1991 Birds Set & Min Sheet SG 1143/MS1147 Unhinged 
(4+M/S)

30

457 ** 1991 Sovereign Military Order of Malta Child Survival 
Project Min Sheet SG MS1142 Unhinged (1)

13

CANADA
458 ** 1988 Canadian Dogs Set SG 1303/06 Unhinged (4) 12
459 ** 1989 Exploration of Canada 4th Set SG 1319/22 Un-

hinged (4)
10

460 ** 1990 Dolls Set SG 1385/88 Unhinged (4) 10
461 ** 1990 Prehistoric Canada 1st Set SG 1390/93 Unhinged 

(4)
10

462 ** 1990 Small Craft 2nd Set SG 1377/80 Unhinged (4) 10
463 ** 1990 Small Craft 3rd Set SG 1428/31 Unhinged (4) 11
464 ** 1991 Basketball Min Sheet SG MS1455 Unhinged (1) 15
465 ** 1991 Canadian Folktales Set SG 1445/48 Unhinged (4) 12
466 ** 1991 Centenary Ukranian Immigration Set SG 1437/40 

Unhinged (4)
10

467 ** 1991 Emergency Services Set SG 1441/44 Unhinged (4) 18
468 ** 1991 Prehistoric Canada 2nd Set SG 1417/20 Unhinged 

(4)
18

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
469 U MAFEKING 1900 1d on 1/2d Green SG 1 Fine Used Cat 

£95 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
95

470 U MAFEKING 1900 3d Pale Blue General Baden-Powell 
SG 21 Fine Used Scarce SG Cat £1300 (1) PHOTO-
FRONT COVER

1250

471 U MAFEKING 1900 QV 6d on 3d SG 10 Fine Used Cat 
£100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

CAYMAN ISLANDS
472 * 1935 KGV Pictorials Set SG 96/107 Good Mint Cat £250 

(12) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

473 ** 1953/62 QE Definitives Set SG 148/161a Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £130 (15)

195

474 ** 1962/64 QE Definitives Set SG 165/79 Fine Unhinged 
Cat £110 (15)

150

475 ** 1988 Herons Set SG 667/70 Unhinged (4) 20
476 ** 1988 Olympic Games Set & Min Sheet SG 671/MS674 

Unhinged (3+M/S)
30

477 ** 1989 Captain Bligh’s Second Breadfruit Voyage Set Sg 
681/85 Unhinged (5)

50

478 ** 1989 Island Maps & Survey Ships Set SG 691/94 Un-
hinged (4)

45

479 ** 1990 Expo 90 Butterflies Set SG 713/16 Unhinged (4) 16
480 ** 1999 Queen Mother Century Set & Min Sheet SG 899/

MS903 Unhinged (4+M/S)
10

481 ** 2000 Sesame Street Set SG 916/MS927 Unhinged 
(11+M/S)

10

482 ** 2000 Stamp Show International Stamp Exhibition SG 
909/15 Unhinged (7)

18

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
483 ** 1987 Anniversaries & Celbrities Min Sheet SG MS1290 

Unhinged (1)
10

484 ** 1987 Anniversaries & Celebrities Set SG 1285/89 Un-
hinged (4)

20

485 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 3rd Set & Min Sheet SG 
1310/MS1314 Unhinged (4+M/S)

25
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486 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 4th Set & Min Sheet Un-
hinged (4+M/S)

30

487 ** 1988 Scouts & Birds Set SG 1301/05 & MS1306 Un-
hinged (5+M/S)

30

488 ** 1988 Winter Olympic Games Calgary Set & Min Sheet 
SG 1320/MS1324 Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

489 ** 1989 20th Anniv First Manned Landing on the Moon Set 
SG 1355/58 Unhinged (4)

20

490 ** 1989 Bambari Harvest & World Food Day Sets SG 
1362/65 Unhinged (4)

11

491 ** 1990 1500f Charles De Galle Gold High Value Scott 
C351 Unhinged (1)

25

492 ** 1990 Anniversaries & Events Set & Min Sheet SG 1409/
MS1417 Unhinged (8+M/S)

50

493 ** 1990 OLympic Games Barcelona Set & Min Sheet SG 
1398/MS1404 Unhinged (6+M/S)

40

494 ** 1990 Scouts & Butterflies 1500f Butterfly Scott 962A 
Unhinged (1)

25

495 ** 1990 Scouts & Butterflies 1500f Butterfly Scott 962C 
Unhinged (1)

25

496 ** 1990 Scouts & Butterflies 1500f Spotted Flycatcher Scott 
962B Unhinged (1)

75

497 ** 1990 Scouts & Butterflies Set & Min Sheet SG 1391/
MS1397 Unhinged (6+M/S)

40

498 ** 1990 Winter Olympic Games Albertville Set & Min Sheet 
SG 1386/MS1390 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

499 ** 1990 Winter Olympics Albertville 1500f Gold Slalom 
Skier Scott 955A Unhinged (1)

25

500 ** 1990 Winter Olympics Albertville 1500f Min Sheet Pairs 
Figure Skiing Scott 955B Unhinged (1)

50

501 ** 1990 World Cup Football Italy Set SG 1405/08 Unhinged 
(4)

25

CEYLON
502 ** 1951/54 QE 35c Star Orchid SG 424a Fine Unhinged (1) 15
503 ** 1951/54 QE Definitives Set SG 419/30 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £110 (12)
150

504 ** 1958/62 QE Definitives Set SG 448/65 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £85 (17)

125

CHAD
505 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 750f Min Sheet SG MS845 

Unhinged (1)
17

506 ** 1988 WWF Barbary Sheep Set SG 846/49 Unhinged (4) 25
507 ** 1996 1500f The Beatles Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 30
508 ** 1996 200f Jackie Kennedy Sheetlet of 9 Unhinged (1) 25
509 ** 1996 300f The Beatles Sheetlet of 9 Unhinged (1) 25
510 ** 1996 Elvis Presley 1500f Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 25
511 ** 1996 John Lennon 200f Sheetlet of 9 Unhinged (1) 25
512 ** 1996 Marilyn Monroe 1500f Min Sheet Unhinged (1) 25
513 ** 1996 Marilyn Monroe 250f Sheetlet of 9 Unhinged (1) 30
514 ** 2000 Betty Boop SG 937/MS947 in a Sheetlet of 9 & 2 

Min Sheets Unhinged (3)
50

515 ** 2000 Dogs Set SG 915/18 Unhinged (4) 17
516 ** 2000 Minerals Set SG 921/24 Unhinged (4) 20
517 ** 2000 Railway Locomotives Set SG 933/36 Unhinged (4) 20
518 ** 2000 Three Stooges SG 948/MS958 in a Sheetlet of 9 & 

2 Min Sheets Unhinged (3)
50

519 ** 2000 Vintage Cars Set SG 927/30 Unhinged (4) 20
520 ** 2000 Wonders of the World Set SG 906/12 Unhinged (7) 25

CHILE
521 ** 1988 Centenary Incorporation of Easter Island Set SG 

1181/84 Unhinged (4)
13

522 ** 1988 Flowers Set SG 1165/80 Unhinged in a Sheet of 16 
Unhinged (1)

20

523 ** 1989 Pre-Columbian Cultures Pair SG 1252/53 Un-
hinged (2)

10

524 ** 1989 World Stamp Expo 250p Wildlife SG 1250 Un-
hinged (1)

10

525 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black SG 1297 Unhinged (1) 10
526 ** 1990 Democracy in Chile Set SG 1290/93 Unhinged (4) 10
527 ** 1990 National Parks Set SG 1259/72 in a Sheet of 16 

Unhinged (1)
16

528 ** 1990 Presidents Set SG 1317/26 Unhinged (10) 20
529 ** 1990 Rodeo Se-tenant Block of 4 SG 1327/30 Unhinged 

(4)
10

530 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set SG 1275/78 Unhinged 
(4)

10

531 ** 1996 Christmas SG 1761/62 in 2x Booklets of 10 Un-
hinged (2)

30

532 ** 1999 150th Anniv Santiago University Set SG 1877/79 
Unhinged (3)

11

533 ** 1999 Bicentenay Alexander von Humboldt’s Exploration 
of South America Pair SG 1880/81 Unhinged (2)

11

534 ** 1999 Centenary Barcelona Football Club Min Sheet SG 
MS1872 Unhinged (1)

15

535 ** 1999 Centenary Temuco Fire Departmetn Set & Min 
Sheet SG 1863/MS1867 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

536 ** 1999 Chilean Antarctic Pair & Min Sheet SG 1873/
MS1875 Unhinged (2+M/S)

35

CHINA
537 U 1912 Shanghai Official overprints Set to 42 SG 192/205 

plus 1/2c brown,1c Ochre & 3c Grey-Green All with 
Inverted Overprints. All Good to Fine Used SG Cat £500 
(17) PHOTO-PLATE 1

400

538 C 1949 2x 10c Silver Yuan Currency Local Covers - 1) 
10c SG 1301 Posted from Foochow 4 SP 1949 to 
Gweilen. Marked Express & 2) 10c SG 1303 Posted from 
Foochow 8 AU 1949 to Gweilein. Marked Express. Late 
Silver War Period. Very Scarce (2)

150

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
539 ** 1958 QE Definitives Set SG 1/10 Fine Unhinged (10) 30
540 ** 1963 QE Definitives Set SG 11/20 Fine Unhinged (10) 10
541 ** 1988 Centenary Settlements Set SG 255/58 Unhinged 

(4)
14

542 ** 1989 Christmas Set SG 279/82 Unhinged (4) 10
543 ** 1989 Sir John Murray 75th Death Anniv Set SG 267/70 

Unhinged (4)
10

544 ** 1990 Abbott’s Booby Min Sheet SG MS307 Unhinged (1) 10
545 ** 1990 Christmas Set SG 311/14 Unhinged (4) 10
546 ** 1990 Discovery 375th Anniv pair SG 285/86 Unhinged 

(2)
10

547 ** 1990 Transport Definitives Set SG 287/302 Unhinged 
(16)

25

548 ** 1991 Centenary Phosphate Mining SG 316/20 Strip of 5 
Unhinged (5)

14

549 ** 1991 Maps Set SG 326/29 Unhinged (4) 15
550 ** 1999 Festivals Set SG 469/72 Unhinged (4) 10
551 ** 2000 New Millennium - Faces of Christmas Island SG 

479/83 Strip of 5 Unhinged (5)
14

COCOS (KEELING)  ISLAND
552 ** 1999 Island Wildlife SG 364/83 in a Sheet of 20 Un-

hinged (20)
30

COLOMBIA
553 ** 1988/90 Fauna SG 1815/17, 1824/25 & 1855/58 Un-

hinged (9)
15

554 ** 1990 150th Death Anniv Francisco de Paula Santander 
Min Sheet SG MS1871 Unhinged (1)

11

555 ** 1990 World Cup Football Italy Min Sheet SG MS1877 
Unhinged (1)

13

556 ** 1991 Butterflies Set SG 1888/93 Unhinged (6) 20
557 ** 1991 Marine Mammals Set SG 1894/96 Unhinged (3) 20
558 ** 1991 Pre-Columbian Art Set SG 1901/04 Unhinged (4) 12
559 ** 1999 125h Anniv UPU Pair SG 2202/03 Unhinged (2) 20
560 ** 1999 13th Pan-American Games SG 2190/2200 in a 

Sheetlet of 12 Unhinged Cat £69 (1)
100

561 ** 1999 40th Anniv International Development Bank Pair 
SG 2206/07 Unhinged (2)

20

562 ** 1999 Centenary of Invention of the Aspirin SG 2210 
Unhinged (1)

10

563 ** 1999 Christmas Pair SG 2208/09 Unhinged (2) 15
564 ** 1999 New Millennium without Arms Pair SG 2204/05 

Unhinged (2)
23

565 ** 2000 New Millennium Pair SG 2211/12 Unhinged (2) 20
COMORO ISLAND

566 ** 1987 Aviation Set SG 624/27 Unhinged (4) 40    
567 ** 1988 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus Im-

perf Set & Min Sheet SG 653/MS659 Unhinged (6+M/S)
40

568 ** 1988 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus 
Perforated Set & Min Sheet SG 653/MS659 Unhinged 
(6+M/S)

40

569 ** 1988 Appearance of Halley’s Comet Imperf Set SG 
675/82 Unhinged  in a Sheetlet of 8 Unhinged (1)

30

570 ** 1988 Appearance of Halley’s Comet Perforated Min 
Sheet SG MS683 Unhinged (1)

15

571 ** 1988 Appearance of Halley’s Comet Perforated Set SG 
675/82 Unhinged (8)

30

572 ** 1988 Appearnce of Halley’s Comet Imperf Min Sheet SG 
MS683 Unhinged (1)

15

573 ** 1988 Aviation Pioneers Set SG 669/74 Unhinged (6) 40
574 ** 1988 Cars,Trains & Yachts Imperf Set & Min Sheet SG 

690/MS696 Unhinged (6+M/S)
75

575 ** 1988 Cars,Trains & Yachts Perforated Set & Min Sheet 
SG 690/MS696 Unhinged (6+M/S)

75

576 ** 1988 Olympic Games Barcelona Imperf Min Sheet SG 
MS652 Unhinged (1)

15

577 ** 1988 Olympic Games Barcelona Imperf Set SG 646/51 
Unhinged (6)

25

578 ** 1988 Olympic Games Barcelona Perforated Min Sheet 
SG MS652 Unhinged (1)

15
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579 ** 1988 Olympic Games Barcelona Perforated Set SG 
646/51 Unhinged (6)

25

580 ** 1988 Olympic Games Barcelona Set & Min Sheet SG 
709/MS715 Unhinged (6+M/S)

50

581 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 750f Perforated Min Sheet 
SG MS637 Unhinged (1)

14

582 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Imperf Min Sheet SG 
MS637 Unhinged (1)

14

583 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Imperf Set SG 633/36 
Unhinged (4)

25

584 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Perforated Set SG 633/36 
Unhinged (4) 

25

585 ** 1988 Personalities 1500f Rotary Gold Min Sheet Scott 
678 Unhinged (1)

25

586 ** 1988 Personalities 1500f Rotary Gold value Scott 676 
Unhinged (1)

25

587 ** 1988 Personalities Imperf Set & Min Sheet SG 684/
MS689 Unhinged (5+M/S)

50

588 ** 1988 Personalities Perforated Set & Min Sheet SG 684/
MS689 Unhinged (5+M/S)

50

589 ** 1988 Satellite & Equestrian Events for Olympic Gold 
Medal Winners Imperf Set & Min Sheet SG 704/MS708 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

590 ** 1988 Surcharges Set SG 660/64 Unhinged (5) 20
591 ** 1988 Winter Olympic Games Calgary Set & Min Sheet 

SG 628/MS632 Unhinged (4+M/S)
30

592 ** 1989 Bicentenary French Revolution 1500f Gold Min 
Sheet Scott 719 Unhinged (1)

20

593 ** 1989 Bicentenary French Revolution 1500f Gold value 
Scott 717 Unhinged (1)

20

594 ** 1989 Bicentenary French Revolution Set & Min Sheet 
SG 716/MS720 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

595 ** 1989 Satellites & Equestrian Olympic Gold Medal 
Winners Perforated Set & Min Sheet SG 704/MS708 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

596 ** 1989 Satellites & Olympic Gold Medal Winners for 
Equestrian Events 1500f Gold Min Sheet Scott 701 
Unhinged (1)

25

597 ** 1989 Satellites & Olympic Gold Medal Winners for 
Equestrian Events 1500f Gold Value Scott 699 Unhinged 
(1)

25

598 ** 1989 Scouts,Butterflies & Birds 1500f Gold Value Scott 
Unhinged (1)

25

599 ** 1989 Scouts,Butterflies & Birds 1500f Min Sheet Scott 
694 Unhinged (1)

25

600 ** 1989 Scouts,Butterflies & Birds Imperf Set & Min Sheet 
SG 697/MS703 Unhinged (6+M/S)

50

601 ** 1989 Scouts,Butterflies & Birds Perforated Set & Min 
Sheet SG 704/MS708 Unhinged (6+M/S)

50

602 ** 1990 1500f World Chess Championship Gold Min Sheet 
Unhinged (1)

25

603 ** 1990 1500f World Football Cup Italy Gold Min Sheet 
Scott 736 Unhinged (1)

20

604 ** 1990 1500f World Football Cup Italy Gold Value Scott 
734 Unhinged (1)

20

605 ** 1990 Set SG 750/MS758 Unhinged (8+M/S) 50
606 ** 1990 Winter Olympics Albertville 1500f Gold Speed 

Skater Value Scott 751 Unhinged (1)
25

607 ** 1990 Winter Olympics Albertville 1500f Luge Gold Min 
Sheet Scott 751a Unhinged (1)

25

608 ** 1990 Winter Olympics Albertville Set & Min Sheet SG 
759/MS763 Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

609 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set & Min Sheet SG 743/
MS749 Unhinged (6+M/S)

40

610 ** 1991 50th Anniv World War II De Gaulle Min Sheet SG 
MS778 Unhinged (1)

20

CONGO
611 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 2nd Min Sheet Fencing SG 

MS1125 Unhinged (1)
15

612 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 2nd Set SG 1121/24 Un-
hinged (4)

20

613 ** 1989 Winter Olympic Games 1500f Gold Min Sheet 
Unhinged (1)

25

614 ** 1990 Birds Set SG 1186/89 Unhinged (4) 10
615 ** 1990 Dance Masks Set SG 1190/92 Unhinged (3) 18
616 ** 1990 Olympic Games Barcelona 1st Set & Min Sheet SG 

1179/MS1185 Unhinged (6+M/S)
35

617 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set SG 1174/77 Unhinged 
(4)

25

618 ** 1991 Cars & Space 750f Crew Apollo 11 Min Sheet SG 
MS1272 Unhinged (1)

15

619 ** 1991 Cars & Space Set SG 1266/71 Unhinged (6) 25
620 ** 1991 Celebrites & International Organisations Set SG 

1280/87 Unhinged (8)
40

621 ** 1991 Centenary Congolese Stamps Set SG 1262/65 
Unhinged (4)

20

622 ** 1991 Centenary Trans-Siberian Railway Pair SG 
1236/37 Unhinged (2)

10

623 ** 1991 De Gaulle & Africa Set SG 1277/79 Unhinged (3) 10
624 ** 1991 Harmful Insects Set SG 1250/53 Unhinged (4) 15
625 ** 1991 President De Gaulle Min Sheet SG MS1288 Un-

hinged (1)
18

626 ** 1991 Scouts,Butterflies & Fungi 1500f Gold Min Sheet 
Scott 875a Unhinged (1)

25

627 ** 1991 Scouts,Butterflies & Fungi 750f Min Sheet SG 
MS1244 Unhinged (1)

12

628 ** 1991 Wild Ducks Set SG 1255/58 Unhinged (4) 15
629 ** 1991 Winter Olympic Games Albertville 750f Slalom Ski-

ing SG MS1247 Unhinged (1)
15

630 ** 1996 1000f Scout Jamboree Min Sheet Scott 1088 
Unhinged (1)

10

631 ** 1996 1500f Rotary Min Sheet Scott 1083 Unhinged (1) 10
632 ** 2000 Hummingbirds Min Sheet SG MS1625 Unhinged 

(3)
10

COOK ISLANDS
633 * 1931/32 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue SG 98b Nice Mint Cat 

£300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
300

634 * 1943/54 Arms Overprints Set to £3 SG 131/135 Good 
Mint Cat £550 (6)

500

COSTA RICA
635 ** 1988 Costa Rica-Liechentstein Culture Co-Operation 

Pair SG 1473/74 Unhinged (2)
10

636 ** 1989 Pre-Columbian Artefacts Pair SG 1491/92 Un-
hinged (2)

15

CUBA
637 ** 1988 Beetles Set SG 3347/53 Unhinged (7) 10
638 ** 1988 Birth Centenary Jose Capablanca Chess Master 

Min Sheet SG MS3360 Unhinged Cat £60 (6)
100

639 ** 1988 Birth Centenary Jose Capablanca Chess Master 
Set SG 3354/59 Unhinged (6)

50

640 ** 1988 Cosomauts Day Set & Min Sheet SG 3328/
MS3335 Unhinged (7+M/S)

13

641 ** 1988 Finlandia International Stamp Exhibition Ship Min 
Sheet SG MS3345 Unhinged (1)

10

642 ** 1988 Latin-America History 3rd Set SG 3371/90 Un-
hinged (20)

10

643 ** 1988 Praga International Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet SG 
MS3362 Unhinged (1)

10

644 ** 1988 Railway Development Set SG 3365/70 Unhinged 
(6)

50

645 ** 1989 Butterflies Set SG 3409/14 Unhinged (6) 10
646 ** 1989 Cuban Sailing Ships Set SG 3450/55 Unhinged (6) 10
647 ** 1989 Edible Mushrooms Set SG 3401/06 Unhinged (6) 10
648 ** 1989 India International Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet SG 

MS3407 Unhinged (1)
10

649 ** 1989 Latin American History 4th Set SG 3458/77 Un-
hinged (20)

10

650 ** 1989 Mother’s Day - Perfumes & Flowers Set SG 
3434/39 Unhinged (6)

10

651 ** 1989 World Football Cap Italy Set & Min Sheet SG 3415/
MS3421 Unhinged (7+M/S)

13

652 ** 1990 11th Pan-American Games,Havana Set SG 
3584/93 Unhinged (10)

13

653 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black Set SG 3526/31 Un-
hinged (6)

10

654 ** 1990 30th Anniv Nationalisation of Railways SG 3562 
Unhinged (1)

10

655 ** 1990 5th Latin American Botanical Congress Set SG 
3537/41 Unhinged (5)

10

656 ** 1990 Cosmonautics Day - Rocket Posts 2nd Set SG 
3516/21 Unhinged (6)

10

657 ** 1990 Latin-American History 5th Set SG 3563/82 Un-
hinged (20)

13

658 ** 1990 NZ ‘90 International Stamp Exhibition Set SG 
3551/56 Unhinged (6)

10

659 ** 1990 Olympic Games Barcelona Set & Min Sheet SG 
3507/MS3513 Unhinged (6+M/S)

14

660 ** 1990 Paintings by AG Menocal in the National Museum 
Set SG 3546/49 Unhinged (4)

11

661 ** 1990 Stamp Day Pair SG 3522/23 Unhinged (2) 10
662 ** 1990 Tourist Sports Set SG 3542/45 Unhinged (4) 10
663 ** 1990 Winter Olympic Games Albertville Min Sheet SG 

MS3515 Unhinged (1)
10

664 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set & Min Sheet SG 3500/
MS3506 Unhinged (6+M/S)

13

665 ** 1990 World Tourism Day - Butterfloies and Views of 
Havana Set SG 4370/73 Unhinged (4)

10

666 ** 1991 11th Pan-American Games, Havana 3rd Set SG 
3621/30 Unhinged (10)

11

667 ** 1991 30th Anniv First Man in Space Set SG 3611/16 
Unhinged (6)

10
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668 ** 1991 China International Stamp Exhibition Set SG 
4361/68 Unhinged (8)

15

669 ** 1991 Espamer ‘91 Ilberia-Latin America Stamp Exhibition 
Set SG 3632/37 Unhinged (6)

15

670 ** 1991 Panamfiles Pan-American Stamp Exhibition Set 
SG 3649/MS3653 Unhinged (4+M/S)

14

671 ** 1991 Tourism Set SG 3645/48 Unhinged (4) 10
672 ** 1999 13th Pan-American Games Set SG 4353/55 Un-

hinged (3)
10

673 ** 1999 50th Anniv People’s Republic of China Paintings 
Set SG 4356/60 Unhinged (5)

13

674 ** 1999 70th Anniv Cuban Airlinbes Set SG 4380/83 Un-
hinged (4)

10

675 ** 1999 Bicentenary Felipe Poey (Naturalist) Min Sheet SG 
MS4351 Unhinged (1)

10

676 ** 1999 EXPO World Trade Fair Hanover Set SG 4374/79 
Unhinged (6)

12

677 ** 1999 Philexfrance International Stamp Exhibition Min 
Sheet SG MS4352 Unhinged (1)

10

678 ** 2001 25th Anniv Cuban Airliner Explosion over Barbados 
Strip SG 4518/22 Unhinged (4)

10

679 ** EXPRESS 1991 Birds Set SG E3638/44 Unhinged Cat 
£133 (7)

200

CYPRUS
680 ** 1955/60 QE £1 Arms SG 187 Fine Unhinged (1) 70
681 ** 1955/60 QE Definitives Set SG 173/87 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £140 (15)
200

682 ** 1960/61 QE Republic Definitives Set SG 188/202 Fine 
Unhinged SG Cat £150 (15)

225

683 ** 1962 QE Definitives Set SG 211/23 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £60 (13)

90

684 ** 1988 Non-Aligned Foreign Minister’s Conference Set SG 
726/28 Unhinged (3)

10

685 ** 1989 Beekeeping Set SG 748/51 Unhinged (4) 10
686 ** 1989 Roman Mosaics Set SG 756/70 Unhinged (15) 60
687 ** 1989 Third Small European States’ Games Nicosia Set & 

Min Sheet Unhinged (4+M/S)
16

688 ** 1990 30th Anniv Republic Min Sheet SG MS784 Un-
hinged (1)

10

689 ** 1990 Christmas Set SG 791/93 Unhinged (3) 10
690 ** 1990 Endangered Wildflowers Set SG 785/90 Unhinged 

(6)
13

691 ** 1990 European Tourism Day Set SG 776/79 Unhinged 
(4)

11

692 ** 1991 6th Century Mosaics Set SG 794/97 Unhinged (4) 10
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

693 ** 1989 Bicentenary French Revolution Min Sheet SG 
MS2979 Unhinged (1)

13

694 ** 1989 Praga International Stamp Exhibition 6th Set SG 
2929/32 Unhinged (4)

20

695 ** 1989/90 Historic Bratislava Sets SG 2997/98 & 3034/35 
Unhinged (4)

15

696 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black Min Sheet SG MS3023 
Unhinged (1)

20

697 ** 1990 Prague Castle 26th SG 3026/27 Unhinged (2) 10
698 ** Czech 1999 Beuron School Min Sheet SG MS250 

Unhinged (1)
10

699 ** Czech 2000 Brno Stamp Exhibition SG 255/MS256 
Unhinged (2)

20

DENMARK
700 ** 1989 Danish Film Industry Set SG 891/93 Unhinged (3) 12
701 ** 1990 50th Anniv Danish Diabetes Association SG 941 

Unhinged (1)
10

702 ** 1990 Bicentenary Denmark’s First Steam Engine SG 898 
Unhinged (1)

10

703 ** 1990 Enangered Flowers Set SG 937/40 Unhinged (4) 20
704 ** 1990 Jutland Churches Set SG 942/44 Unhinged (3) 18
705 ** 1991 750th Anniv Jutland Law SG 955 Unhinged (1) 10
706 ** 1991 Keep Denmark Clean Pair SG 963/64 Unhinged (2) 10
707 ** 1991 Posters Set SG 965/68 Unhinged (4) 28
708 ** 1999 Inauguration Royal Library Extension SG 1177 

Unhinged (1)
10

709 ** 1999 Paintings Pair SG 1178/79 Unhinged (2) 25
710 ** 2000 Europa SG 1211 Unhinged (1) 11
711 ** 2000 Queen Margrethe II 4k,4k25,4k50,5k,5k25,5k.50k

5k.75 Unhinged (7)
30

712 ** 2000 The 20th Centenary Sets SG 
1187/90,1207/10,1212/15 and 1221/24 in a Sheetlet 
Unhinged Cat £46 (1)

75

DJIBOUTI
713 ** 1988 10th Anniv International Agricultural Development 

Fund SG 1025 Unhinged (1)
10

714 ** 1988 40th Anniv Michel Lafoux Air Club SG 1026 Un-
hinged (1)

10

715 ** 1988 First Djibouti Olympic Medal Winner SG 1027 
Unhinged (1)

10

716 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul 2nd Issue SG 1021 Un-
hinged (1)

10

717 ** 1988 Paris-Djibouti-St Denis Roland Garros Air Race SG 
1022 Unhinged (1)

10

718 ** 1988 Unicef Universal Vaccinations SG 1020 Unhinged 
(1)

10

719 ** 1988 World Post Day SG 1024 Unhinged (1) 50
720 ** 1989 International Literacy Year SG 1041 Unhinged (1) 10
721 ** 1989 Lake Assai SG 1040 Unhinged (1) 20
722 ** 1989 Underwater Animals Pair SG 1028/29 Unhinged (2) 20
723 ** 1991 African Tourism Year SG 1058 Unhinged (1) 10
724 ** 1991 Birds Set SG 1061/64 Unhinged (4) 18
725 ** 1991 Corals Pair SG 1059/60 Unhinged (2) 10

DOMINICA
726 ** 1954/62 QE Definitives Set SG 140/58 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £110 (19)
150

727 ** 1963/65 QE Definitives Set SG 162/78 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £60 (17)

90

728 ** 1988 10th Anniv International Fund for Agricultural De-
velpment Set & Min Sheet SG 1149/MS1153 Unhinged 
(4+M/S)

13

729 ** 1988 Entertainers Set & Min Sheet SG 1154/MS1162 
Unhinged (8+M/S)

30

730 ** 1988 Flowering Trees Min Sheet Pair SG MS1171 
Unhinged (2)

10

731 ** 1988 Game Fish Set SG 1202/09 Unhinged (8) 12
732 ** 1988 Insects & Reptiles Set SG 1211/14 Unhinged (4) 15
733 ** 1989 Birth Centenary Jewaharai Nehru SG 1328/

MS1329 Unhinged (2)
11

734 ** 1989 Christmas Paintings Set SG 1317/24 Unhinged (8) 18
735 ** 1989 Mickey Mouse in Hollywood Set & 2 Min Sheets 

SG 1308/MS1316 Unhinged (8+2M/S)
35

736 ** 1990 Christmas Walt Disney Min Sheet SG MS1396 
Unhinged (1)

25

737 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set SG 1383/86 Unhinged 
(4)

10

738 ** 1991 10th Anniv Prince & Princess of Wales Set & Min 
Sheet SG 1438/MS1442 Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

739 ** 1991 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus 
Min Sheet SG MS1414 Unhinged (1)

15

740 ** 1991 50th Anniv Japanese Attack on Pearl Harbour Set 
& Min Sheet SG 1470/MS1478 Unhinged (8+2M/S)

50

741 ** 1991 65th Birthday Queen Elizabeth II Set & Min Sheet 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

20

742 ** 1991 Cog Railways Set SG 1397/1404 Unhinged (8) 25
743 ** 1991 Fungi Set & Min Sheet SG 1424/MS1432 Unhinged 

(8+2M/S)
30

744 ** 1991 International Literacy Year Disney Set SG 1452/
MS1460 Unhinged (8+2M/S)

40

745 ** 1991 Philanippon Disney Set & Min Sheets SG 1415/
MS1423 Unhinged (8+2M/S)

50

746 ** 1991 Vincent van Gogh Set & Min Sheet SG 1443/
MS1451 Unhinged (8+2M/S)

50

747 ** 1991 World Landmarks Min Sheets SG MS1469 Un-
hinged (2)

28

748 ** 1991 World Landmarks Set SG 1461/68 Unhinged (8) 45
749 ** 2001 Carribbean Fauna Set SG 3117/26 Unhinged in 2 

Sheets (2)
20

750 ** 2001 The Three Stooges Sheetlet SG 3144/3152 Un-
hinged (1)

10

ECUADOR
751 ** 1988 60th Anniv Avianca National Airline Set SG 2017/25 

Unhinged (9)
40

752 ** 1988 60th Anniv Military Geographical Institute Quito Set 
SG 2028/31 Unhinged (4)

20

753 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set SG 2043/49 Unhinged 
(7)

15

754 ** 1989 50th Anniv Ruminahui State Min Sheet SG 
MS2053 Unhinged (1)

15

755 ** 1989 Death Century Juan Montalvo Set SG 2077/79 
Unhinged (3)

10

756 ** 1990 30th Anniv Organisation of Petroleum Exporting 
Countries & 25th Anniv Organisation for Preservation of 
Traditional Handicrafts Sets SG 2102/05 Unhinged (4)

13

757 ** 1990 5th Population & 4th Housing Census Set SG 
2094/96 Unhinged (3)

10

758 ** 1990 70th Anniv Cuenca Chamber of Commerce Set SG 
2081/84 Unhinged (4)

12

759 ** 1990 Flowers Set SG 2107/10 Unhinged (4) 10
760 ** 1990 Pre-Colubian Artefacts Pair SG 2086/87 Unhinged 

(2)
10

761 ** 1990 Tourism Set SG 2098/2100 Unhinged (3) 10
762 ** 1990 World Football Cup Italy Set SG 2090/92 Unhinged 

(3)
10

763 ** 1998 50th Anniv Organisation of American States SG 
2307 Unhinged (1)

13
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12

764 ** 1998 6th South America Games Cuenca Set SG 2324/26 
Unhinged (3)

20

765 ** 1998 Birth Centenary Carlos Cueva Tamariz SG 2327 
Unhinged (1)

13

766 ** 1998 Birth Centenary Emiliano Ortega Espinosa Pair SG 
2322/23 Unhinged (2)

28

767 ** 1998 Christmas Set SG 2331/33 Unhinged (3) 25
768 ** 1998 Flowers Set SG 2311/14 Unhinged (4) 28
769 ** 1998 Galapagos Flora Set SG 2315/17 Unhinged (3) 20
770 ** 1998 International Women’s Day SG 2305 Unhinged (1) 10
771 ** 1998 Misael Acosta Solis (Botanist) Commemoration SG 

2306 Unhinged (1)
16

772 ** 1998 Tourism Set SG 2318/21 Unhinged (4) 28
773 ** 1998 World Football Cup France Set SG 2308/10 Un-

hinged (3)
35

EGYPT
774 ** 1988 Nobel Prize Award for Literature to Naguib Mahfouz 

Pair SG 1707/08 Unhinged (2)
10

775 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul SG 1698/MS1699 Unhinged 
(2)

35

776 ** 1989 1989 Formation Arab Co-operation Council Min 
Sheett SG MS1732 Unhinged (1)

20

777 ** 1989 Air Set to 60p SG 1722/27 Unhinged (6) 50
778 ** 1989 Bicentenary French Revolution SG 1736 Unhinged 

(1)
10

779 ** 1989 Statues Set SG 1715/17 Unhinged (3) 18
780 ** 1990 African Parliamentary Union Conference SG 1756/

MS1757 Unhinged (2)
14

781 ** 1990 Post Day Pair SG 1752/53 Unhinged (2) 10
782 ** 1990 Ras Mohamed National Park SG 1791/94 Un-

hinged (4)
10

783 ** 1991 5th African Games Set & Min Sheet SG 1821/
MS1828 Unhinged (7+M/S)

18

784 ** 1991 Centenary Giza Zoo Min Sheet SG MS1804 Un-
hinged (1)

20

785 ** 1996 Olympic Games Atlanta Min Sheet SG MS1992 
Unhinged (1)

17

786 ** 1999 Ahmed Zewail Nobel Prize Winner for Chemistry 
Min Sheet SG MS2132 Unhinged (1)

11

787 ** 1999 International Year of the Elderly Set SG 2128/30 
Unhinged (3)

13

788 ** 1999 Personalities Set SG 2133/36 Unhinged (4) 10
789 ** 2000 New Millennium Pair & Min Sheet SG 2137/

MS2139 Unhinged (2+M/S)
30

790 ** 2000 Post Day Pair & Min Sheet SG 2140/MS2142 
Unhinged (2+M/S)

25

EL SALVADOR
791 ** 1989 Birds Set SG 2093/96 Unhinged (4) 17
792 ** 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black Set SG 2125/30 in a 

Sheetlet Unhinged (1)
15

793 ** 1990 Butterflies Set SG 2139/MS1245 Unhinged 
(6+M/S))

18

794 ** 1999 Bats Set SG 2462/67 in a Sheetlet Unhinged (1) 10
795 ** 1999 Co-operation between European Union & El Salva-

dor Pair SG 2457/58 Unhinged (2)
12

ESTONIA
796 ** 1997 100k Coin SG 302 Unhinged (1) 30
797 ** 1999 10th Anniv Baltic Chain Min Sheet SG MS338 

Unhinged (1)
11

ETHIOPIA
798 ** 1988 1st Anniv People’s Democratic Republic Set SG 

1416/19 Unhinged (4)
20

799 ** 1988 40th Anniv WHO Set SG 1429/31 Unhinged (3) 20
800 ** 1988 Banknotes Set SG 1420/24 Unhinged (5) 25
801 ** 1988 Bracelets Set SG 1410/12 Unhinged (4) 20
802 ** 1988 International Agricultural Development Fund Set 

SG 1413/15 Unhinged (3)
20

803 ** 1988 The Victory of Ethiopia by Afewrk Tekle Set SG 
1404/09 Unhinged (6)

25

804 ** 1988 Unicef Child Vaccination Campaign Set SG 
1399/1402 Unhinged (4)

20

805 ** 1988 World Aids Day Set SG 1425/28 Unhinged (4) 100
806 ** 1989 25th Anniv African Development Bank Set SG 

1456/58 Unhinged (3)
20

807 ** 1989 25th Anniv Ethiopian Shipping Lines Set SG 
1436/39 Unhinged (4)

25

808 ** 1989 2nd Anniv People’s Democratic Republic Set SG 
1453/55 Unhinged (3)

23

809 ** 1989 Birds Set SG 1440/43 Unhinged (4) 30
810 ** 1989 Musical Instruments Set SG 1432/35 Unhinged (4) 20
811 ** 1989 Wildlife Set SG 1449/52 Unhinged (4) 30
812 ** 1990 10th Anniv Pan-African Postal Union Set SG 

1459/61 Unhinged (3)
23

813 ** 1990 International Literacy Year Set SG 1462/64 Un-
hinged (3)

23

814 ** 1990 Teff Set SG 1489/93 Unhinged (5) 25
815 ** 1991 Emperor Theodor’s Cannon Set SG 1507/09 

Unhinged (3)
25

816 ** 1991 Fish Set SG 1510/13 Unhinged (4) 30
817 ** 1991 International Decade for Natural Disaster Reduc-

tion Set SG 1501/06 Unhinged (6)
25

818 ** 1991 World Aids Day Set SG 1498/1500 Unhinged (3) 23
819 ** 1998 50th Anniv Universal Declaration of Human Rights 

Set SG 1728/31 Unhinged (4)
15

820 ** 1999 International Year of the Ocean Set SG 1736/39 
Unhinged (4)

25

821 ** 1999 Mother Teresa Set SG 1732/35 Unhinged (4) 25
822 ** 1999 World Environment Day Set SG 1740/43 Unhinged 

(4)
25

FALKLAND ISLAND DEPENDENCIES
823 ** 1954/62 QE Ship Definitives Set SG G26/40 Fine Un-

hinged SG Cat £225 (15)
300

FALKLAND ISLANDS
824 U 1878/79 QV 1d Claret SG 1 Very Good Used Cat £450 

(1)
450

825 U 1878/79 QV 4d Grey-Black SG 2 Very Good Used Cat 
£160 (1)

150

826 * 1885/91 QV 1d Pale Claret SG 7 Good Mint Cat £110 (1) 100
827 U 1885/91 QV 4d Grey-Black SG 10 Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 50
828 * 1889/91 QV 4d Olive Grey-Black SG 12 Good Mint Cat 

£225 (1)
200

829 U 1891 QV 1/2d on half of 1d Brownish Claret Bisect SG 
13 tied on piece JY 12 1892. Cat £325 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

300

830 * 1891/1902 QV 1/- Grey-Brown SG 37 Good Mint Cat £90 
(1)

90

831 U 1891/1902 QV Definitives Set SG 17b/38 Fine Used on 
pieces. Cat £200 (8)

200

832 U 1898 QV 2’6 Deep Blue SG 41 (straight edge on right 
side) & 5/- Red SG 42 Both Fine Used Cat £575 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

833 * 1904/12 KEVII 1/2d Deep Yellow-Green SG 43c Good 
Mint (1)

20

834 * 1904/12 KEVII 1/2d Pale Yellow-Green SG 43b Good 
Mint (1)

20

835 U 1904/12 KEVII 1d Orange-Vermilion SG 44e Good Mint 
Cat £48 (1)

50

836 U 1904/12 KEVII 5/- Red SG 50 Fine Used Cat £180 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

837 * 1904/12 KEVII Definitives Set SG 43/50 Good Mint Cat 
£475 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 1

450

838 U 1912/20 KEVII 2d Deep Reddish Purple SG 62c Fine 
Used (1)

20

839 * 1912/20 KGV £1 Black/Red SG 69 Good Mint Cat £550 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

840 * 1912/20 KGV 1/- Pale Bistre-brown SG 65a Good Mint 
Cat £110 (1)

100

841 U 1912/20 KGV 10/- Red/Green SG 68 Fine Used Cat 
£300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

842 * 1912/20 KGV 3/- Slate-Green SG 66 Good Mint Cat 
£100 (1)

100

843 * 1912/20 KGV 5/- Deep Rose-Red SG 67 Good Mint Cat 
£130 (1)

125

844 * 1912/20 KGV 5/- Maroon SG 67b Good Mint Cat £140 
(1)

150

845 U 1921/28 KGV 3/- Script CA SG 80 Fine Used Cat £160 
(1)

175

846 * 1929/37 KGV 1/- Line Perf SG 122a Good Mint (1) 40
847 * 1929/37 KGV 4d Orange P13 1/2 Line Perf SG 120a 

Good Mint Cat £100 (1)
100

848 * 1929/37 KGV Penguins/Whales Part Set to 5/- SG 
116/24 Good Mint Cat £273 (9)

250

849 * 1929/37 KGV Penguins/Whales Set SG 116/26 Good 
MInt Cat £700 (11) PHOTO-PLATE 1

700

850 * 1933 Centenary British Administration Set SG 127/138 
Good Mint. Very Scarce Cat £4250 (12) PHOTO-FRONT 
COVER

3500

851 * 1938/50 KGVI 5/- Sea Lion SG 161b Indigo and Pale 
Yellow Brown Rare shade with BPA Certificate. Cat 
£1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

852 * 1938/50 KGVI 5/- Sea Lion SG 161d Good Mint Cat 
£425 (1)

300

853 ** 1971 Decimal Currency Definitive Set SG 276/95 Un-
hinged (14)

50

854 ** 1974 35th Anniv Battle of the River Plate Set SG 307/10 
Unhinged (4)

30

855 ** 1974 Birth Centenary Sir Winston Chruchill Min Sheet 
SG MS306wi Watermark Inverted Unhinged (1)

250

856 ** 1985 Queen Mother 22p SG 506wi Watermark Inverted 
Unhinged (1)

25

857 ** 1986 Rockhopper Penguins Set SG 532/35 Unhinged (4) 10
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858 ** 1987 Bicentary Royal Engineers’ Royal Warrant Set SG 
539/42 Unhinged (4)

15

859 ** 1987 Seals Set SG 543/46 Unhinged (4) 10
860 ** 1990 Black-browed Albatrosses Set SG 608/11 Un-

hinged (4)
13

861 ** 1990 Nature Reserves and Sancturies Set SG 597/600 
Unhinged (4)

10

862 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-
tion Min Sheet SG MS628 2nd Visit of HRH the Duke of 
Edinburgh Unhinged (1)

16

863 ** 1991 500th Anniv Discovery of America by Columbus Set 
SG 643/46 Unhinged (4)

10

864 ** 1991 Orchids Set SG 629/32 Unhinged (4) 12
865 ** 1993 Fisheries Set SG 681/84 Unhinged (4) 10
866 ** 1993 Gulls & Terns Set SG 671/74 Unhinged (4) 13
867 ** 1993 Pets Set SG 691/95 Unhinged (5) 15
868 ** 1993 Tourism Set SG 687/90 Unhinged (4) 16
869 ** 1994 Falkland Beaches Set SG 719/22 Unhinged (4) 13
870 ** 1995 50th Anniv End of 2nd World War Set & Min Sheet 

SG 737/MS741 Unhinged (4+M/S)
25

871 ** 1995 Flowering Scrubs Set SG 727/32 Unhinged (6) 15
872 ** 1995 Shore Birds Set SG 733/36 Unhinged (4) 16
873 ** 1995 Transporting Peat Set SG 742/45 Unhinged (4) 10
874 ** 1995 Wildlife Set SG 746/51 Unhinged (6) 30
875 ** 1996 Beaked Whales Set SG 771/74 Unhinged (4) 10
876 ** 1996 Capex International Stamp Exhibition Set & Min 

Sheet SG 766/MS770 Unhinged (4+M/S)
18

877 ** 1996 Royal Visit Set SG 757/60 Unhinged (4) 16
878 ** 1997 Endangered Species Set SG 795/98 Unhinged (4) 25
879 ** 1997 Ferns Set SG 780/83 Unhinged (4) 14
880 ** 1997 Lighthouses Set SG 792/94 Unhinged (3) 20
881 ** 1998 50th Anniv Falkand Islands Government Air Service 

Pair SG 823/24 Unhinged (2)
20

882 ** 1998 Centenary Fire Serice Set SG 799/802 Unhinged 
(4)

30

883 ** 1998 Local Vessels Set SG 819/22 Unhinged (4) 20
884 ** 1998 Rare Visiting Birds Set SG 804/15 Unhinged Cat 

£50 (12)
75

885 ** 1998 Royal Marine Uniforms Set SG 825/28 Unhinged 
(4)

20

886 ** 1999 150th Anniv California Goldrush Set & Min Sheet 
SG 854/MS858 Unhinged (4+M/S)

50

887 ** 1999 Australia ‘99 World Stamp Exhibition Set SG 
832/36 Unhinged (5)

30

888 ** 1999 Centenary St Mary’s Roman Catholic 
Church,Stanley Set SG 829/31 Unhinged (3)

20

889 ** 1999 New Mellennium Sett SG 859/64 Unhinged (6) 40
890 ** 1999 Philexfrance International Stamp Exhibition Pair & 

Min Sheet Unhinged (2+M/S)
35

891 ** 1999 Queen Mother Century Set & Min Sheet SG 843/
MS847 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

892 ** 1999 Royal Visit SG 837 Unhinged (1) 20
893 ** 1999 Royal Wedding Pair SG 838/39 Unhinged (2) 20
894 ** 1999 Waterfowl Set SG 848/53 Unhinged (6) 40
895 ** 2000 Bridges Set SG 882/84 Unhinged (3) 30
896 ** 2000 Christmas Set & Min Sheet SG 885/MS890 Un-

hinged (5+M/S)
50

897 ** 2000 Prince William 18th Birthday Set & Min Sheet SG 
876/MS880 Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

898 ** 2000 Queen Mother’s 100th Birthday Min Sheet SG 
MS881 Unhinged (1)

30

899 ** 2000 Shackleton’s Trans-Antarctic Expedition Set SG 
867/69 Unhinged (3)

40

900 ** 2000 Stamp Show International Stamp Exhibition Lon-
don Set SG 870/75 Unhinged (6)

30

901 ** 2001 Gentoo Penguins Set SG 913/16 Unhinged (4) 15
902 ** 2001 Hong Kong 2001 Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet SG 

MS895 Unhinged (1)
15

903 ** 2001 Off-Shore Islands - Carcass Island Set SG 909/12 
Unhinged (4)

30

904 ** 2001 Queen Victoria Death Centenary Set & Min Sheet 
Unhinged (6+M/S)

50

905 ** 2001 Royal Navy Connections Set SG 903/07 Unhinged 
(5)

35

906 ** 2001 Sunrise & Sunsets Set SG 891/94 Unhinged (4) 25
907 ** 2002 150th Anniv Falkland Islands Company Set SG 

917/20 Unhinged (4)
25

908 ** 2002 20th Anniv Liberation Set SG 926/31 Unhinged (6) 35
909 ** 2002 Endangered Species - Penguins SG 937/40 Un-

hinged (4)
15

910 ** 2002 Golden Jubilee Set & Min Sheet Unhinged (4+M/S) 30
911 ** 2002 Off-Shore Islands - West Point Island Set SG 

941/45 Unhinged (4)
25

912 ** 2002 Queen Mother Set & Min Sheet SG 932/MS936 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

35

913 ** 2002 Visit of Duke of York to Falkland Islands Pair SG 
945/46 Unhinged (2)

20

914 ** 2003 £2 QE II SG 951 Unhinged (1) 15
915 ** 2003 21st Birthday Prince William of Wales Pair SG 

952/53 Unhinged (2)
20

916 ** 2003 Bird Definitives Set SG 954/65 Unhinged Cat £55 
(12)

80

917 ** 2003 Bird Life International - Black-browed Albatross Min 
Sheet SG MS971 Unhinged (1)

30

918 ** 2003 Bird Life International - Black-browed Albatross Set 
SG 967/70 Unhinged (4)

20

919 ** 2003 Birds Rockhopper Penguin Airmail Postcard Rate 
SG 966 in a Booklet of 8 Unhinged (1)

25

920 ** 2003 Christmas National Flower - Pale Maiden Set SG 
976/79 Unhinged (4)

20

921 ** 2003 Off-Shore Islands - New Island Set SG 972/75 
Unhinged (4)

30

922 ** 2003 Shepherd’s Houses Set SG 947/50 Unhinged (4) 18
923 ** 2004 25 Years of Wildlife Conservation Set SG 985/88 

Unhinged (4)
30

924 ** 2004 90th Anniv Battle of the Falkland Islands Set SG 
1002/07 Unhinged (6)

40

925 ** 2004 History of Sheep Farming Set SG 980/84 Unhinged 
(5)

30

926 ** 2004 Off-Shore Islands - Sea Lion Islands Set SG 
993/96 Unhinged (4)

30

927 ** 2004 Owls Set & Min Sheet SG 997/MS1001 Unhinged 
(4+M/S)

50

928 ** 2004 Rowland Hill 125th Death Centenary Set SG 
989/92 Unhinged (4)

30

929 ** 2005 60th Anniv End of 2nd World War Set SG 1015/20 
Unhinged (6)

40

930 ** 2005 90th Anniv of the Camber Railway Set SG 1008/11 
Unhinged (4)

25

931 ** 2005 Birth Bicentenary Hans Christian Andersen Set SG 
1030/33 Unhinged (4)

20

932 ** 2005 Maritime Heritage - Battle of Trafalgar Min Shhet 
SG MS1029 Unhinged (1)

20

933 ** 2005 Maritime Heritage 1st Set SG 1021/24 Unhinged 
(4)

20

934 ** 2005 Off-Shore Islands - Pebble Island Set SG 1025/28 
Unhinged (4)

30

935 ** 2005 Royal Wedding Pair & Min Sheet SG 1012/MS1014 
Unhinged (2+M/S)

20

936 ** 2006 80th Birthday QEII Set & Min Sheet SG 1038/
MS1041 Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

937 ** 2006 Black-crowned Night Heron Set SG 1034/37 
Unhinged (4)

20

938 ** 2006 Maritime Heritage 3rd Set Brunel’s Steamship SS 
Great Britain Set SG 1043/45 Unhinged (3)

20

939 ** 2006 Off-shore Islands - Bleaker Island SG 1050/53 
Unhinged (4)

20

940 ** 2006 Tourism Set SG 1046/49 Unhinged (4) 15
941 ** 2006 Victoria Cross 150th Anniv Pair & Min Sheet SG 

1054/MS1056 Unhinged (2+M/S)
20

942 ** 2006 WWF Endangered Species Striated Caracara Set 
SG 1062/65 Unhinged (4)

20

943 ** 2007 20th Anniv Fisheries Set SG 1066/71 Unhinged (6) 20
944 ** 2007 25th Anniv Liberation Min Sheet SG MS1076 

Unhinged (1)
20

945 ** 2007 70th Anniv Transfer of Captain’s Scott’s Polar Re-
search Ship Discovery to the Boy Scouts Association & 
Centenary of Scouting Set SG 1078/81 Unhinged (4)

20

946 ** 2007 Diamond Wedding QE II and Duke of Edinburgh 
SG 1087 Unhinged (1)

14

947 ** 2007 Maritime Heritage 4th Set HMS Plymouth Set SG 
1072/75 Unhinged (4)

25

948 ** 2007 Off-shore Islands - Saunders Island Set SG 
1083/86 Unhinged (4)

25

949 ** 2008 175th Anniv Port Loius Pair & Min Sheet SG 1109/
MS1111 Unhinged (2+M/S)

20

950 ** 2008 90th Anniv Royal Air Force Min Sheet SG MS1108 
Unhinged (1)

25

951 ** 2008 Aircraft Definitives Set SG 1096/1107 Unhinged 
Cat £53 (12)

75

952 ** 2008 Breeding Penguins Min Sheet SG MS1126 Un-
hinged (1)

30

953 ** 2008 Breeding Penguins Set SG 1120/25 Unhinged (6) 30
954 ** 2008 International Polar Year - Polar Explorers Set SG 

1088/91 Unhinged (4)
25

955 ** 2008 Islands - Stacks and Bluffs Set SG 1112/15 Un-
hinged (4)

20

956 ** 2008 Southern Elephant Seals Set SG 1092/95 Un-
hinged (4)

25

957 ** 2009 Albatrosses Set SG 1140/43 Unhinged (4) 25
958 ** 2009 Birth Bicentenary Charles Darwin Set SG 1127/30 

Unhinged (4)
18
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959 ** 2009 Centenary Naval Aviation Set & Min Sheet SG 
1131/MS1135 Unhinged (4+M/S)

50

960 ** 2009 Endangered Species - Cobb’s Wren Min Sheet SG 
MS1148 Unhinged (1)

16

961 ** 2009 Endangered Species - Cobb’s Wren Set SG 
1144/47 Unhinged (4)

17

962 ** 2009 HMS Exeter Set SG 1149/52 Unhinged (4) 20
963 ** 2009 Islands - Stacks & Bluffs Set SG 1136/39 Unhinged 

(4)
18

964 ** 2010 Atmospheres - Four Seasons Set SG 1153/56 
Unhinged (4)

16

965 ** 2010 Breeding Penguins 2nd Set SG 1174/79 Unhinged 
(6)

30

966 ** 2010 Breeding Penguins Min Sheet SG MS1180 Un-
hinged (1)

30

967 ** 2010 Flowering Shrubs Set SG 1181/84 Unhinged (4) 17
968 ** 2010 London Festival of Stamps - 70th Anniv of the Bat-

tle of Britain Set SG 1161/68 Unhinged (8)
30

969 ** 2010 Petrels & Shearwaters Min Sheet SG MS1173 
Unhinged (1)

25

970 ** 2010 Petrels & Shearwaters Set SG 1169/72 Unhinged 
(4)

25

971 ** 2010 Restoration of the SS Great Britain Set SG 1157/60 
Unhinged (4)

16

972 ** 2011 85th Birthday Birthday QE II Set SG 1198/1201 
Unhinged (4)

20

973 ** 2011 Centenary Commonwealth Parliamentary Confer-
ence Min Sheet SG MS1202 Unhinged (1)

15

974 ** 2011 Endangered Species - Southern Sea Lion Set SG 
1194/97 Unhinged (4)

20

975 ** 2011 Penguins,Predators & Prey Set SG 1203/06 Un-
hinged (4)

25

976 ** 2011 Royal Wedding SG 1193 Unhinged (1) 16
977 ** 2012 30th Anniv Liberation Set SG 1216/21 Unhinged (6) 25
978 ** 2012 Coastal Landscapes Set SG 1222/25 Unhinged (4) 25
979 ** 2012 Colour in Nature Set SG 1243/46 Unhinged (4) 16
980 ** 2012 Diamond Jubilee Set & Min Sheet SG 1211/

MS1215 Unhinged (4+M/S)
30

981 ** 2012 Marine Life Set SG 1207/10 Unhinged (4) 15
982 ** 2012 Maritime Heritage 5th Set - Centenary of the loss 

of Oravia and RMS Titanic Set & Min Sheet SG 1226/
MS1230 Unhinged (4+M/S)

40

983 ** 2012 Whales & Dolphins Set SG 1231/42 Unhinged (12) 70
984 ** 2013 60th Anniv Coronation Set SG 1264/67 Unhinged 

(4)
20

985 ** 2013 Colour in Nature 2nd Set SG 1273/76 Unhinged (4) 16
986 ** 2013 Feferendum Set & Min Sheet SG 1247/MS1251 

Unhinged (4+M/S)
30

987 ** 2013 Margaret Thatcher Set SG 1256/59 Unhinged (4) 25
988 ** 2013 Penguins Min Sheet SG MS1283 Unhinged (1) 25
989 ** 2013 Penguins Set SG 1277/82 Unhinged (6) 25
990 ** 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group Min Sheet SG 

MS1272 Unhinged (1)
18

991 ** 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group Set SG 1252/55 
Unhinged (4)

20

992 ** 2013 Shallow Marine Surveys Group Set SG 1268/71 
Unhinged (4)

20

993 ** 2013 Sir Rex Hunt Governor of the Falkland Islands Set 
SG 1260/63 Unhinged (4)

20

994 ** 2014 Centenary Battle of the Falklands Set SG 1300/03 
Unhinged (4)

25

995 ** 2014 Colour In Nature 3rd Set SG 1296/99 Unhinged (4) 18
996 ** 2014 Fungi Set SG 1288/91 Unhinged (4) 20
997 ** 2014 Penguins,Predators & Prey 3rd Set SG 1284/87 

Unhinged (4)
20

998 ** 2014 Royal Christenings Set SG 1292/95 Unhinged (4) 20
999 ** 2014 Royal Navy Type 42 Destroyers Set SG 1304/07 

Unhinged (4)
25

1000 ** 2015 20th Anniv Elephant Seal Research Group Set SG 
1328/33 Unhinged (6)

30

1001 ** 2015 800th Anniv Magna Carta Set SG 1316/19 Un-
hinged (4)

25

1002 ** 2015 Birrds and their Young Set SG 1308/11 Unhinged 
(4)

25

1003 ** 2015 Clouds Set SG 1334/37 Unhinged (4) 25
1004 ** 2015 Colour in Nature 4th Set SG 1312/15 Unhinged (4) 16
1005 ** 2015 Penguins,Predators & Prey 4th Set SG 1320/23 

Unhinged (4)
25

1006 ** 2015 QE II Britain’s Longest Reigning Monarch Set SG 
1324/27 Unhinged (4)

25

1007 ** 2016 90th Birthday QEII Set & Min Sheet SG 1348/
MS1352 Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

1008 ** 2016 Birds of Prey Set SG 1338/43 Unhinged (6) 30
1009 ** 2016 Endemic Plants Min Sheet SG MS1359 Unhinged 

(1)
25

1010 ** 2016 Endemic Plants Set SG 1353/58 Unhinged (6) 25
1011 ** 2016 Historic Dockyard Museum Set SG 1344/47 Un-

hinged (4)
20

1012 ** 2017 125th Anniv Christ Church Cathedral Set SG 
1389/92 Unhinged (4)

20

1013 ** 2017 30th Anniv Fisheries Set SG 1381/84 Unhinged (4) 25
1014 ** 2017 50th Anniv Falkland Islands Journal Set SG 

1364/67 Unhinged (4)
20

1015 ** 2017 Platinum Wedding Anniv QEII & Prince Philip of 
Edinburgh Set  SG 185/88 Unhinged (4)

20

1016 ** 2017 Small Bird Definitives Set SG 1368/79 Unhinged 
(12)

60

1017 ** 2017 Wrecks 1st Set SG 1360/63 Unhinged (4) 20
1018 ** 2018 70th Anniv Falkland Islands Government Air Ser-

vices Set SG 1418/21 Unhinged (4)
20

1019 ** 2018 Centenary Royal Air Forcee Set SG 1401/04 
Unhinged (4)

25

1020 ** 2018 Landscapes Set SG 1422/25 Unhinged (4) 20
1021 ** 2018 Migatory Species Set SG 1410/13 Unhinged (4) 20
1022 ** 2018 Penguins,Predators & Prey 5th Set SG 1397/1400 

Unhinged (4)
20

1023 ** 2018 Royal Wedding Set & Min Sheet SG 1405/MS1409 
Unhinged (4+M/S)

30

1024 ** 2018 Wrecks 2nd Set SG 1393/96 Unhinged (4) 20
1025 ** 2019 75th Anniv D-Day Set SG 1430/33 Unhinged (4) 18
1026 ** 2019 Feathers Set SG 1434/38 Unhinged (5) 20
1027 ** 2019 Wrecks 3rd Set SG 1426/29 Unhinged (4) 20
1028 ** 2020 50th Anniv Falkland Island Philatelic Study Group 

Set SG 1455/58 Unhinged (4)
20

1029 ** 2020 Penguins and 50p Penguin Coins Set SG 1450/54 
Unhinged (5)

25

1030 ** 2020 The Paintings of Mike Peake Set SG 1459/64 
Unhinged (6)

30

1031 ** 2020 Wrecks 4th Set SG 1446/49 Unhinged (4) 20
1032 ** 2021 95th Birthday QEII Set SG 1473/78 Unhinged (6) 25
1033 ** 2021 Arrival of RRS Sir David Attenborough Min Sheet 

SG MS1499 Unhinged (1)
18

1034 ** 2021 Black-browed Albatross Set SG 1495/98 Unhinged 
(4)

20

1035 ** 2021 Prince Philip Duke of Edinburgh Set SG 1485/88 
Unhinged (4)

20

1036 ** 2021 The Paintings of Mike Peake 2nd Set SG 1479/84 
Unhinged (6)

30

1037 ** 2021 The TRIP Scheme - Tourist Recovery Incentive 
Programme Set SG 1489/94 Unhinged (6)

30

1038 ** 2022 Death Centenary Sir Ernest Shackleton Set SG 
1500/03 Unhinged (4)

18

1039 ** Postage Dues 2005 Set SG D9/18 Unhinged (10) 50
FIJI

1040 C 1937 (23NO) Shipmail Cover with 2d Definitive tied 
by SUVA/FIJI cancel to Auckland. Has Black boxed 
‘PAQUEBOT’ handstamp. No backstamps. (1)

50

1041 C REVENUE 1996 (6JU) Air NZ Boarding Pass with $12.50 
Airport Departure tax & $7.50 Passenger Service Charge 
labels cancelled on the back (1)

20

FRANCE
1042 C 1918 2x Picture Postcards Used Both with 2x Different 

Black/Red WW1 Delandre labels untied (2)
20

FRENCH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
1043 ** 1989  15f 50 40th Anniv Establishment of Permanent 

Antarctic Bases SG 255 Unhinged (1)
18

1044 ** 1989 17f 70 15th Antarctic Treaty Consultative Meeting 
SG 258 Unhinged (1)

20

1045 ** 1989 1f 70 Diver SG 248 & 2f 20 Kerguelen Islands 
Pioneers SG 249 Unhinged (2)

10

1046 ** 1989 8f 40 Apostles Islands Map SG 254 Unhinged (1) 10
1047 ** 1989 Flora & Fauna Set SG 244/47 Unhinged (4) 20
1048 ** 1990 30f Bird SG 270 Unhinged (1) 35
1049 ** 1990 7f30 Pigs Island Map SG 265 Unhinged (1) 10
1050 ** 1990 Birth Bicentenary Jean Rene C Quoy SG 261, 

Birth Bicentenary Jules Dumont d’Urville SG 263 & 5f 10 
Minerals SG 264 All Unhinged (3)

18

1051 ** 1990 Ships Pair SG 268/69 Unhinged (2) 20
1052 ** 1991 30th Anniv Antarctic Treaty SG 281 Unhinged (1) 13
1053 ** 1991 30th Anniv of Postal Service to Crozet, Moss 

Balls in Shingle, 2f 10 Wandering Albatrosses, Admiral 
Douguet Commemoration, 3f 20 landing Craft, 3f 60 
Fur Seals and 5f 20 Mordenite SG 271/76 & 279 All 
Unhinged (7)

40

1054 ** 1991 7f 80 Mackerel Icefish SG 280 Unhinged (1) 10
1055 ** 1991 Birth Centenary Charles de Gaulle SG 282 Un-

hinged (1)
20

1056 ** 1991 Cimatic Research Pair SG 277/78 Gutter Pair 
Unhinged (2)

30

1057 ** 2000 16f Supply Frigate SG 435 Unhinged (1) 20



LOTLOT NZ$NZ$

15

1058 ** 2000 1f Mica, 2f 70 Pale-footed Shearwaters, 3f Third 
Death Anniv Andre Beauge SG 419/21 Unhinged (3)

20

1059 ** 2000 24f Lanternfish SG 436 Unhinged (1) 30
1060 ** 2000 4f Abby Jane Morrell SG 428 & Oceanographic 

Survey Seal Tracking SG 429 Both Unhinged (2)
16

1061 ** 2000 5f 20 Hobbs Sledge Dog SG 430 Unhinged (1) 10
1062 ** 2000 8f Sleep Research SG 434 Unhinged (1) 10
1063 ** 2000 Demographic Database of Birds Set SG 431/33 

Unhinged (3)
40

1064 ** 2000 Explorers Set in a Booklet SG 423/27 Unhinged (1) 30
1065 ** 2000 Larose Bay Penguin Colony SG 437 Unhinged (1) 35
1066 ** 2000 Third Millennium Min Sheet SG MS422 Unhinged 

(1)
30

FRENCH MOROCCO
1067 ** 1957/63 $5 Definitive SG 99a Fine Unhinged (1) 35

FRENCH POLYNESIA
1068 ** 1988 120th Anniv Venus Point Lighthouse SG 531 

Unhinged (1)
35

1069 ** 1988 Medicinal Plants 3rd Set SG 545/47 Unhinged (3) 17
1070 ** 1988 Polynesian Folklore - Tahitian Dolls Set SG 536/38 

Unhinged (3)
10

1071 ** 1988 Polysat Satellite Communications Network SG 535 
Unhinged (1)

20

1072 ** 1988 Protestant Missionaries Set SG 548/50 Unhinged 
(3)

40

1073 ** 1988 Seashells 1st Set SG 542/44 Unhinged (3) 10
1074 ** 1988 Sydpex Min Sheet SG MS540 Unhinged (1) 20
1075 ** 1988 Tapa Set SG 532/34 Unhinged (3) 20
1076 ** 1989 Copra Production Pair SG 555/56 Unhinged (2) 25
1077 ** 1989 Seashells 2nd Set SG 573/75 Unhinged (3) 20
1078 ** 1989 Tahitian Postal History Set SG 551/52 Unhinged (2) 10
1079 ** 1990 30th Anniv Papeete Lions Club SG 592 Unhinged 

(1)
10

1080 ** 1990 Birds Pair SG 590/91 Unhinged (2) 10
1081 ** 1990 Centenary Township of Papeete Pair SG 588/89 

Unhinged (2)
40

1082 ** 1990 Charles de Gaulle Birth Centenary SG 595 Un-
hinged (1)

10

1083 ** 1990 Fresh Water Animals Pair SG 582/83 Unhinged (2) 14
1084 ** 1990 Maori World 1st Set SG 584/87 Unhinged Cat £69 

(4)
100

1085 ** 1990 NZ International Stamp Exhibition SG 593 Un-
hinged (1)

13

1086 ** 1990 Polynesian Legends 2nd Set SG 599/601 Un-
hinged (3)

50

1087 ** 1990 World Tourism Day Set SG 596/98 Unhinged (3) 20
1088 ** 1991 Centenary Paul Gauguin’s Arrival SG 616 Un-

hinged (1)
50

1089 ** 1991 Maori World 2nd Set SG 610/12 Unhinged Cat £85 
(3)

125

1090 ** 1991 Mozart Death Bicentenary SG 620 Unhinged (1) 15
1091 ** 1991 Protected Birds Pair SG 614/15 Unhinged (2) 10
1092 ** 1991 Traditional Resources - The Pineapple SG 605/06 

Unhinged (2)
10

1093 ** 1991 Underwater Wonders Set SG 607/09 Unhinged (2) 10
1094 ** 1999 Painters SG 867/70 Unhinged (4) 50
1095 ** 1999 Year 2000 & 5th Marquesas Islands’ Art Festival 

SG 871/72 Unhinged (2)
15

1096 ** 2000 Chinese New Year - Year of the Dragon SG 875 
Unhinged (1)

14

1097 ** 2000 New Millennium Pair SG 873/74 Unhinged (2) 17
GAMBIA

1098 U 1922/29 KGV 4/-,5/-,10/- SG 140/42 Fine Used Cat £315 
(3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

1099 * 1922/29 KGV Definitives Set SG 122/42 Good Mint Cat 
£350 (19) PHOTO-PLATE 1

350

1100 ** 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 171/85 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £120 (15)

180

1101 ** 1963 Bird Definitives Set (No 1’3) SG 193/200 & 200/205 
Fine Unhinged SG Cat £70 (14)

100

GHANA
1102 ** 1957/58 QE Gold Coast Overprints Set SG 170/81 

Unhinged (12)
20

GIBRALTAR
1103 ** 1935 2d Silver Jubilee SG 114a Extra Flagstaff variety in 

a Left-hand Selvedge Vertical Pair Unhinged Cat £75 (2)
100

1104 ** 1953/59 QE 5d Airport SG 152b Fine Unhinged (1) 12
1105 ** 1953/59 QE 6d Europa Point SG 153a Fine Unhinged (1) 18
1106 ** 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 145/58 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £190 (14)
275

1107 ** 1960/62 QE Definitives Set SG 160/73 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £85 (14)

125

GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
1108 ** 1956/62 QE Definitives Set SG 64/75 Fine Unhinged Cat 

£85 (12)
125

GREAT BRITAIN
1109 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 Letter JF Fine Used with Red 

Maltese Cross cancel. SG Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
1

350

1110 U 1840 QV 1d Black SG 2 Letters AI with 4 Margins and 
Red Maltese Cross cancel. Cat £350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
1

300

1111 * 1883/84 QV 1/- Dull Green SG 196 Fine Well-centred 
with a lovely deep colour. SG Cat £950 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 1

800

1112 U 1883/84 QV 2’6 Lilac SG 178 & 5/- Crimson SG 181 Very 
Good to Fine Used Cat £305 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

175

1113 * 1887/92 QV 2d Jubilee Colour Trial Good Mint with the 
head plate printed in purple and the duty plate in brown 
Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

1114 C 1935 (14FE) KGV 1/2d Green (Small Format) SG 439 
on First Day Cover Posted at NORWOOD. Fine & Very 
Scarce (1)

2500

1115 C 1938 (23JL) Empire All-Up 1 1/2d Rate Cover to Solo-
mon Islands. Has boxed ‘Return to Sender’ violet cachet 
(1)

110

1116 ** 1959 QE Phosphor Graphite Set SG 599/609 Unhinged 
Cat £100 (8)

90

1117 ** 1973 7 1/2p Paintings SG 933a Top Traffic Light Margin 
Block of 4 with the GOLD Colour Omitted with a normal 
block for a comparison. (8)

1000

1118 U BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902 QV 5d Dull Purple & 
Blue SG O81 Very Good Used. Very Scarce. Cat £1000 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

1000

1119 ** OFFICIAL 1882/1901 QV 6d Grey I R OFFICIAL SG O4 
Unhinged Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

GRENADA
1120 ** 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 192/204 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £65 (13)
100

HONG KONG
1121 ** 1954/62 QE $10 SG 191A Fine Unhinged SG Cat £100 

(1)
150

1122 ** 1954/62 QE $2 SG 189b Fine Unhinged (1) 30
1123 ** 1954/62 QE 25c Rose-Red SG 182a Fine Unhinged (1) 10
1124 ** 1954/62 QE Definitives Set SG 178/91 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £275 (14)
375

1125 ** 1962/73 QE Definitives Set SG 196/210 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £160 (15)

225

ICELAND
1126 ** 1988 Nupsstadur Farm Stamp Day Min Sheet SG 

MS722 Unhinged (1)
13

1127 ** 1989 Birds Pair SG 726/27 Unhinged (2) 20
1128 ** 1989 Traditional Costumes Pair SG 728/29 Unhinged (2) 10
1129 ** 1990 Birds Pair SG 741/42 Unhinged (2) 16
1130 ** 1990 Christmas Pair SG 761/62 Unhinged (2) 10
1131 ** 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings Pair SG 753/54 

Unhinged (2)
23

1132 ** 1990 Landscapes Pair SG 757/58 Unhinged (2) 20
1133 ** 1990 National Guardian Spirits Set SG 743/50 in a Book-

let Unhinged (1)
13

1134 ** 1990 Nordia Stamp Day Min Sheet SG MS760 Unhinged 
(1)

30

1135 ** 1991 Birds Pair SG 763/64 Unhinged (2) 18
1136 ** 1991 Europa Europe In Space Pair SG 767/68 Unhinged 

(2)
40

1137 ** 1991 Nordic Countries’ Postal Co-operation Tourism Pair 
SG 769/70 Unhinged (2)

10

1138 ** 1991 Ships Stamp Day Set SG 777/80 Unhinged (4) 35
1139 ** 2000 Christmas Min Sheet SG MS981 Unhinged (1) 10
1140 ** 2000 Europa SG 965 Unhinged (1) 10
1141 ** 2000 Marine Mammals 2nd Set SG 966/69 Unhinged (4) 18
1142 ** 2000 Millenary of Discovery of the Americas Min Sheet 

SG MS960 Unhinged (1)
25

1143 ** 2000 Millenary of Discovery of the Americas Set SG 
956/59 Unhinged (4)

25

1144 ** 2000 New Millennium Pair SG 961/62 Unhinged (2) 10
INDIA

1145 C 1911 (1DE) Printed CORONATION DURBAR Central 
Post Office Folder with QV 2a6p & KEVII 1/2d to 12a x11 
values tied by CORONATION.DURBAR 11 DEC Crown 
cancels. Minor ageing (1)

50

1146 * 1937/40 KGVI 1r to 25r Definitives SG 259/264 Good 
Mint Cat £600 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 1

500

1147 * 1948 Gandhi Set SG 305/08 Mint Hinged with Selvedg-
es. Cat £425 (4)

250
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16

1148 ** 1955 Five Year Plan Set SG 354/71 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £110 (18)

150

1149 ** 1989 President’s Review of the Fleet SG 1365 Unhinged 
(1)

10

1150 ** 1990 11th Asian Games Peking Set SG 1417/20 Un-
hinged (4)

10

1151 ** 1990 300th Anniv Calcutta Pair SG 1432/33 Unhinged 
(2)

10

1152 ** 1990 Cities Set SG 1428/30 Unhinged (3) 10
1153 ** 1990 Indo-Soviet Friendship Pair SG 1410/11 Unhinged 

(2)
10

1154 ** 1991 30th Anniv Antarctic Treaty Pair SG 1454/55 Un-
hinged (2)

16

1155 ** 1991 60th Anniv New Delhi Pair SG 1456/57 Unhinged 
(2)

10

1156 ** 1991 Endangered Marine Mammals Pair SG 1441/42 
Unhinged (2)

10

1157 ** 1991 Greetings Pair SG 1468/69 Unhinged (2) 10
1158 ** 1991 Hindu Writers Pair SG 1465/66 Unhinged (2) 50
1159 ** 1991 Keshav Shanker Pillai Pair SG 1459/60 Unhinged 

(2)
13

1160 ** 1991 Orchids Set SG 1470/75 Unhinged (6) 20
1161 ** 1991 Tribal Dancers Set SG 1448/51 Unhinged (4) 10
1162 ** 1999 New Millennium - Unity in Diversity Pair SG 

1894/95 Unhinged (2)
25

INDONESIA
1163 ** 1987 Fish Set SG 1865/67 Unhinged (3) 25
1164 ** 1988 8th Anniv National Crafts Council Set SG 1870/762 

Unhinged (3)
14

1165 ** 1988 Expo 88 World’s Fair Brisbane Set SG 1875/77 
Unhinged (3)

10

1166 ** 1988 Wedding Costumes 2nd Set SG 1891/96 Unhinged 
(6)

20

1167 ** 1989 12th national Games Djakarta Set SG 1943/48 
Unhinged (6)

25

1168 ** 1989 Centenary Palaeoanthropology in Indonesia Part 
Set (No 100r) SG 1937/41 Unhinged (5)

30

1169 ** 1989 Tourism Min Sheet SgG MS1952 Unhinged (1) 40
1170 ** 1989 Tourism Set SG 1949/51 Unhinged (3) 15
1171 ** 1989 Wedding Costumes 3rd Set SG 1955/60 Unhinged 

(6)
15

1172 ** 1989 Wedding Costumes Min Sheet SG MS1961 Un-
hinged (1)

30

1173 ** 1989 World Stamp Expo international Stamp Exhibition 
Min Sheet SG MS1954 Unhinged (1)

40

1174 ** 1990 Plants Min Sheet SG MS1969 Unhinged (1) 35
1175 ** 1990 Plants Pair SG 1967/68 Unhinged (2) 10
1176 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-

tion SG MS1974 Unhinged (1)
50

1177 ** 1990 Tourism Set SG 1963/65 Unhinged (3) 13
1178 ** 1991 Tourism Pair SG 2003/04 Unhinged (2) 10
1179 ** 1991 Visit Indonesia Year 3rd Min Sheet SG MS2001 

Unhinged (1)
40

1180 ** 1991 Visit Indonesia Year 3rd Set SG 1998/2000 Un-
hinged (3)

18

IRAN
1181 ** 1999 International Children’s Book Illustrations Exhibition 

Set SG 3016/19 Unhinged (4)
10

1182 ** 1999 International Children’s Day Set SG 3006/15 
Unhinged (10)

15

IRAQ
1183 ** 1988 2nd Babylon International Festival Min Sheet SG 

MS1847 Unhinged (1)
30

1184 ** 1988 2nd Babylon International Festival Pair SG 1845/46 
Unhinged (2)

14

1185 ** 1988 Bilat Al-Shuhaba School Bomb Victims Set SG 
1812/15 Unhinged (4)

13

1186 ** 1988 Bilat Al-Shuhada School Bomb Victims Min Sheet 
SG MS1816 Unhinged (1)

10

1187 ** 1988 Iraq Missile Research Min Sheet SG MS1841 
Unhinged (1)

30

1188 ** 1988 Iraq Missile Research Pair SG 1839/40 Unhinged 
(2)

15

1189 ** 1988 July Festival & 9th President Hussain Min Sheet 
SG MS1821 Unhinged (1)

16

1190 ** 1988 July Festivals & 9th Anniv President Hussain Set 
SG 817/20 Unhinged (4)

20

1191 ** 1988 Liberation of Fao City Min Sheet SG MS1838 
Unhinged (1)

50

1192 ** 1988 Liberation of Fao City Set SG 1836/37 Unhinged 
(2)

18

1193 ** 1988 Martyr’s Day Set SG 1851/53 Unhinged (3) 30
1194 ** 1988 Mohammed’s Birth Anniv Set SG 1848/50 Un-

hinged (3)
60

1195 ** 1988 Navy Day Min Sheet SG MS1835 Unhinged (1) 25
1196 ** 1988 Navy Day Set SG 1831/34 Unhinged (4) 35
1197 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Min Sheet SG MS1844 

Unhinged (1)
50

1198 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Pair SG 1842/43 Unhinged 
(2)

20

1199 ** 1988 President Hussain’s Pilgrimage to Mecca Set SG 
1822/24 Unhinged (3)

20

1200 ** 1988 Tourism Set SG 1825/27 Unhinged (3) 20
1201 ** 1988 Victorous Iraq Set SG 1828/30 Unhinged (3) 100
1202 ** 1989 1st Anniv Liberation of Fao City Min Sheet SG 

MS1866 Unhinged (1)
10

1203 ** 1989 1st Anniv Liberation of Fao City Pair SG 1864/65 
Unhinged (2)

13

1204 ** 1989 52nd Birthday of President Saddam Hussain Min 
Sheet SG MS1869 Unhinged (1)

17

1205 ** 1989 52nd Birthday President Saddam Hussain Pair SG 
1867/68 Unhinged (2)

13

1206 ** 1989 Police Day Set SG 1856/58 Unhinged (3) 17
IRELAND

1207 ** 1953 An Tostal Festival Pair SG 154/55 Fine Unhinged 
(2)

30

1208 ** 1953 Emmet Pair SG 156/57 Fine Unhinged (2) 30
1209 ** 1957 Admiral Willaim Brown Pair SG 168/69 Fine Un-

hinged (2)
20

1210 ** 1957 Father Wadding Pair SG 170/71 Fine Unhinged (2) 15
1211 ** 1957 Redmond Pair SG 164/65 Fine Unhinged (2) 12
1212 ** 1958 Mother Mary Aikenhead Pair SG 174/75 Fine 

Unhinged (2)
12

1213 ** 1958 Thomas Clarke Pair SG 172/73 Fine Unhinged (2) 10
1214 ** 1983 £2 Casino Marino Definitive SG 5550c Unhinged 

(1)
10

1215 ** 1989 Game Birds Set SG 733/36 Unhinged (4) 10
1216 ** 1990 Garden Flowers Set SG 781/84 Unhinged (4) 10
1217 ** 1990 Irish Heritage Set SG 746/810 Unhinged (20) 50
1218 ** 1990 irish Theatre Set SG 785/88 Unhinged (4) 10
1219 ** 1995 Gardens Set SG 973/75 in a Booklet Unhinged (1) 10
1220 ** 1995 Reptiles & Amphibians Self-Adhesive Set SG 

969/72 Unhinged (4)
10

1221 ** 1996 Freshwater Ducks Min Sheet SG MS1022 Un-
hinged (1)

10

ISRAEL
1222 C 1951 (26AP) SAS First Flight Cover to Tokyo Print-

ed Cover plus 1982 (31MR) First Flight Cover to 
Strasburg,France. (2)

35

1223 C 1962 (7NO) ELAL Israel Airlines Min Sheet on Regis-
tered Printed First Day Cover (1)

50

1224 C 1982 (16JA) Printed Souvenir First Day Card No 1645 of 
the 50 Years Since the Disappearance of the Ins Dakar 
Submarine. (1)

35

1225 ** 1988 Agricultural Achievements Set SG 1062/64 Un-
hinged (3)

10

1226 ** 1988 Jewish New Year Set SG 1054/56 Unhinged (3) 10
1227 ** 1988 Jewish World War II Underground Fighters Pair SG 

1057/58 Unhinged (2)
13

1228 ** 1988 Memorial Day Min Sheet SG MS1045 Unhinged (1) 20
1229 ** 1989 114th Birth Anniv Rabbi Judah Leib Maimon SG 

1069 Unhinged (1)
10

1230 ** 1989 1989 Ducks Set SG 1076/79 Unhinged (4) 20
1231 ** 1989 950th Birth Anniv of Rasgi SG 1070 Unhinged (1) 18
1232 ** 1989 Greetings Set SG 1088/90 Unhinged (3) 25
1233 ** 1989 Tourism Set SG 1065/68 Unhinged (4) 13
1234 ** 1990 8th International Folklore Festivals Set SG 1115/16 

Unhinged (2)
25

1235 ** 1990 Centenary Rehovot Settlement SG 1094 Unhinged 
(1)

10

1236 ** 1990 Computer Games Set SG 1123/25 Unhinged (3) 10
1237 ** 1990 Greetings Set SG 1111/13 Unhinged (3) 30
1238 ** 1990 Jewish New year - Silver Spice Boxes Set SG 

1117/19 Unhinged (3)
10

1239 ** 1990 Nature Reserves Set SG 1096/98 Unhinged (3) 10
1240 ** 1990 Stamp Day SG 1126 Unhinged (1) 10
1241 ** 1990 Stamp World London International Stamp Exhibi-

tion Min Sheet SG MS1110 Unhinged (1)
60

1242 ** 1990 The Bedouin in Israel SG 1092 & Circassians in 
Israel SG 1093 Unhinged (2)

13

1243 ** 1991 14th Hapoel Games Set SG 1135/37 Unhinged (3) 10
1244 ** 1991 Anniversaries Set SG 1131/33 Unhinged (3) 10
1245 ** 1991 Centenary of Hadera SG 1134 unhinged (1) 10
1246 ** 1991 Festivals Set SG 1144/46 Unhinged (3) 10
1247 ** 1991 Greetings Stamps Set SG 1128/30 Unhinged (3) 30
1248 ** 1991 Haifa Israel Poland Stamp Exhibition Min Sheet SG 

MS1149 Unhinged (1)
35
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17

1249 ** 1991 Inuguration Rutenberg Power Station Set SG 
1139/41 Unhinged (3)

10

1250 ** 1991 Tel Aviv Postal & Philatelic Museum Project Min 
Sheet SG 1143 Unhinged (1)

35

1251 ** 1995 3000th Anniv City of David Min Sheet SG MS1296 
Unhinged (1)

25

1252 ** 2000 125th Death Anniv Hans Christian Andersen Set 
SG 1473/75 Unhinged (3)

10

1253 ** 2000 Children’s Paintings Set SG 1465/68 Unhinged (4) 16
1254 ** 2000 King Hussein of Jordan Commemoration SG 1480 

Unhinged (1)
10

1255 ** 2000 Paintings of Christian Pilgrimage Sites 2nd Set SG 
1476/78 Unhinged (3)

10

1256 ** 2000 Year 2000 Set SG 1469/72 Unhinged (4) 15
ITALY

1257 ** 1988 450th Birth Anniv St Carlo Borromeo Archbishop of 
Milan SG 2014 Unhinged (1)

12

1258 ** 1988 Italian Films Set SG 2006/09 Unhinged (4) 40
1259 ** 1989 Re-enactment of 1907 Peking-Paris Car Rally SG 

2018 Unhinged (1)
15

1260 ** 1989 World Sailing Championships SG 2022 Unhinged 
(1)

16

1261 ** 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings Pair SG 2097/98 
Unhinged (2)

20

1262 ** 1990 Tourist Publicity 17th Set SG 2088/91 Unhinged (4) 10
1263 ** 1990 World Greco-Roman Wrestling Championships SG 

2106 Unhinged (1)
13

1264 ** 1991 Tourist Publicity 18th Set SG 2115/18 Unhinged (4) 10
IVORY COAST

1265 ** 1990 Third Visit of Pope John Paul II SG 1016 Unhinged 
(1)

10

1266 ** 1991 Surcharges Set SG 1043/46 Unhinged (4) 13
1267 ** 1999 Flowers Set SG 1199/1202 Unhinged (4) 11
1268 ** 1999 New Millennium Set SG 1214/19 Unhinged (6) 15
1269 ** 1999 Philex France International Stamp Exhibition Set 

SG 1195/98 Unhinged (4)
15

1270 ** 1999 Rock Formations Ahouakro Set SG 1203/05 Un-
hinged (3)

10

JAMAICA
1271 ** 1956/58 QE Definitives Set SG 159/74 Fine Unhinged 

Cat £120 (16)
180

KENYA
1272 ** 1963 Independence Set SG 1/14 Fine Unhinged (14) 35

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
1273 ** 1954/59 QE 2/- Mount Kilimanjaro SG 172a Fine Un-

hinged (1)
50

1274 ** 1954/59 QE Definitives Set SG 167/80 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £150 (14)

200

1275 ** 1960/62 QE Definitives Set SSG 183/98 Fine Unhinged 
Cat £75 (16)

110

1276 U BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1890 4a Yellow-Brown SG 9a 
Imperf Single Very Good Used. SG Cat £2000 for a Pair 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

1277 * BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1894 5a on 8a Blue SG 27 
Good Mint Cat £80 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

75

1278 U BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1894 7 1/2a on 1r Carmine SG 
28 Very Good Used Cat £110 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

1279 U EAST AFRICA & UGANDA 1912/21 KGV 3r Violet & 
Green SG 55 Very Good Used with part MOMBASA 18 
FE 14 cancel Cat £140 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

125

1280 * KENYA & UGANDA 1922/27 KGV £4 Black & Magenta 
SG 98 Good Mint. Very Scarce. Cat £3000 (1) PHOTO-
FRONT COVER

3000

1281 ** OFFICIAL 1959 QE Set SG O1/O12 Fine Unhinged (12) 50
1282 ** OFFICIAL 1960 QE Set SG O13/O20 Fine Unhinged (8) 45

KUWAIT
1283 * 1939 KGVI Definitives Set SG 36/51 Good Mint SG Cat 

£400 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 1
400

1284 ** 1952/54 QE GB Overprints Set SG 93/102 Fine Un-
hinged (10)

25

1285 ** 1955/57 QE GB Castles Overprints Set SG 107/09 Fine 
Unhinged (3)

50

1286 ** 1956 QE GB Overprints Set SG 110/119 Fine Unhinged 
(9)

60

1287 ** 1957/58 QE GB Overprints Set SG 120/30 Fine Un-
hinged (11)

25

1288 ** 1958 Definitives Set (No 1r) SG 131/39 & 141/43 Fine 
Unhinged Cat £60 (12)

90

LEEWARD ISLANDS
1289 ** 1938/51 KGVI £1 P13 SG 114c Fine Unhinged with a 

Top Selvedge (1)
50

1290 ** 1954 QE Definitives Set SG 126/40 Fine Unhinged Cat 
£75 (15)

100

MALAYA
1291 U 1940’s 10c BMA MALAYA SG 9 plus 2x Malayan 5c 

Welfare Fund Blue Pair tied on piece (3)
30

MALAYA (KEDAH)
1292 U 1912 $5 Council Chamber SG 14 Fine Used Cat £250 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
250

1293 ** 1959/62 Definitives Set (No SG 109a) SG 109/14 Fine 
Unhinged (11)

60

MALAYA (KELANTAN)
1294 ** 1951/55 Definitives Original Set to $5 Unhinged SG Cat 

£195 (15)
250

1295 ** 1957/63 $5 Definitive SG 94a Fine Unhinged (1) 45
1296 ** 1957/63 Definitives Set (No SG 89) SG 83/92 Fine Un-

hinged Cat £52 (11)
75

1297 ** 1961/63 Definitives Set (No SG 101) SG 96/100 & 102 
Fine Unhinged Cat £58 (6)

75

MALAYA (MALACCA)
1298 ** 1954/57 QE Definitives Set SG 23/38 (No 50c) SG 23/34 

& 36/38 Fine Unhinged Cat £75 (15)
100

1299 ** 1957 QE Definitives Set SG 39/49 Fine Unhinged Cat 
£85 (11)

125

1300 ** 1960/62 Definitives Set SG 50/60 Fine Unhinged Cat 
£50 (11)

75

MALAYA (NEGRI SEMBILAN)
1301 ** 1957/63 $5 Definitive SG 79a Fine Unhinged (1) 60
1302 ** 1957/63 Definitives Set (No SG 74) SG 68/73 & 75/79 

Fine Unhinged Cat £60 (11)
80

MALAYA (PAHANG)
1303 ** 1957/62 $5 Definitive SG 86a Fine Unhinged (1) 25
1304 ** 1957/62 Definitives Set (No SG 81) SG 75/80 & 82/86 

Fine Unhinged SG Cat £52 (11)
70

MALAYA (PENANG)
1305 ** 1957 Definitives Set SG 44/54 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 

$85 (11)
125

1306 ** 1960 Definitives Set SG 55/65 Fine Unhinged (11) 65
MALAYA (PERAK)

1307 ** 1950/56 Definitives Original Set Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£150 (15)

150

1308 ** 1957/61 $5 Definitive SG 161a Fine Unhinged (1) 30
1309 ** 1957/61 Definitives Set (No SG 156) SG 150/55 & 

157/61 Fine Unhinged(11)
60

MALAYA (PERLIS)
1310 ** 1951/55 Definitives Origianl Set Fine Unhinged SG Cat 

£190 (15)
250

1311 ** 1957/62 Definitives Set (No SG 35) SG 29/34 & 36/40 
Fine Unhinged SG Cat £75 (11)

100

MALAYA (SELANGOR)
1312 ** 1957/61 $5 Definitive SG 127a Fine Unhinged (1) 25
1313 ** 1957/61 Definitives Set (No SG 122) SG 116/121 & 

123/27 Fine Unhinged (11)
60

1314 ** 1961/63 Definitives SG 129/35 Fine Unhinged (7) 65
MALAYA (TRENGGANU)

1315 ** 1957/63 Definitives Set SG 89/99 (No SG 94a) Fine 
Unhinged SG Cat £68 (11)

100

MALDIVE ISLANDS
1316 U 1906 KGV 15 Blue SG 5 Fine Used Cat £225 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
225

1317 U 1906 KGV 2c Red-Brown SG 1 Fine Used Cat £50 (1) 50
MALTA

1318 ** 1956/58 QE Definitives Set SG 266/282 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £140 (17)

200

MONTSERRAT
1319 ** 1951 KGVI Definitives Set SG 123/35 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £80 (13)
120

1320 ** 1953/62 QE Definitives Set SG 136a/49a Fine Unhinged 
incl Type 2’s SG Cat £110 (19)

150

MOROCCO AGENCIES
1321 ** 1952/54 QE GB Overprints Set SG 289/305 Fine Un-

hinged (17)
15

1322 ** 1955 GB Castle Overprints SG 310/12 Fine Unhinged (3) 40
1323 ** 1956 QE GB Overprints Set SG 313/22 Fine Unhinged 

(10)
10

1324 ** 1957 QE Definitives Set SG 323/42 Fine Unhinged (20) 20
NATAL

1325 * 1902 KEVII £1 & £1.10s SG 142/43 Mint with light perf 
staining. Cat £1100 (2)

500

1326 U 1902 KEVII £1.10s SG 143 Fine Used Cat £200 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

1327 * 1902 KEVII 10/- SG 141 with Plate 1 Selvedge single 
Good Mint Cat £140 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1

200

1328 U 1902 KEVII 5/- & 10/- SG 140/41 Fine Used Cat £75 (2) 75
1329 * 1902 KEVII 5/- SG 140 Good Mint Cat £65 (1) 65
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NAURU
1330 * 1916/23 Seahorse 2’6 Chocolate-Brown SG 24 Good 

Mint Cat £110 (1)
100

1331 * 1916/23 Seahorses Set SG 21/23 Good Mint Cat £475 
(3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

450

1332 ** 1954/65 Definitives Set SG 48a/56 Fine Unhinged (9) 20
NEW HEBRIDES

1333 ** 1953 Definitives Set SG 68/78 Fine Unhinged (11) 60
1334 ** 1957 Definitives Set SG 84/94 Unhinged (11) 25

NIGERIA
1335 ** 1953/58 QE 6d SG 75a Fine Unhinged (1) 10
1336 ** 1953/58 QE Definitives Set SG 69/80 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £100 (13)
150

1337 ** 1961 QE Definitives Set SG 89/101 Fine Unhinged (13) 50
NORFOLK ISLAND

1338 ** 1947/59 Ball Bay Set SG 1/12a Fine Unhinged (14) 50
NORTH BORNEO

1339 ** 1947 Crown Colony Definitives Set SG 335/49 Unhinged 
SG Cat £110 (15)

150

1340 ** 1954/59 QE Definitives Set SG 372/86 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £90 (15)

135

1341 ** 1961 QE Definitives Set SG 391/406 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £180 (16)

250

NORTHERN RHODESIA
1342 U 1925/29 KGV Part Set to 20/- (No 8d,10d,7’6) All Very 

Good to Fine Used Cat £500 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 1
500

1343 ** 1953 QE Definitives Set SG 61/74 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £100 (14)

150

1344 ** 1963 Arms Definitives Set SG 75/88 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £65 (14)

100

1345 U Postage Dues 1929/52 Set SG D1/4 Very Good to Fine 
Used Cat £75 (4)

75

NYASALAND
1346 ** 1953/54 QE Definitives Set SG 173/87 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £80 (15)
120

1347 ** 1963 Arms Definitives Set SG 188/98 Fine Unhinged (11) 35
OMAN

1348 ** 1987 15th Anniv Royal Omani Amateur Radio SG 347 
Unhinged (1)

10

1349 ** 1988 Agricultural Year Pair SG 361/62 Unhinged (2) 10
1350 ** 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set SG 353/58 Unhinged 

(6)
25

1351 ** 1988 Traditional Crafts Set SG 348/51 Unhinged (4) 20
1352 ** 1990 150th Anniv First Omani Envoy’s Journey to USA 

SG 384 Unhinged (1)
10

1353 ** 1990 20th Anniv Sultan Qaboos’s Accession SG 385 
Unhinged (1)

10

1354 ** 1990 40th Anniv Gulf Air SG 381 Unhinged (1) 13
1355 ** 1990 National Day Pair SG 386/87 Unhinged (2) 13
1356 ** 1990 Omani Ophiolite Symposium Muscat Pair SG 

382/83 Unhinged (2)
10

1357 ** 1999 Butterflies Min Sheet SG MS493 Unhinged (1) 80
1358 ** 1999 Butterflies Set SG 489/92 Se-tenant Block of 4 

Unhinged (4)
30

1359 ** 1999 Marine Life Set SG 494/505 in a Sheetlet of 12 
Unhinged (1)

40

1360 ** 1999 Wildlife Min Sheet SG MS412 Unhinged (1) 100
1361 ** 1999 Wildlife Set SG 506/11 in a Block of 6 Unhinged (1) 20
1362 ** 2000 New Year Min Sheet SG MS516 Unhinged (1) 35

PAKISTAN
1363 * 1947 KGVI Overprints Set SG 1/19 Good Mint Cat £225 

(19)
200

1364 U 1947 Overprints Set SG 1/19 Fine Used Cat £300 (19) 
PHOTO-PLATE 1

300

PAPUA
1365 C 1933 (26AU) First Flight Cover Port Moresby to Samarai 

Eustis P66. Cat A$300 (1)
150

1366 C 1937 (31OC) Guinea Airways Lake Kutubu to Port 
Moresby Flight Cover Eustis P121 Pilot Signed with 
minor ageing. Scarce. Cat A$600 (1)

200

PITCAIRN ISLAND
1367 C 1945 (6SEP) Printed Radio Card VR6AY 4x Fine Unad-

dressed Cards with either 1/2d or 1d KGVI values tied by 
PITCAIRN ISLAND cancels. (4)

200

1368 ** 1957/63 QE 2’6 SG 28a Fine Unhinged SG Cat £50 (1) 75
1369 ** 1957/63 QE Definitives Set SG 18/28 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £55 (12)
75

QATAR
1370 ** 1957/59 GB Castle Overprints Set SG 13/15 Fine Un-

hinged (3)
40

1371 ** 1957/59 QE GB Overprints Set SG 1/12 Fine Unhinged 
(12)

50

1372 ** 1961 Definitives Set SG 27/37 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£130 (11)

195

1373 ** 1988 17th Anniv Independence Set SG 823/26 Unhinged 
(4)

20

1374 ** 1988 Arab Housing Day Pair SG 829/30 Unhinged (2) 25
1375 ** 1988 Opening of New Doha General Post Office SG 

827/28 Unhinged (2)
18

1376 ** 1989 World Telecommunications Pair SG 833/34 Un-
hinged (2)

20

1377 ** 1990 40th Anniv Gulf Air Set SG 840/42 Unhinged (3) 28
1378 ** 1990 Session of Supreme Council of Gulf Co-operation 

Council Set SG 849/52 Unhinged (4)
30

1379 ** 1991 Plants Set SG 853/58 Unhinged (6) 60
1380 ** 1996 Mammals Min Sheet SG MS978 Unhinged SG Cat 

£85 (1)
150

1381 ** 1996 Mammals Set SG 972/77 Unhinged (6) 18
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

1382 ** 1954/56 QE Definitives Set SG 1/15 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £120 (15)

180

1383 ** 1959/62 QE 1/2d & 1d Coil Stamps SG 18a & 19a 
Unhinged (2)

13

1384 ** 1959/62 QE Definitives Set SG 18/31 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £130 (15)

195

SAMOA
1385 */** 1935/42 Arms Cowan Set to £10 SG 189/194 - the 5/-

,10/-,£1,£5 Unhinged, the rest Mint. The 2’6 with a faint 
gum tone. The £10 noted but unpriced. (7) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

1000

SARAWAK
1386 * 1934/41 Brooke Definitives Original Set SG 106/125 

Good Mint Cat £300 (20) PHOTO-PLATE 2
300

1387 * 1945 BMA Definitives Set SG 126/45 Good Mint Cat 
£550 (20) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1388 ** 1955/59 QE Definitives Set SG 188/202 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £100 (15)

150

SEYCHELLES
1389 ** 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 158/72 Fine Unhinged Cat 

£90 (15)
125

1390 ** 1954/61 QE Definitives Set SG 174/88 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £110 (19)

150

1391 ** 1962/68 QE Definitives Set SG 196/212 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £50 (18)

75

SIERRA LEONE
1392 * 1896/97 QV Definitives Set SG 41/53 Good Mint Cat 

£550 (13) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

1393 * 1912/21 KGV Definitives Set SG 112/28 Good Mint Cat 
£400 (17) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

1394 * 1921/27 KGV Die II Set to 2/- plus 10/- SG 131/144 & 
146 Good Mint Cat £225 (15)

200

1395 ** 1956/61 QE Definitives Set SG 210/22 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £90 (13)

125

1396 ** 1961 Independence Set SG 223/35 Fine Unhinged (13) 45
1397 ** 1963 Flower Definitives Set SG 242/54 Fine Unhinged 

(13)
25

SINGAPORE
1398 ** 1955/59 QE Definitives Set SG 38/52 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £150 (15)
200

1399 ** 1962/66 QE Definitives Set SG 63/77 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £75 (16)

100

SOMALILAND
1400 ** 1953/56 QE Definitives Set SG 137/48 Fine Unhinged 

SG Cat £130 (12)
195

SOUTH AFRICA
1401 ** 1954 Animal Definitives Sett SG 151/64 Fine Unhinged 

(14)
60

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
1402 * 1886/96 QV Fiscals 2’6,15/- & £2 SG 195,198,200 Over-

printed SPECIMEN Mint Hinged. The 15/- with minor 
gum age. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

SOUTH GEORGIA
1403 ** 1963 QE Definitives Set SG 1/15 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 

£200 (15)
275

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1404 C 1932 First Flight Cover to England, Also 1935 Great 

Britain Pan American Airways First TransAtlantic Airmail 
Southern Route Flight Cover to Bermuda, Malaysia 1965 
Qantas Sydney-London First Flight Cover. (3 Covers)

100

1405 ** 1954 QE Definitives Set SG 154/65 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £55 (12)

75

ST CHRISTOPHER
1406 ** 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 94/105 Fine Unhinged 

(12)
60

1407 ** 1954/63 QE Definitives Set (less $2.40 value) SG 
106a/117 & 118 Fine Unhinged SG Cat £65 (15)

100

1408 ** 1963/69 QE Definitives Set SG 129/144 Fine Unhinged 
(16)

70
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ST HELENA
1409 * 1912/16 KGV Definitives Set SG 72/81 Good Mint Cat 

£160 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 2
150

1410 U 1922/37 KGV 1’6,2’6,5/- & £1 SG 93/96 Very Good to 
Fine Used Cat £900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2

900

1411 U 1922/37 KGV 10/- SG 112 Very Good Used Cat £250 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1412 U 1922/37 KGV 7’6 SG 111 Very Good Used Cat £225 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1413 * 1922/37 KGV Definitives Set to 10/- SG 97/112 Good 
Mint. The 5/- has a perf fault. Cat £450 (15)

400

1414 ** 1953/59 QE Definitives Set SG 153/65 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £100 (13)

150

1415 ** 1961/65 QE Definitives Set SG 176/89 Fine Unhinged 
SG cat £70 (14)

100

ST LUCIA
1416 ** 1953/63 QE Definitives Set SG 172/84 Fine Unhinged 

(13)
30

ST VINCENT
1417 ** 1955/63 QE Definitives Set SG 189/200 Fine Unhinged 

(12)
50

SUDAN
1418 * 1935 50th Anniv Dealth of General Gordon Set SG 59.67 

Good Mint Cat £140 (9)
150

1419 ** 1951/61 QE Definitives Set SG 123/39 Unhinged Cat 
£120 (17)

180

SWAZILAND
1420 ** 1956 QE Definitives Set SG 53/64 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £120 (12)
180

1421 ** 1961 New Currency Set (No 3 1/2c on 2d SG 70) SG 
65/69 & 71/77a Fine Unhinged SG Cat £80 (12)

120

1422 ** 1962/66 QE Definitives Set SG 90/105 Fine Unhinged 
SG Cat £60 (16)

90

TANGANYIKA
1423 ** 1961 QE Definitives Set SG 108/19 Fine Unhinged (13) 60

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
1424 ** 1960/67 QE Definitives Set (No SG 291a) SG 284/297 

Fine Unhinged Cat £50 (14)
75

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1425 ** 1952 KGVI Definitives Set SG 1/12 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £140 (12)
200

1426 ** 1954 QE Definitives SG 14/27 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£90 (14)

135

1427 ** 1960 Marine Definitives Set SG 28/41 Fine Unhinged SG 
Cat £75 (14)

100

1428 ** 1961 Decimal Set SG 42/54 Fine Unhinged SG Cat £90 
(13)

130

1429 ** 1963 Resettlement Set SG 55/67 Fine Unhinged (13) 40
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

1430 ** 1957 QE Definitives Set SG 237/50 & 253 Fine Un-
hinged SG Cat £120 (15)

180

UGANDA
1431 ** 1962/64 QE Definitives Set SG 99/110 Fine Unhinged 

(12)
50

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1432 * CINDERELLA 1901 Pan-American Exposition Buffalo 

15x Different Cinderellas with many Territory Scens in 
Green,Brown,Blue & Red. Nice lot (15) PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

ZANZIBAR
1433 ** 1952/55 Definitives Set SG 339/52 Fine Unhinged SG 

Cat £65 (14)
100

1434 ** 1957 Definitives Set SG 358/72 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£65 (15)

100

1435 ** 1961 Definitives Set SG 373/88 Fine Unhinged SG Cat 
£60 (16)

90

ZULULAND
1436 U 1888/93 QV 1/- Dull Green SG 10 Very Good Used Cat 

£170 (1)
175

1437 U 1888/93 QV 9d Dull Purple & Blue SG 9 Fine Used Cat 
£150 (1)

150

1438 U 1893 QV 6d Dull Purple SG 16 Very Good Used Cat £75 
(1)

75

1439 U 1894/96 QV Set to 4/- SG 20/27 Very Good Used Cat 
£450 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400

MISCELLANEOUS SECTION
1440 ** Bufkina Faso 1988 Christmas Set SG 960/63 Unhinged 

(4)
30

1441 ** Burkina Faso 1988 Aquatic Wildlife Set SG 952/55 
Unhinged (4)

10

1442 ** Burkina Faso 1988 Handicrafts Set SG 944/50 Unhinged 
(7)

10

1443 ** Burkina Faso 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Min Sheet SG 
MS937 Unhinged (1)

12

1444 ** Burkina Faso 1988 Olympic Games Seoul Set SG 
932/36 Unhinged (5)

20

1445 ** Burkina Faso 1990 150th Anniv Penny Black & Stamp 
World London International Stamp Exhibition SG 988/
MS989 Unhinged (2)

10

1446 ** Burkina Faso 1990 World Cup Football Italy Min Sheet 
SG MS992 Unhinged (1)

17

1447 ** Burkina Faso 1991 Dance Costumes Set SG 1030/32 
Unhinged (3)

10

1448 ** Burkina Faso 1991 Pan-America Cinema and Television 
Festival Min Sheet SG MS1009 Unhinged (1)

25

1449 ** Burkina Faso 1999 Aviation Min Sheet SG MS1250 
Unhinged (1)

20

1450 ** Burkina Faso 1999 Domestic Animals Set SG 1226/43 
Unhinged in 3 Sheets (3)

50

1451 ** Burkina Faso 1999 Lions Set SG 1211/15 Unhinged (5) 20
1452 ** Burkina Faso 1999 Pets Sets & Min Sheets SG 1216/

MS1221 Unhinged (4+2M/S)
40

1453 ** Cape Verde Islands 1988 Chruches Set SG 606/11 
Unhinged (6)

10

1454 ** Cape Verde Islands 1988 Third Congress of African 
Party for Independence Set & Min Sheet SG 614/MS617 
Unhinged (3+M/S) 

14

1455 ** Cape Verde Islands 1990 Pope Visit Pair & Min Sheet 
SG 642/MS644 Unhinged (2+M/S)

17

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS

1456 ** 1/- Yellow Green SG 125/CP A6m(4) Unhinged CP Cat 
$800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1457 * 1d Brown P10x12 1/2 SG 128/CP A1p(1) Mint No Gum. 
Well Centred. SG Cat £425 CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

375

1458 U 1d Orange SG 112/CP A1m(5) Very Fine Used CP Cat 
$350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1459 U 2d Blue SG 114 Plate 2 with a Blue Guidelines flaw in 
the top wide margin. Fine item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

250

1460 * 2d Pale Blue P13 SG 72a/CP A2e(4) Mint No Gum 
with a blunt top perf. SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $4000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
1461 */** 1/2d Newspaper SG 151/CP B3a(y) in a Complete Sel-

vedge of 12 - 8x Unhinged, 3x thins with part gum and 
showing Letters Watermark. CP Cat $1020+ (12)

250

1462 U 3d Brown P12 1/2 CP C33a(z) Vertical Double Perfora-
tions Very Good Used CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
1463 ** 1/- Chestnut P10x11 SG 235/CP D10h(1) Unhinged ACS 

Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

1464 ** 2 1/2d Blue P11 SG 239/CP D4j (1) Unhinged with a very 
light gum crease. ACS Cat $300 (1)

200

1465 ** 3d Pale Orange-Yellow SG 240a/CP D5h(1) Fine Un-
hinged ACS Cat $300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

225

1466 ** 4d Green P10 SG 222a/CP D6e(2) Unhinged ACS Cat 
$500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

1467 ** 4d Green P11 SG 241a/CP D6g(2) Unhinged with light 
gum ageing. CP Cat $450 (1)

150

1468 ** 5d Grey P11 SG 242/CP D7f Unhinged ACS Cat $500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

350

1469 ** 6d Brown P11 SG 243/CP D8m(1) Fine Unhinged ACS 
Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1470 ** 8d Blue P10 with Sunlight Soap Advert SG 225/CP D9c 
Unhinged ACS Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
1471 U 8d Blue 3rd Setting SG 225/CP DA9c - 23x Different with 

7x Fiscally Used and 4x with faults. CP Cat $4025 (23)
600

1472 */** 8d Blue 3rd Setting SG 225/CP DA9c - 6x Pairs (3x 
Unhinged,2x Mint & 1x Mint No Gum); plus 25x singles 
(5x Mint No Gum). Mostly Different CP $9150 (37) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

1898 PICTORIALS
1473 P 1/- Kea/Kaka Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued 

colour. Minor ageing on the back. Bird Thematic Item (4)
250

1474 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka London  Print SG 257/CP E18a(4) Deep 
Orange Red Shade Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 2

500

1475 */** 1/- Kea/Kaka London Print SG 257a/CP E18a(2) Top 
Selvedge Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $2200 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

1250

1476 U 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 Abnormal Watermark SG 315ba/CP 
E18c Horizontal Pair Very Good Used with rough perfs at 
bottom. CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

1477 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 No Watermark SG 268/CP E18b(1) 
Unhinged CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

400
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1478 P 1/- Kea/Kaka Waterlow & Sons Sample Proof Sheet of 9 
in Deep Purple. Bird Thematic item. Scarce (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

1500

1479 * 1/2d Mt Cook CP E1a(x) Fine Offset CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1480 P 1/2d Mt Cook Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in Purple-
Brown (4)

50

1481 P 1/2d Mt Cook Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample 
Sheet of 9 Scarce (1)

1000

1482 ** 1d Lake Taupo CP E2a(v) Blue Centre Offset Fine Un-
hinged CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

1483 P 1d Lake Taupo Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued 
colours. Fine (4)

100

1484 * 1d Lake Taupo SG 247a/CP E2a(w) Horizontal 
Pair,Imperf Vertically Good Mint CP Cat $3000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

1500

1485 U 1d Lake Taupo SG 247b/CP E2a(y) single with Imperf 
Horizontally Fine Used dated 2 JE 99. CP Cat $2000 for 
a Pair (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1486 P 1d Lake Taupo Waterlow & Sons Ltd Sample Sheetlet of 
9 in Green & Black Scarce (1)

1250

1487 P 2 1/2d Wakatipu Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued 
colour. The bottom left-hand stamp has a printing flaw. 
(4)

200

1488 U 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark CP E8b(z) Vertical 
Double Perforations Very Good Used CP Cat $300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

200

1489 * 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark CP E9b(y) Imperf at 
side with selvedge Mint with a faint perf tone. Scarce CP 
Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

1490 */** 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 No Watermark SG 261b/CP E8b(x) 
Vertical Strip of 3, Imperf Horizontally Mint on the top 
stamp, the other two stamps Unhinged. Minor perf tone 
at left on the middle stamp. SG £850/CP $1500 for a Pair 
(3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

1491 U 2 1/2d Wakatipu P11 Watermarked CP E8c(z) Vertical 
Double Perforations Very Good Used CP Cat $200 (1)

150

1492 * 2 1/2d Wakatipu P14 SG 320w/CP E8d(y) Watermark 
Inverted Good Mint CP Cat $400 (1)

250

1493 U 2 1/2d Wakatipu P14 SG 320w/CP E8d(y) Watermark 
Inverted Very Good Used. CP Cat $400 (1)

250

1494 P 2 1/2d Wakatipu Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sam-
ple Proof Sheet of 9 in Dark Blue. Scarce (1)

1000

1495 ** 2/- Milford London Print CP E20a(z) Full Offset Unhinged 
CP Cat $3750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2500

1496 ** 2/- Milford London Print SG 258/CP E20a(2) Grey-Green 
Top Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged. One stamp has a 
faint tone. Scarce Block. CP Cat $8000 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

4000

1497 ** 2/- Milford P11 Laid Paper SG 269a/CP E20c Unhinged 
CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

1498 ** 2/- Milford P11 No Watermark SG 269/CP E20b(1) Fine 
Unhinged CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1499 * 2/- Milford P11 Watermark CP E20d(x) Watermark In-
verted & Reversed Good Mint CP Cat $2000 (1)

1250

1500 U 2/- Milford P11 Watermark SG 316w/CP E20d(y) Water-
mark Inverted Very Good Used CP Cat $450 (1)

250

1501 ** 2/- Milford P14 SG 328/CP E20e(1) Unhinged CP Cat 
$1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

1502 * 2/- Milford SG 316w/CP E20d(y) Good Mint CP Cat 
$1750 (1)

1000

1503 P 2/- Milford Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheet of 9 in Orange. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1500

1504 P 2d Pembroke Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued 
colour. (4)

100

1505 P 2d Pembroke Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample 
Proof Sheetlet of 9 in Blue-Violet. Scarce (1)

1000

1506 ** 3d Huias CP E9a(z) Horizontal Pair with Fine Offsets 
Unhinged CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

1507 P 3d Huias Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issue colour. 
Bird Thematic Item (4)

200

1508 U 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9c(z) Vertical Double 
Perforations Good Used with smudged cancel. CP Cat 
$250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

150

1509 * 3d Huias P11 No Watermark CP E9c(z) Vertical Double 
Perforations. Good Mint CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
3

350

1510 * 3d Huias P11 No Watermark SG 261b/CP E9b(x) Imperf 
Vertical in a Horizontal Pair Good Mint with light gum 
creasing. CP Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1511 U 3d Huias P11 Watermark CP E9c(w) Imperf at Top Fine 
Used CP Cat $150 (1)

100

1512 ** 3d Huias P11 Watermark CP E9c/E9c(v) Left-hand Sel-
vedge Block of 4 Unhinged with one stamp No Water-
mark. CP Cat $1100 (4)

550

1513 P 3d Huias Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheet of 9 in Brown. Bird Thematic Item. Scarce. (1)

1500

1514 P 3d Huias Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheet of 9 in Blue. The left-hand selvedge a little 
trimmed. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1000

1515 ** 4d Terraces CP E11a(1) Corner Sheet No. 487 Corner 
Block of 4 Unhinged with minor gum creasing. One 
stamp has a light tone. CP Cat $500 (4)

300

1516 ** 4d Terraces CP E11a(2) Deep Rose shade is a Corner 
Sheet No 491 Block of 4 Unhinged with minor gum 
creases. CP Cat $500 (4)

350

1517 ** 4d Terraces CP E11a(z) Imperf at top with hinging in the 
selvedge. Scarce. CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1518 P 4d Terraces Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 with light age-
ing on the back (4)

200

1519 P 4d Terraces Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sheetlet of 9 in 
Green. Scarce (1)

1000

1520 U 5/- Mt Cook Compound P11&14 SG 338/CP E21g Very 
Good to Fine Used with a bottom selvedge. Rare. CP 
Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

5000

1521 U 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259/CP E21a Fine Used 
CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1522 ** 5/- Mt Cook P14 Sideways Watermark SG 329/CP E21e 
Unhinged with Left-hand Selvedge. CP Cat $2000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

1523 P 5/- Mt Cook Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheet of 9 in Black. The selvedge on the right trimmed. 
(1)

1000

1524 P 5d Otira Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 with light ageing 
on the back in issued colour (4)

200

1525 P 5d Otira Imperf Plate Proof single cancelled at Stratford 
10 OC 01 cancel (J J Pickett,Postmaster) Fine Used (1)  
PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1526 */** 5d Otira London Print SG 253a/CP E13a(2) Block of 4 
lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps. The bottom 2 stamps 
Unhinged. CP Cat $950 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

600

1527 U 5d Otira P11 No Watermark CP E13b(z) Vertical Double 
Perforations Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

200

1528 P 5d Otira Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Sheet-
let of 9 in Deep Green. Scarce (1)

1250

1529 ** 6d Deep Green London Print SG 254/CP E14a(2) Fine 
Unhinged CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1530 */** 6d Green Kiwi London Print CP E14a(z) Vertical Pair 
with the top stamp with two-thirds Offset Mint, the bottom 
stamp with a complete Offset Unhinged. CP Cat $1600 
for a complete offset (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

1531 P 8d Canoe Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 (4) 250
1532 */** 8d Canoe London Print SG 255/CP E16a(1) Indigo in a 

Block of 4 - 3x Mint, 1x Unhinged. Fine Block. CP Cat 
$1150 (4)

575

1533 */** 8d Canoe London Print SG 255a/CP E16a(2) Prussian 
Blue in a Block of 4, lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. 
CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

750

1534 ** 8d Canoe P14 CP E16d(1) Fine Unhinged (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

300

1535 P 8d Canoe Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheetlet of 9 in Orange misguillotined. Scarce (1)

1250

1536 P 8d Canoe Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof 
Sheet of 9 in Purple. Minor age in bottom selvedge. 
Scarce (1)

1000

1537 P 9d Terraces Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 in issued col-
our with light ageing on the back. (4)

200

1538 ** 9d Terraces London Print Fine Unhinged SG 256/CP 
E17a Fine Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

350

1539 */** 9d Terraces London Print SG 256/CP E17a Block of 4 
with the top 2 stamps lightly hinged, the bottom 2 stamps 
Unhinged. CP Cat $1500 (4)

750

1540 * 9d Terraces P11 Watermarked CP E17c(z) Horizontal 
Double Perforations. Good Mint Scarce CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1541 * 9d Terraces P14 SG 326/CP E17d & 2/- Milford P14 SG 
328/CP E20e Mint Both with Right-hand bottom Presen-
tation Line cancels. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1542 P 9d Terraces Waterlow & Sons Ltd Perforated Sample 
Proof Sheet of 9 in Deep Purple. Scarce (1)

1000

1543 P Imperf Proof singles - 3d Huias in Black,4d Terraces in 
Red,5d Otira in Purple-Brown,8d Canoe in Blue,9d Ter-
races in Pale Red,1/- Kea/Kaka in Orange. (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

600

1544 ** London Prints 1/2d to 5/- SG 246/59 Fine Unhinged. CP 
Cat $7800 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

1545 U London Prints Set SG 246/59 1/2d to 5/- Fine Used All 
with Corner Presentation coin cancels. Fine & Scarce 
(14) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1250
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1546 P Waterlow & Sons Ltd Imperf Sample Proof single - 1/2d 
Brown,1d Taupo in Green/Black,3d Huias 2x Purple-
Brown shades,5d Otira in Green,6d Red Kiwi,9d Terrac-
es,1/- Kea/Kaka in Deep Purple,2/- Milford in Orange,5/- 
Mt Cook in Black All on pieces (10) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
1547 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka SG O65 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $800 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

1548 U 1/- Kea/Kaka SG O65/CP EO18e Vertical Block of 6 Fine 
Used. Nice Multiple. CP Cat $300 (6)

200

1549 */** 2/- Milford SG O66/CP EO20e Block of 4 lightly hinged 
at top. Has light diagonal creases on the back. CP Cat 
$2600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

1550 U 5/- Mt Cook SG O67/CP EO21e Block of 9 Very Good to 
Fine Used CP Cat $4500 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 10

2250

1551 U 5/- Mt Cook SG O67/CP EO21e Strip of 3 Fine Used CP 
Cat $1500 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

1552 ** 5/- Mt Cook SG O67/CP EO21e Unhinged ACS Cat 
$1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

900

1553 * 5/- Mt Cook Upright Watermark SG O67a/CP EO21f 
Good Mint CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

1900 1/2D MT COOK
1554 P 1/2d Mt Cook Waterlow & Sons Perforated Sample Proof 

Sheet of 9 in Green. Scarce (1)
1000

1555 U Basted Mills P11 SG 285/CP F2a Fine Used SG Cat 
£150/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1556 * Basted Mills P11 SG 285/CP F2a Good Mint SG Cat 
£100/CP Cat $200 (1)

125

1557 * Cowan New Plate CP F5b(z) Imperforate Pair Good Mint 
w/ Odenweller Cert. CP Cat $750 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

375

1558 U Cowan No Watermark Mixed Perfs SG 298/CP F3d 
Very Good to Fine Used SG Cat £300/CP Cat $600 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1559 * Cowan No Watermark Mixed Perfs SG 298/CP F3e 
Good Mint SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 3

250

1560 U Cowan No Watermark P11x14 SG 296a/CP F3d Fine 
Used SG Cat £425/CP Cat $850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1561 U Cowan No Watermark SG 293/CP F3a Fine Used SG 
Cat £300/CP Cat $600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1562 * Cowan No Watermark SG 293/CP F3a Good Mint SG 
Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (1)

300

1563 U Cowan No Watermark SG 296/CP F3c Very Good Used 
SG Cat £350/CP Cat $550 (1)

375

1564 */** Cowan P14x15 SG 382a/CP F5c(z) Imperf on 3 sides 
in a Block of 4 lightly hinged at top. Fine Block. CP Cat 
$1900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

1565 */** Cowan Two Perf Block of 4 CP F5d(z) Double Perfora-
tions Horizontal & Vertical. Has been hinged at top. CP 
Cat $3500 for Mint (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1750

1566 U Cowan Watermark P11 SG 300/CP F4a Fine Used SG 
Cat £150/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1567 * Cowan Watermark P11 SG 300/CP F4a Good Mint SG 
Cat £85/CP Cat $200 (1)

125

1568 U Cowan Watermark P11x14 SG 304b/CP F4c Very Good 
to Fine Used SG Cat £120/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1569 P Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 Fine (4) 100
1570 * Pirie Mixed Perfs SG 283/CP F1e Horizontal Pair Good 

Mint CP Cat $220 (2)
125

1571 U Pirie P11 CP F1a(z) Vertical Double Perforations Very 
Good Used CP Cat $75 (1)

50

1900 PICTORIALS
1572 * 1 1/2d Boer War CP E4a(s) Imperf single Mint (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
500

1573 U 1 1/2d Boer War CP E4a(s) Imperf single Very Good 
Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

1574 U 1 1/2d Boer War CP E4a(z) Horizontal Double Perfora-
tions Very Good Used CP Cat $250 (1)

200

1575 * 1 1/2d Boer War CP E4a(z) Vertical Double Perforations. 
Good Mint CP Cat $650 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1576 P 1 1/2d Boer War Imperf Plate Proof in 5x different col-
ours incl the Khaki shade. Nice lot (5) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

1577 U 1 1/2d Boer War P11 SG 275/CP E4a(1) Rare Khaki 
shade Very Good Used CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

3000

1578 * 1 1/2d Boer War P11 SG 275b Mint with a two line Pres-
entation Corner cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

100

1579 * 1 1/2d Boer War P11 SG 275bb/CP E4a(u) Bottom 
Selvedge Vertical Pair Imperf Horizontally Mint with a 
horizontal crease through the middle of the pair. Minor 
gum blemish. CP Cat $3500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1750

1580 * 1 1/2d Boer War P11 Top Corner Sheet No 236048 Block 
of 4 with R2/12 Major Re-entry. The block has paper 
adhesion and patchy gum. CP EV4f Cat $650 (4)

150

1581 */** 1d Terraces CP E3a(z) Block of 4 with Horizontal Double 
Perforations and has PO patching on the back. The block 
is lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps. CP Cat $1600 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

1582 U 1d Terraces CP E3a(z) Horizontal Double Perforations 
Fine Used CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

1583 U 1d Terraces SG 274w/CP E3a(w) Watermark Inverted 
Fine Used CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

400

1584 U 2d Pembroke CP E6a(y) Vertical Double Perforations 
Fine Used CP Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

1585 * 2d Pembroke Mixed Perforations SG 340/CP E6d Hori-
zontal Pair Good Mint CP Cat $3000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 
4

1500

1586 U 2d Pembroke Mixed Perfs SG 340/CP E6d Fine Used 
CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

1587 U 2d Pembroke SG 319ac/CP E6b(y) single stamp with 
Imperf Vertically Used postmarked WELLINGTON 
LOOSE LETTER 19 DE 08. CP Cat $2000 for a Pair (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

1588 */** 2d Pembroke SG 319ac/CP E6b(y) Vertical Strip if 3 
from the bottom of the sheet Imperf Horizontally lightly 
hinged at top and the others Unhinged. CP Cat $1600 for 
a Pair (3)

1000

1589 P 4d Taupo Imperf Plate Proof singles - 1) Pink & Blue & 2) 
Blue & Yellow. Fine (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

300

1590 * 4d Taupo Mixed Perforations SG 342/CP E12e(2) Block 
of 4 with the top two stamps with Mixed Perforations. 
The bottom 2 stamps P14. Fine Block. CP Cat $3000+ 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

2000

1591 U 4d Taupo P14 SG 322b/CP E12c(y) Single Imperf Verti-
cally Good Used with heavyish OAMARU cancel. CP Cat 
$1000 for a Pair (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

1592 U 4d Taupo P14 SG 322w/CP E12c(u) Watermark Inverted 
Very Good Used. Centred left. CP Cat $150 (1)

100

1593 U 4d Taupo P14 SG 322x/CP E12c(w) Watermark Re-
versed Fine Used CP Cat $375 (1)

200

1594 * 4d Taupo SG 322x/CP E12c(w) Watermark Reversed 
Good Mint CP Cat $550 (1)

300

1595 * 6d Red Kiwi CP E14c(z) Double Print Mint with minor 
gum ageing. CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

1596 */** 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d Lisbon Superfine Paper Top Left-
hand Corner Block of 25 with 4 stamps lightly hinged, the 
rest Unhinged. Fine Multiple. CP Cat $4500 (25)

2500

1597 U 6d Red Kiwi CP E14d(z) Lisbon Superfine Paper with 
Watermark Letters Very Good Used CP Cat $325 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

200

1598 */** 6d Red Kiwi Mixed Perforations SG 344/CP E14j Top 
Selvedge Vertical Pair. The top stamp has a diagonal 
crease. CP Cat $3000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4 PHOTO-
PLATE 8

1500

1599 U 6d Red Kiwi No Watermark CP E14c(y) Horizontal Pair 
with the 2nd stamp has a Vertical Double Perforation 
Good to Very Good Used CP Cat $300 (2)

200

1600 * 6d Red Kiwi P11 SG 312 Mint with a two line Presenta-
tion corner cancels. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

150

1601 * 6d Red Kiwi P11 Watermarked SG 312ba/CP E14e(z) 
Imperf Vertically in a Horizontal Pair Good Mint CP Cat 
$2250 (2)

1000

1602 U 6d Red Kiwi Upright Watermark SG 312ab/CP E14f Very 
Good to Fine Used CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

2500

1603 P 6d Red Kiwi Waterlow & Sons Ltd Sample Proof Sheet of 
9 in Deep Red. Bird Thematic Item. Scarce (1)

1500

1900 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
1604 ** 6d Large Red Kiwi SG O64 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat 

$1800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4
900

1605 */** 6d Red Large Kiwi SG O64a/CP EO14g(z) Block of 6 
with Imperf Vertically with 2x Strips of 3 with 1 stamp 
Mint, the rest Unhinged. Minor gum ageing. CP Cat 
$9000+ for 2x Imperf Pairs. Nice error block. (6) PHOTO-
PLATE 8

5000

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
1606 * Basted Mills P11 SG 286/CP G3a Good Mint SG Cat 

£225/CP Cat $450 (1)
300

1607 U Basted Mills P11 SG 286/CP G3a Good to Very Good 
Used SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1)

250

1608 * Basted Mills P14 SG 288b/CP G3b(x) Horizontal pair/
Imperf Vertically Good Mint SG Cat £250/CP Cat $975 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

600

1610 ** Booklet 1901 1/0 1/2d Complete SG SB1/CP W1a(a) 
Fine condition. Very Scarce. SG Cat £2500/CP $5000 (1)

3750

1609 ** Booklet 1901 1/0 1/2d Complete SG SB1/CP W1a(b) 
Fine Condition. Very Scarce SG Cat £2500/CP Cat 
$5000 (1)

3750

1611 ** Booklet 1902 1/0 1/2d Complete SG SB3/CP W2a Fine 
condition. Very scarce. SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $3500 (1)

2750
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1612 U Cowan No Watermark Mixed Perfs SG 299/CP G4d(1) 
Fine Used SG Cat £200/CP Cat $450 (1)

300

1613 * Cowan No Watermark Mixed Perfs SG 299/CP G4d(1) 
Good Mint SG Cat £130/CP Cat $250 (1)

150

1614 U Cowan No Watermark P14x11 SG 297/CP G4c Fine 
Used SG Cat £180/CP Cat $350 (1)

250

1615 * Cowan No Watermark SG 297/CP G4c Good Mint SG 
Cat £130/CP Cat $250 (1)

150

1616 U Cowan No Watermark SG 297a/CP G4b Very Good Mint 
SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (1)

300

1617 U Cowan Watermark P11 SG 301/CP G5b Very Good. Very 
Scarce SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
4

1500

1618 U Cowan Watermark P11x14 SG 305a/CP G5c Very Good 
to Fine Used SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1)

300

1619 * Cowan Watermark P14x11 SG 305/CP G5d(1) Good 
Mint SG Cat £120/CP Cat £200 (1)

125

1620 U Cowan Watermark SG 305/CP G5d Fine Used SG Cat 
£160/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1621 * Dot Plate P11x14 SG 350/CP G8b Good Mint SG Cat 
£250/CP Cat $500 (1)

300

1622 U Dot Plate P11x14 SG 350/CP G8b Good Used SG Cat 
£180/CP Cat $400 (1)

200

1623 * Dot Plate P14x11 CP G8c Good Mint Very Scarce CP 
Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

2000

1624 U Dot Plate P14x11 CP G8c Very Good Used. Very Scarce. 
CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

3000

1625 U Pirie Mixed Perfs SG 284/CP G2e Fine Used SG Cat 
£150/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1626 ** Pirie Mixed Perfs SG 284/CP G2e(2) Top Selvedge Block 
of 4 Fine Block. SG Cat £1600+/CP Cat $5000 (4)

3000

1627 U Pirie P11x14 SG 282a/CP G2c Very Good Used. Very 
Scarce SG Cat £1300/CP Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
4

2000

1628 * Pirie P14 SG 280a/CP G2b(z) Horizontal Pair/Imperf 
Vertically Good Mint SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

650

1629 U Pirie P14x11 SG 282/CP G2d Very Good Used SG cat 
£180/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

1630 * Pirie P14x11 SG 282/CP G2d(1) Good Mint SG Cat 
£400/CP Cat $800 (1)

500

1631 * Reserve Mixed Perfs SG 307b/CP G6d Mint with part 
gum SG Cat £400/CP Cat $700 (1)

350

1632 U Reserve Mixed Perfs SG 307b/CP G6d Very Good 
to Fine Used SG Cat £400/CP Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

500

1633 U Reserve P11x14 SG 305ab/CP G6c Fine Used SG Cat 
£650/CP Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

1634 * Reserve P11x14 SG 305ab/CP G6c Good Mint SG Cat 
£650/CP Cat $1250 (1)

750

1635 * Royle Mixed Perfs SG 359/CP G10e Pair Good Mint SG 
Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (2)

650

1636 U Royle Mixed Perfs SG 359/CP G10e Very Good to Fine 
Used SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1)

450

1637 U Royle P11 SG 357/CP G10b Fine Used SG Cat £250/CP 
Cat $750 (1)

400

1638 * Royle P11 SG 357/CP G10b(1) Good Mint SG Cat £110/
CP Cat $200 (1)

150

1639 ** Royle P11 SG 357/CP G10b(2) Unhinged Centred left. 
CP Cat $750 (1)

500

1640 U Royle P11x14 SG 358/CP G10d Fine Used SG Cat 
£325/CP Cat $600 (1)

400

1641 * Royle P11x14 SG 358/CP G10d(1) Good Mint SG Cat 
£150/CP Cat $250 (1)

150

1642 */** Royle P14 SG 356/CP G10a Plates R1 & R2 Selvedge 
Block of 4 lightly hinged at top. CP Cat $2000 (8)

1250

1643 */** Royle P14 SG 356a/CP G10a(z) Vertical Strip of 3/Imperf 
Horizontally. One stamp Mint. Light gum crease SG Cat 
£400/CP Cat $800 (3)

500

1644 U Royle P14 SG 356w/CP G10a(w) Watermark Inverted 
Good Used with heavy overinked cancel. Scarce SG Cat 
£600/CP Cat $1250 (1)

400

1645 U Royle P14 SG 356y/CP G10a(y) Watermark Inverted & 
Reversed. Very Good Used SG cat £350/CP Cat $750 
(1)

400

1646 * Royle P14x11 SG 358a/CP G10c Pair Centred right 
Good Mint SG Cat £500/CP Cat $950 (2)

600

1647 U Royle P14x11 SG 358a/CP G10c Very Good Used SG 
Cat £350/CP Cat $600 (1)

400

1648 U Slot Machine 1905 Dot Plate SG 361/CP GS1a Fine 
Used SG Cat £300/CP Cat $500 (1)

375

1649 * Slot Machine 1905 Dot Plate SG 363/CP GS2a Pair with 
Post Office Join. Fine & Interesting. SG Cat £400/CP Cat 
$800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

1650 U Slot Machine 1905 Dot Plate SG 363/CP GS2a Very 
Good Used SG Cat £300/CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

300

1651 * Slot Machine 1906 Dickie & Brown SG 369/CP GS5a 
Good Mint SG Cat £225/CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 4

300

1652 U Slot Machine 1906 Dickie & Brown SG 369/CP GS5a 
Pair tied on piece Good to Very Good Used SG Cat 
£600/CP Cat $1000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 4

650

1653 * Slot Machine 1906 Dickie SG 366/CP GS3a Good Mint 
SG Cat £200/CP Cat $350 (1)

250

1654 U Slot Machine 1906 Dickie SG 366/CP GS3a Very Good 
Used SG cat £300/CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 4

300

1655 U Slot Machine 1906 Parker SG 367/CP GS4a Very Good 
Used SG Cat £300/CP Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

300

1656 * Slot Machine Parker SG 367/CP GS4a Good Mint SG 
Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1)

300

1657 U Surface CP G11a(x) Double Perforations Very Good 
Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

250

1658 U Surface SG 386w/CP G11a(z) Watermark Inverted CP 
Cat $400 (1)

250

1659 * Surface SG 388/CP G11a(y) Left-hand Sheet No. 
D107899 Strip of 4 with Double Perforations Mint No 
Gum. CP Cat $1800 (4)

600

1660 */** Waterlow Trial P14 SG 352/CP G9a Plates W1 & W2 
Selvedge Blocks of 4 lightly hinged at top. CP Cat $2500 
(8)

1250

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
1661 ** 6d Annexation SG 373 Unhinged ACS Cat $1000 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 5
600

1907 PICTORIALS
1662 P 1/- Kea/Kaka Imperf Black Plate proof Block of 4 on 

Watermarked Paper. Bird Thematic Item (4)
200

1663 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka SG 385/CP E19b(1) Unhinged ACS Cat 
$1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

650

1664 P 3d Huias Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 on Unwa-
termarked Paper. Bird Thematic Item (4)

200

1665 P 6d Kiwi Die Proof 53mm x 64mm on Unwatermarked Pa-
per in Purple. Fine & Rare (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

2500

1666 P 6d Kiwi Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 on Cream 
watermarked Paper (4)

200

1667 P 6d Kiwi Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 on Water-
marked White Paper (4)

200

1668 * 6d Pale Pink CP E15a(2) Mint CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

300

1669 ** OFFICIAL 6d Red Kiwi SG O72/CP EO15c(1) Fine Un-
hinged ACS Cat $1800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

900

1909 1D DOMINION
1670 * DLR SG 405 Mint with a two line Presntation cancel. (1) 50

1909 KING EDWARD VII
1671 ** 4d Orange P14 SG 396/CP H4b Block of Fine Unhinged 

ACS Cat $400 (4)
300

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
1672 ** 3d Brown SG 414 Unhinged ACS Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
500

1673 ** 6d Red SG 415 Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

600

1915 KGV RECESS
1674 ** 1 1/2d Grey Pictorial Paper P14x13 1/2 SG 431/CP K1d 

Plate 14 (Partial number) Corner Block of 4 Unhinged 
CP Cat $375 (4)

150

1675 * 1/- Orange Vermilion SG 430cb/CP K12b(z) Imperf Hori-
zontal Strip of 3 Good Mint. Has BPA 1949 Certificate. 
CP Cat $1200 for a Pair (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

600

1676 * 4d Deep Purple SG 422hb/CP K5j Vertical Pair Good 
Mint. Has RPS London 2009 Certificate. CP Cat $7500 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

2500

1677 ** 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 SG 421b/CP K5a(y) Right-hand 
Selvedge Block of 6 with R4/10 Retouch flaw Unhinged. 
CP Cat $450 (6)

150

1678 ** 5d Ultramarine P14x13 1/2 SG 424/CP K7a Corner Plate 
43 single Unhinged. Has minor toning in the top left of 
the selvedge. CP Cat $500 (1)

200

1679 */** 6d Carmine Pink P14x13 1/2 Plate 37 Corner Block of 4 
with part gum. CP Cat $2000 (4)

500

1680 ** 6d Carmine Rose P14x13 1/2 CP K8a(7) Fine Unhinged 
CP Cat $1100 (4)

500

1915 KGV SURFACE 
1681 * 1d Field Marshal P14 CP K15a Slot Machine Interesting 

Part stamp due to machine dispencing. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

50

1682 ** 1d Field Marshal P14 SG 468/CP K15a Block of 4 with 
Grossly Misplaced Perforation. Fine Perforation Error 
Block Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500
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1683 */** 1d Field Marshall P14 CP K15a(s) Double Gum Slot 
Machine Strip of 3 - 2x Mint with a Coil join label at left. 
CP Cat $240+ (3) PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

1935 PICTORIALS
1684 ** 1d Kiwi P13 1/2 x 14 SG 557b/CP L2b Fine Unhinged 

CP Cat $300 (1)
200

1938 KGVI
1685 P 1949 Royal Visit Photographic Designs 10x Different 

Proposed Designs in 2x Panes of 4 plus 3 singles (1x 
duplicated) Interesting proposed designs noted 2x HMS 
Vanguard. (11)

1250

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
1686 C Illustrated First Day Cover Jones D38.3B with 1 1/2d 

KGVI Chocolate & ‘35 1 1/2d Brown Posted at Dunedin. 
Minor perf staining. Scarce (1)

250

1948 OTAGO CENTENNIAL
1687 C 1948 (23MR) Otago Centennial Set tied on Hand 

Coloured Emblem/John Wickcliffe at Port Chalmers 
illustration (1)

100

1950 CENTENNIAL
1688 P Imperf Plate Proof Set in Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged CP 

Cat $2000 (20)
1000

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
1689 P OFFICIAL 1954 2d Green & 3d Vermilion Imperf Plate 

Proof Blocks of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $600 (8)
400

1960-6 PICTORIALS
1690 ** 1’3 Trout CP O13a(w) Block of 4 with Major Brown Col-

our Shift Unhinged CP Cat $500 (4)
300

1691 * 1/2d Manuka SG 781b/CP O1a(y) Green Colour Omit-
ted. Good Mint SG Cat £450/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

375

1692 C 1/2d,2d,3d,6d,1’3,1’6 values all tied on Maximum Cards. 
Nice lot (6)

60

1693 ** 1963 1’9 Railway Centenary SG 819a/CP S91a(z) Red 
Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged with BPA 2001 Certificate. 
SG Cat £2750/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2500

1694 ** 1963 3d Railway Centenary SG 818a/CP S90a(z) Blue 
Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged SG Cat £750/CP Cat 
$1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

650

1695 ** 1964 3d Road Safety CP S93a(x) Corner Block of 8 with 
4x Complete Offsets Unhinged CP Cat $1200 (8)

500

1696 ** 1965 2/- Parliamentary Conference SG 837a/CP 
S102a(z) Red Colour Omitted with left-hand selvedge. 
SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1500

1697 ** 1965 7d Churchill in a Bottom Selvedge Vertical Strip 
of 3 with Complete Black Offset and one Partial one 
Unhinged (3)

250

1698 C 1965 Anzac Illustrated First Day Cover Jones C56.1C 
Signed by the designer. (1)

20

1699 ** 1966 4d Scout Jamboree SG 838a/CP S103(z) Horizon-
tal Strip of 6 with the first 3 stamps normal, the 4th stamp 
with Partial Missing Gold and the last 2 stamps with the 
Gold Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £2400/CP Cat 
$6000 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2500

1700 ** 2 1/2d Titoki SG 784b/CP O4a(z) Right-hand Selvedge 
Pair with the Brown Colour Omitted. Fine Pair. SG Cat 
£650/CP Cat $1200 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

1701 ** 2’6 Butter SG 797a/CP O17a(x) Vertical Pair with the 
Yellow Colour Omitted on the top stamp and Partial on 
the 2nd stamp Unhinged. SG Cat £1400/CP Cat $2500 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

2000

1702 ** 2d Kaka Beak SG 783a/CP O3a(z) Black Colour Omitted 
Fine Unhinged SG cat £550/CP Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

500

1703 */** 3d Kowhai SG 785c/CP O5a(y) Vertical Pair with the 
top stamp with a slight Missing Brown Colour and with 
a Partial Brown Offset and the bottom stamp Missing 
brown Colour Unhinged. Fine Error Pair. SG Cat £250/
CP Cat $425+ (2)

250

1704 ** 5d Mountain Daisy SG 787a/CP O7a(z) Yellow Colour 
Omitted. Fine Unhinged SG Cat £425/CP Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

400

1705 ** 6d Clematis SG 788b/CP O8a(z) Vertical Strip of 3 with 
the top stamp Missing Lilac Colour Omitted. The other 2 
stamps normal. SG Cat £425/CP Cat $800 (3)

375

1967-9 PICTORIALS
1706 ** 1967 1/2c Manuka Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 3 with 

Grossly Misplaced Perforations Error Unhinged (3)
200

1707 ** 1967 20c Maori Rock Drawing CP OD13a(z) Top 
Selvedge Vertical Strip of 5 with the Buff Colour Nearly 
Missing on the 2nd & 3rd stamps of the strip Unhinged 
CP Cat $4000 (5)

1500

1708 ** 1968 3c Maori Bible SG 883a/CP S108a(x) Gold Colour 
Omitted. Fine Unhinged SG Cat £160/CP Cat $450 (1)

150

1709 ** 2 1/2c Kowhai CP OD4a(x) Left-hand Selvedge Block 
of 8 with Horizontal & Vertical Double Perforations Un-
hinged CP Cat $1000 (8)

500

1710 ** COIL PAIR 1968 10c Timber CP ODC22a(z) Coil Pair 
No 6 with the left-hand stamp with the Green Colour 
Omitted. Fine Unhinged Very Scarce. CP Cat $5000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

2500

1970 DEFINITIVES
1711 ** 1/2c Butterfly CP P1a(x) Full Colour Offset Fine Un-

hinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5
200

1712 ** 10c Royal (No Watermark) Bottom Part Sheet of 50 from 
Plate 2A2A2A4A showing the Guidlines flaw (two blue 
lines at top) Also the Dark Blue Colour (Queen’s Head 
& 10c Value) Shifted downwards and shows a gradual 
colour shift upwards to normal on the last stamps of the 
block Unhinged. Minor ageing (50)

1000

1713 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Block of 6 with Blue Verti-
cal Wiper Blade lines through the left-hands stamps 
Unhinged (6)

75

1714 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Bottom Right-hand Colour Tab 
Corner Block of 6 with the Red Colour Shifted down-
wards. Also a normal block for comparsion Unhinged 
(12)

100

1715 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Coil Pair No 9 without full stop 
CP PCoil 12b(z) Unhinged CP Cat $100 (2)

50

1716 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Complete Vertical Strip with 
selvedges showing a Partial Dark Blue ‘10’ Offset on 
each stamp Unhinged (10)

250

1717 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b (u) (q) & (o) Silver 
Colour Offset, Red Colour Offset & Deep Blue Colour 
Offset All Unhinged CP Cat $260 (3)

150

1718 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b Right-hand Selvedge 
Block of 4 with Striking Vertical Double Blue Doctor 
Blade flaw in the selvedge Unhinged (4)

50

1719 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b Top Selvedge Verti-
cal Pair with the Red Ribbon Colour shifted to the right 
Unhinged (2)

50

1720 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b Top Value Corner 
Block of 4 with the bottom 2 stamps with a Dark Blue 
Printing Smudged flaw in the middle of the pair Unhinged 
(4)

100

1721 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b(n) Major Light Blue 
Colour (New Zealand & Ribbon) Shifted to the right in a 
Top Left Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (4)

400

1722 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b(p) Left-hand Sel-
vedge Block of 4 with Guidelines Flaw (two blue lines 
at the top). Also the Deep Blue (Queen’s Head & 10c 
Value) Shifted down. Fine Error Block Unhinged (4)

500

1723 ** 10c Royal No Watermark CP P12b(z) Right-hand Sel-
vedge Block of 4 with the Missing Red Colour. Also the 
design is shifted to the top Unhinged (4)

250

1724 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Horizontal Pair with a Double 
Vertical Silver Doctor Blade flaw through the Queen’s 
Head on the right-hand stamp Unhinged (2)

50

1725 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Horizontal pair with Partial 
Double Perforations on the left-hand side of each stamp 
Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5

150

1726 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Horizontal Strip Complete with 
selvedges of 10 with the Red Colour shifted 5mm to the 
left Unhinged (10)

200

1727 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Left-hand Selvedge Block of 
4 with Silver Colour Dryprint. Also a normal block for 
comparison Unhinged (8)

200

1728 * 10c Royal No Watermark Left-hand Selvedge with a 
Major Silver Colour Shift 8mm downwards Good Mint (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

150

1729 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Plate 2A2A2A3A in a Block of 
12 Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $1250 (12)

1000

1730 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Right-hand Corner Colour 
Tab Block of 15 from Plate 2A2A2A3A with R7/9 flaw 
Unhinged CP Cat $400 (15)

250

1731 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Right-hand Selvedge Block of 
8 with the Design Shifted to the left Unhinged (8)

500

1732 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Right-hand Selvedge Horizon-
tal Pair with the right-hand stamp with a Diagonal Paper 
Crease through the Silver Colour Unhinged (2) PHOTO-
PLATE 5

100

1733 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Right-hand Top Selvedge 
Block of 10 with the Silver Arms Colour 3mm downwards 
Unhinged (10)

250

1734 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017a/CP P12b(w) Silver 
Arms Colour Omitted. Unhinged SG Cat £180/CP Cat 
$300 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

200

1735 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017b/CP P12b(s) Imperf 
Vertical Pair from the top selvedge Fine Unhinged. CP 
Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400
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1736 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017b/CP P12b(s) Right-
hand Selvedge Imperforate Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP 
Cat $1000 (4)

750

1737 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017c/CP P12b(x) Deep 
Blue Colour Omitted Bluish Gum Unhinged SG Cat 
£350/CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

375

1738 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017d/CP P12b(z) Bottom 
Right Colour Tab Block of 6 with the Red Colour Omitted 
Unhinged. Has minor staining in the bottom selvedge. 
CP Cat $900+ (6)

500

1739 ** 10c Royal No Watermark SG 1017e/CP P12b(v) Right-
hand Vertical Corner Selvedge Strip of 5 with Missing 
Light Blue with ‘New Zealand’ Missing on the bottom 3 
stamps Unhinged. CP Cat $3000 (5)

1500

1740 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Top Left Corner Block of 4 with 
Striking Paper Fold Error with Part Imperf on the left-
hand side. Fine Error Block Unhinged (4)

500

1741 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Top Selvedge Block of 4 with 
Red Printing flaws on all 4 stamps Unhinged (4)

100

1742 ** 10c Royal No Watermark Vertical Strip of 7 with Paper 
Creasing on the right affecting the Queen’s Head Un-
hinged (7)

250

1743 ** 10c Royal Watermarked Left-hand Part Block of 30 Plate 
1A1A1A1A showing the top 3 stamp with no design 
caused by a Pre-printing Paper Crease Unhinged with 
some ageing on the back. Interesting Error Block (30)

750

1744 ** 18c Maori Club Watermarked in a Corner Value Block of 
10 with Partial Brown Offset Colours on the top 5 stamps 
Unhinged (10)

200

1745 ** 1971 4c/2 1/2c Moth Overprint SG 957a/CP P30a(x) 
Left-hand Selvedge Pair with the Red Coloured Omitted 
on the right Fine Unhinged SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $2500 
92) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1500

1746 ** 7c Fish No Watermark SG 1014a/CP P9b(y) Black 
Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $1050 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

500

1747 ** 8c John Dory (No Watermark) CP P11b(z) Ochre Colour 
Omitted Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $1600 (1)

650

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
1748 ** 1973 4c Westport SG 998 Westport/Coal Mining Bottom 

Left Imprint Block of 10 with the ‘New Zealand’ wording 
partially Missing on the bottom 4 stamps Unhinged (10)

150

1975-9 PICTORIALS
1749 ** 1975 4c Rose CP PA4a(x) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 6 

with Striking Double Perforations Error Unhinged on the 
first 2 stamps of each strip Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 (6)

400

1750 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a(3) Old Rose Colour shade Un-
hinged. CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

250

1751 ** 1975 8c Rose CP PA8a(y) The Yellow Frame Missing on 
the bottom Half of the stamp. CP Cat $5000 for a Com-
plete Missing Error Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

1752 ** 1977 10c Anniversary Pair SG 1135b/CP S218a(z) with 
the Grey Colour Omitted on the AA stamp Unhinged. CP 
Cat $1000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

400

1753 ** 1977 8c/4c Postafix SG 1144a/CP P32a(z) Missing Dark 
Green Veins Error Unhinged SG Cat £325/CP Cat $400 
(1)

200

1754 ** 1977 Silver Jubilee SG 1137c/CP SM220-4(x) Indian 
Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 (1)

400

1755 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b(T) Orange Colour Omitted 
Unhinged CP Cat $675 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

300

1980-89
1756 ** 1981 20c Royal Wedding Pair SG 1247ab/CP 

SP176/177(z) Se-tenant Pair with the Silver Grey Colour 
Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £750/CP Cat $2000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

750

1757 ** 1989 40c Kiwi CP PC19c(z) Yellow Colour Omitted with 
a bottom selvedge Unhinged. CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

250

1990-99
1758 ** 1990 Maori Heritage 40c Legend SG 1562a/CP 

SH31a(z) Violet-Blue Colour Omitted Error Fine Un-
hinged. CP Cat $850 (1)

300

1759 C 1993/20022 NZ Fish & Game Council First Day Cover 
Collection - 1993,1999;2000,2002/2022 of All Stamps & 
Min Sheet Covers. Retail $920 (46)

500

1760 ** 1994 $1.50 Moon Landing CP 479a(z) Missing the Holo-
gram and Embossing Error Unhinged. One of 10 known. 
CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

1761 ** 1994/2022 NZ Fish & Game Council Complete Set 
of Stamps & Min Sheets Unhinged. Retail $1250 (29 
stamps & 23 Min Sheets)

625

1762 ** 1996 $3 Butterfly SG 1642a/CP PC40b Grey & Green 
Colours Omitted Unhinged. SG Cat £600/CP Cat $1500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

1763 ** 1996/2000, 2003/2019, 2021/2022 Best of Min Sheet 
Sets. All Fine Unhinged. Retail $5000 (62)

1500

1764 ** 1997 Creep Crawlies CP W64a(z) showing All stamps 
Omitted Unhinged with a normal booklet for comparison. 
CP Cat $4000 (2)

2000

2000 ONWARDS
1765 ** 2000 NZ Fish & Game Council Presentation Pack with 

1994/2000 Stamps, 2000 Min Sheet & First Day. All 
signed by Pauline Morse. Retail $270+ (7 stamps,1x Min 
Sheet,1x FDC)

150

1766 ** 2000 Olympics 40c Rowing,$1.10 Cycling & $1.20 Tria-
thon All 3 with Major Perforation Errors with normals for 
comparison. (6) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1250

1767 ** 2001/07 NZ Fish & Game Council Presentation Pack 
of 7 Stamps All Signed by the Designers. Retail for the 
Stamps alone = $185 (7)

100

1768 ** 2002 NZ Fish & Game Council $10 Pukeko Sheetlet of 6 
Unhinged. Retail $180 (1)

100

1769 U 2002 Scenic,2003 Vehicles,2004 Wearable Arts,2005 
Stamp Anniv.,2006 Goldrush,2009 Definitives,2011 
Christmas,2012 Ships,2013 Honey Bees,2014 Sea-
birds,2015 Seashells,2016 Navy,2017 Surf Breaks,2018 
Kiwis,2019 McIntyre,2021 & 2022 Lord of the Rings. All 
NZ Post Reward Strips or Blocks Used. Retail $425 (17 
items)

200

1770 ** 2002 Scenic,2003 Vehicles,2004 Wearable Arts,2006 
Goldrush,2007 Southern Skies,2008 Weather,2012 
Ships,2013 Honey Bees,2014 Seabirds,2016 Navy,2017 
Surf Breaks,2018 Kiwi,2019 McIntyre,2021 & 2022 
Lord of the Rings. All NZ Post Reward Strips or Blocks 
Unhinged. Retail $375 (15 items)

200

1771 C 2002/2005, 2007, 2009/2014, 2016/2019, 2021/2022 
Best of Min Sheet First Day Cover Sets. Retail $4250 
(51)

1300

1772 ** 2004 $2 Olympics SG 2730a/CP S918a(y) Strip of 4 
with the Inverted Laminate Error on the last stamp Fine 
Unhinged CP Cat $5000 (4)

2000

1773 ** 2006 80th Birthday Min Sheet CP SM1002(z) Silver 
Colour Omitted Unhinged. Very Scarce. CP Cat $6500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

3250

1774 ** 2006/2019 CALS (Customised Advertising Labels) Com-
plete Set of labels & Booklets Unhinged. CP Cat $1300 
(A few 100)

650

1775 ** 2008 $5 Lake Coleridge Booklet CP W111a(Xa) Imperf 
with slight diecut impressions. CP Cat $1000 complete 
(1)

250

1776 ** 2008 50c Weather Extremes SG 3026a/CP S1063a(z) 
with Bronze,Yellow & Magenta Colours Omitted Fine 
Unhinged. One of 25 stamps known. SG Cat £1200/CP 
Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

2000

1777 C 2009/2019 CALS (Customised Advertising Labels) Com-
plete Sets on First Day Covers. CP Cat $1051 (38)

500

ANTARCTICA
1778 C 1904/13 Kinsey Cover with National Antarctic Expedi-

tion Cinderella Label Heslop E3. Also has 1d Univ dated 
1904, 1d KEVII Land 1909, 1d Victoria land 1911 & 1912 
and 12d Victoria Land Pair tied and mostly cancelled by 
British Antarcttic Exped cancels. Interesting Cover (1)

3750

1779 */U 1910/13 Victoria land Pair - 1/2d Used & 1d Mint both 
with Crude Forged Overprints (2)

50

1780 ** 2020 Gold Limited Edition Min Sheet - Sculpter of the 
Seasons Unhinged (1)

200

CHRISTMAS
1781 U 1960 2d Nativity SG 805a/CP SC1a Red Colour Omitted 

Fine Used SG Cat £425/CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

375

1782 ** 1961 2 1/2d Adoration SG 809a/CP SC2a(v) Yellow 
Colour Omitted with a Top Selvedge Fine Unhinged. SG 
Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

500

1783 ** 1964 2 1/2d First Christian Service SG 824a/CP SC5a(y) 
Red Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged with top selvedge. 
SG Cat £1500/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1000

1784 ** 1966 3d Virgin & Child SG 842a/CP SC7a(y) Red Colour 
Omitted Fine Unhinged SG Cat £350/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

375

1785 C 1968 Aldomet/Merck Sharp & Dohme (NZ) Limited 
Printed Card on First Day (1)

25

1786 C 1968 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X68.1G (Camels) 
Rated 9 Very Scarce. Minor ageing (1)

50

1787 C 1968 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X68.H American 
Topical Association Printed Horse & Carriage in Red to 
USA. Rated 7 (1)

50

1788 C 1968 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted in Crean with 
Green Christmas Tree plus Green/Red Christmas Tree/
Decoration borders. Posted at Linwood. Minor ageing (1)

50
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1789 C 1968 Illustrated First Day Cover Wesley Cover Service 
Unlisted in Crean Mother & Child Illustrated with Christ-
mas decoration. (1)

20

1790 C 1968 Illustrated Homemade First Day Cover Black & 
White with Donkeys Illustration & Welsh Carol. (1)

20

1791 C 1968 Printed Illustrated Cover Crean X68.1D with Pair 
‘68 Christmas Pair tied by JERUSALEM last day cancel 
(1)

10

1792 C 1968 Printed Maximum Card with stamp tied by Wel-
lington 24 FE 70 (1)

20

1793 C 1968 Printed New Zealand Post Office envelope with NZ 
Post Office ‘In Appreciation’ Printed Card (2)

10

1794 C 1969 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X69.1A Blue 
shade Posted at RAOUL ISLAND/KERMADEC ISLANDS 
cancel (1)

10

1795 C 1969 New Zealand Post Office Printed envelope with 
NZ,Niue & Tokelau Islands ‘69 Christmas stamps tied. 
Has In Appreciation Printed card. Minor perf staining (2)

20

1796 C 1969 Printed Aldomet/Merck Sharp & Dohme (NZ) Lim-
ited Card Posted on the First Day (1)

30

1797 C 1969 Printed Maximum Card with ‘69 Christmas stamp 
tied by Wellington 31 MR 70 cancel (1)

20

1798 C 1970 (1OC) Large Printed Costam Associates Printed 
PNC Cover with 1960/1970 Christmas Stamps tied and 
Registered (1)

50

1799 ** 1970 3c Church Window SG 944a/CP SC11b(z) Olive 
Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 6

200

1800 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Card - Printed Aldomet/Merck 
Sharp & Dohme (NZ) Ltd Printed Card. Has 2 1/2c 
Christmas stamp tied. Unlisted (1)

25

1801 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X70.1A NZ Post 
Office Cover - 2x Covers with Colour Errors - one with 
Pink/Violet and the other with Pink illustrations (2)

50

1802 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X70.1B Posted to 
England (1)

10

1803 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X70.1C Posted at 
Bethlehem (1)

10

1804 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X70.1EA (b) Boric 
Cover unaddressed (1)

30

1805 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X70.1G with Gold 
Star. Rated 9. Very Scarce (1)

100

1806 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Nuphil Associates Ltd 
Cover with the 10c Steeple Mint inside the envelope. (1)

25

1807 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Nuphil Associates Ltd 
with additional 2 1/2c & 3c values Mint inside the enve-
lope (1)

25

1808 C 1970 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted ‘Hands Across 
The Sea’ black cachet plus a floral cachet. Has 3c 
Christmas stamp. (1)

30

1809 C 1970 New Zealand Post Office Printed Cover with full 
set tied on First Day plus In Appreciation/NZ Post Office 
Printed Card (2)

10

1810 C 1971 3c Maratta tied on Maximum Card dated 29 NO 71 
Fine (1)

20

1811 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X71.1C Mullon 
Cover (1)

20

1812 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X71.1D Boric 
Cover with a 4c value (1)

10

1813 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X71.1E Boric 
Cover (1)

10

1814 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X71.1F (1) 10
1815 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones X71.1B Posted at 

BETHLEHEM (1)
10

1816 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Cover Nuphil Associates Cover 
with Mint Set inset (1)

25

1817 C 1971 Illustrated First Day Stamp/PNC Cover Crean 
X71.1D Registered with Commemorative Events Printed 
address. Light ageing. (1)

30

1818 C 1971 NZ Post Office Printed Cover on First Day with In 
Appreciation NZ Post Card enclosed (2)

10

1819 C 1972 3c Christmas tied on a Maximum Card dated 20 
NO 72 (1)

20

1820 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X72.1C Mullons 
Cover Missing Black Colour (Mother & Child Illustration) 
unaddressed (1)

50

1821 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X72.1D Boric 
Cover (1)

20

1822 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X72.1F Boric 
Cover Rated 6 unaddressed (1)

50

1823 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X72.1G (1) 10
1824 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X72.1H unad-

dressed (1)
20

1825 C 1972 Illustrated First Day Cover with Illustrated similar 
to X68.1H American Topical Association envelope with 
5c Christmas stamp tied. Also Printed Matter cachet. (1)

25

1826 C 1972 Illustrated First Day/PNC Printed Hutt Commmora-
tives Cover No 74 of 300. (1)

50

1827 C 1972 Illustrated First Day/PNC Registered Costam As-
sociates addressed cover on Crean X72.1B Cover (1)

30

1828 C 1972 NZ Post Office Printed Cover with set tied by First 
Day cancel plus In Appreciation Card inside (2)

10

1829 C 1973 Illustrated Hibiscus Phil-Nu Cover Celebrating 50th 
Anniversary 1d 1923 Map Stamp. Has 5c Christmas tied 
on First Day (1)

50

1830 C 1973 Printed Hibiscus Phil-Nu Centenary 1873 1d 
Newspaper Stamp. Has 3c Christmas stamp tied on First 
Day. (1)

50

1831 C 1974 Christmas Set tied on First Day on Printed Bythell 
& Co Ltd Agents/Golden Bay Cement/Timber & Hard-
ware Merchants Blenheim NZ Cover (1)

20

1832 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X74.1A NZ Post 
Office Cover with Missing Red Colour Error unaddressed 
(1)

50

1833 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X74.1B (1) 10
1834 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X74.1B. The top 

text has been slightly misplaced (1)
25

1835 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X74.1D Boric 
Cover unaddressed (1)

10

1836 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Similar to Crean X74.1B 
but Mullons Unlisted Cover (1)

25

1837 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted Green Maori 
Illustrated Cover (1)

20

1838 C 1974 Illustrated First Day Cover with Unlisted ‘Candle/
Season’s Greetings/Christmas Decoration inside a 
stamp border in Orange-Brown colour. Has hinge stains 
on the back.(1)

25

1839 C 1974 Illustrated First Day/PNC Costam Associates Cover 
using Crean X74.1B. No 15 of 60 Covers (1)

30

1840 C 1974 Illustrated First Day/PNC Large Printed Hutt Com-
memoratives Cover Posted at BETHLEHEM Post Office. 
No 100 of 350 Covers (1)

50

1841 C 1974 Printed New Zealand Post Office Cover with Set 
tied by First Day cancel plus NZ Post Office In Apprecia-
tion Card. (2)

10

1842 C 1975 3c Machiavelli Christmas Stamp tied on Maximum 
Card on First Day (1)

25

1843 ** 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083a/CP SC16a(y) Right-
hand Selvedge Strip of 5 with the last 2 stamps Red Col-
our Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $3500 (5)

1500

1844 ** 1975 3c Virgin & Child SG 1083b/CP SC16a(x) Right-
hand Selvedge Strip of 5 with the last stamp with the 
Black Colour Omitted Unhinged SG Cat £1200/CP Cat 
$3500 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 6

1500

1845 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X75.1A NZ Post 
Office Cover plus In Appreciation Printed Card (2)

10

1846 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X75.1B Posted at 
Bethlehem PO (1)

20

1847 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X75.1D Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1848 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X75.1E Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

40

1849 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover Nuphil Associates with 
Mint Set inside the cover (1)

30

1850 C 1975 Illustrated First Day Cover/PNC Costam Associates 
Registered on Crean X75.1B Cover. No 38 of 60 Covers. 
(1)

30

1851 C 1976 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X76.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1852 C 1976 NZ Post Office Printed Cover with Set tied on First 
Day plus ‘In Appreciation’ Card (2)

10

1853 C 1976 Printed NZ Post Office long envelope with Set in 
Gutter Pairs tied on First Day unaddressed (1)

20

1854 C 1977 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X77.1BA (a) 
Produced by Stirling & Co. (1)

30

1855 C 1977 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X77.1BB with 
Silver label added unaddressed (1)

20

1856 C 1977 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X77.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1857 C 1977 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X77.1D Inter-
national Society of Postmaster Printed Cover. Rated 7 
Scarce (1)

50

1858 C 1977 NZ Post Office Printed First Day Cover with Set 
tied on First Day plus ‘Thank you’ NZ Post Office card 
inside (2)

10

1859 C 1978 7c Holy Family Stamp tied on Maximum Card 26 
FE 79 (1)

20

1860 C 1978 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X78.1B Produced 
by Stirling & Co (1)

20
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1861 C 1978 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X78.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1862 C 1978 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X78.1D Gist 
Brocades Printed Cover Rated 6 (1)

50

1863 C 1979 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X79.1B Prio-
duced by Stirling & Co (1)

20

1864 C 1979 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X79.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1865 C 1979 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X79.1C Boric 
Cover Printed only in Green (1)

50

1866 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X80.1A NZ Post 
Office Cover plus ‘thank you’ Printed Card (2)

10

1867 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X80.1B Produced 
by Stirling & Co (1)

10

1868 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X80.1C (a) pro-
duced by John Broughton. Rated 8. Very Scarce (1)

75

1869 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X80.1C (c) Pro-
duced by John Broughton. Rated 8 Very Scarce (1)

75

1870 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X80.1F Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1871 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X801C (b) Pro-
duced by John Broughton. Rated 8. Very Scarce (1)

75

1872 C 1980 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted ‘Candle/Sea-
son’s Greeting/Christmas Decoration’ inside a Stamp 
Border on Orange-Brown (1)

25

1873 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1B Produced 
by Stirling & Co. Missing red Error (1)

50

1874 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1875 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1D (1) 25
1876 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1E produced 

by Araiteuru Marae Council. No 10 of 100 Covers (1)
50

1877 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1F Produced 
by Brian Hinton. Rated 6 (1)

50

1878 C 1981 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X81.1G Produced 
by Timaru Stamp Centre. Rated 6 (1)

50

1879 C 1981/1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1H 
produced by Cancer Research Trust. No 9 of 30 Covers. 
The cover has a couple of light staining. (1)

50

1880 C 1982 18c Christmas Stamp tied on Maximum Card 7 FE 
83 (1)

20

1881 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1BB Pro-
duced by Stirling & Co (1)

20

1882 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1D Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1883 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1E Produced 
by Brian Hinton Rated 6 Scarce (1)

40

1884 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1F Produced 
by Cancer Research Trust No 98 of 120 Covers Rated 
6 (1)

50

1885 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1G Produced 
by Araiteuru Marae Council. No 30 of 100 Covers. Rated 
6 (1)

50

1886 C 1982 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X82.1J Produced 
by Araiteuru Marae Council. No 61 of 300 Covers. Brown 
envelope (1)

75

1887 C 1983 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X83.1B Produced 
by Brian Hinton. Rated 6 (1)

50

1888 C 1983 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X83.1C Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1889 C 1983 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X83.1E (1) 25
1890 C 1983 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X83.1F Produced 

by Cancer Research Trust No 51 of 300 Covers (1)
50

1891 C 1983 Illustrated First Day Covers Crean X83.1G Pro-
duced by Araiteuru Marae Council No 10 of 100 Covers 
(1)

50

1892 **/C 1984 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X84.1A NZ Post 
Office Cover plus NZ Post Office Stand Ausipex 84 
cancel (1)

20

1893 C 1984 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X84.1B Boric 
Cover (1)

25

1894 C 1984 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X84.1C Produced 
by Brian Hinton Rated 6 (1)

40

1895 C 1984 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X84.1D Produced 
by Araitteuru Marae Council.No 97 of 100 Covers. Rated 
6 (1)

50

1896 C 1984 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X84.1E Produced 
by Cancer Research Trust. No 63 of 200 Covers (1)

25

1897 C 1985 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X85.1B Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1898 C 1985 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X85.1D Produced 
by Brian Hinton. Rated 6 (1)

40

1899 C 1985 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X85.1E Produced 
by Cancer Research Trust No 88 of 150 Rated 6 (1)

30

1900 C 1985 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted ‘Oberndorf/
Salzburg Austria’ in Black with Set Registered at BETH-
LEHEM PO (1)

50

1901 ** 1986 25c Partridge CP SC27a(z) Block of 4 with the Red 
Colour Offset Unhinged CP Cat $1400 (4)

500

1902 C 1986 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X86.1C Produced 
by Brian Hinton. Rated 6 (1)

30

1903 C 1987 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X87.1B Produced 
by Warwick Gowland (1)

25

1904 C 1987 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X87.1D Produced 
by Brian Hinton. Rated 6 (1)

40

1905 C 1988 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X88.1B Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1906 C 1988 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X88.1C Benham 
Silk Cover (1)

25

1907 C 1988 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X88.1C Benham 
Silk Cover (4 Angles) Signed by F McAlpine, Stamp 
Designer (1)

50

1908 C 1988 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X88.1C Benham 
Silk Cover with One Angle illustration. (1)

25

1909 C 1989 $3.50 Christmas Booklet complete tied on Illus-
trated NZ Post Crean X89.1A (1)

50

1910 C 1989 35c Christmas tied on One Tree Hill,Auckland 
Picture Postcard on First Day (1)

10

1911 C 1989 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X89.1C Produced 
by Len Jury Rated 8 (1)

50

1912 C 1989 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X89.1DA (i) Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1913 C 1989 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X89.1DA (ii) 
Rated 6 (1)

30

1914 C 1989 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X89.1DA (iii) 
Boric Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1915 C 1989 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X89.1DB (i) Boric 
Cover Rated 6 (1)

30

1916 C 1990 Illustrated First Day Cover Crean X90.1CA Boric 
Cover Rated 7 light ageing (1)

50

CINDERELLAS
1917 * 1890’s ‘The Union Bank of Australia Ltd Bank Emblem’ 

Blue/White Oval label Mint with minor age. Early Bank 
label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

200

1918 C 1892 (25FE) Uprated 1d Blue Postcard with 1/2d News-
paper Posted at Wellington to USA. Has Foreign Stamp 
Depot Red/Cream label tied. Unlisted. The card a bit 
stained on the back. (1)

750

1919 C 1894 (18DE) Cover with 1d 2nd Sideface Posted from 
Napier to Kirwee & redirected. Has ‘The Union Bank of 
Australia Ltd’ Oval Blue/White Bank Emblem tied on the 
back. Early Bank Cinderella. Missing part flap. (1)

250

1920 U 1895 1d Express Freighter Heslop K2 Used with a blue 
crayon line (1)

75

1921 * 1895 3d Express Freighter Heslop K4 Mint No Gum with 
a light horizontal crease and blunt perfs at top. Scarce 
(1)

200

1922 * 1895 Express Freighter 1/2d Black Heslop K1 Mint with 
minor perf staining. Scarce (1)

100

1923 U 1900 Barton Ginger & Co Ltd Parcel Delivery Part label 
missing the bottom corners and mounted on backing 
paper Used Rare (1)

250

1924 * 1900’s 8x Oval Black/Red labels with Christchurch Build-
ings Mint No Gum. Nice lot. Unlisted (8) PHOTO-PLATE 
7

1000

1925 * 1900’s L Bernard Paris 1898 Pictorial label Mint No Gum 
in Pale Blue. (1)

250

1926 C 1900’s Postcard with Kaiapoi Woolen Goods Kiwi label 
cancelled Heslop E7 (1)

100

1927 C 1903 (23OC) Cover with 2 1/2d Wakatipu Posted At 
Auckland to Germany  with German Consulate Auckland 
Red label untied on the back. (1)

100

1928 C 1904 (9JA) Hardy’s Bros England - Hardy Rods - F 
Tasker Agent for Timaru Black/White Imperf label tied on 
Cover to Hobart. Heslop E5 Fine Item (1)

400

1929 C 1904 (FE13) R Martin Pasperhanging/Stained Windows 
Red/White Oval label tied to Hobart. Unlisted. Nice Item 
(1)

500

1930 C 1905 (16 JE) Postcard with A Eady & Co Music Sellers 
Auckland Blue/White Oval label untied Posted to Huker-
enui. Unlisted (1)

500

1931 C 1905 (FE14) Cover with 2 1/2d Wakatipu Posted at 
Christchurch to USA with Imperf Christchurch/New Zea-
land/Loans Mercantile/Agency Company/Limited Blue on 
Pink label tied on the back. (1)

300

1932 C 1905 Printed Newton Congregational Church Postcard 
with 1d Green on Green Excelsior label. Unlisted Colour 
to a local Auckland address (1)

500
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1933 C 1906 (24NO) Mangawai Mission Printed Postcard with 
damaged 1d Newton Congregational Church Excelsior 
label Heslop G2 tied with 1d Universal by Mangawai 
cancel. (1)

250

1934 C 1906 Christchurch NZ International Exhibition Printed 
Postcard with 1d Carving stamp tied. Has No 5 Tui label 
Heslop B7 untied at left (1)

75

1935 * 1906/07 NZ International Exhibition Ardath & Tobacco Co 
Purple Joined Oval Labels Pair. Mint No Gum (2)

100

1936 * 1906/07 NZ International Exhibition Ardath & Tobacco Co 
Red Pair Joined Oval labels. Mint No Gum (2)

100

1937 * 191 Prohibition Campaign,Tommy Taylor Heslop G6/G9 
Complete Set - 6d,1/-,2’6 & 5/- Mint Very Scarce (4)

2500

1938 C 1910 (11AU) Large 1d Brown Pictorial Design (Lady) tied 
on Stained Cover to England. Fine Cinderella. Unlisted 
(1)

500

1939 * 1910’s 1/- Red/Black NZ Branch of the Biritish Empire 
Cancer Campaign Heslop G14 Mint with slight paper 
adhesion and minor perf staining Cat $450 (1)

300

1940 * 1910’s 6d Blue/Black NZ Branch of the British Empire 
Cancer Campaign Heslop G12 Mint No Gum. Cat $250 
(1)

200

1941 * 1910’s Follow The King/Abstain for National Efficiency 
Blue/White Perforated label Mint No Gum. Unlisted (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

1942 * 1910’s World War 1 - Enlist Heslop J1 Mint with perf 
faults (1)

100

1943 * 1911 Prohibition Campaign, Tommy Taylor Printed Can-
terbury Prohibition Council Printed Booklet with 27x 6d 
Pink Heslop G6, 3x 1/- Blue Heslop G7 & 1x 2’6 Brown 
Heslop G8 stuck inside. Cat $8300 Fine lot (31 labels)

2500

1944 * 1913 Auckland Exhibition 1913-14 Oval Seal in 3x Differ-
ent Colours - Red/Gold, Purple/Gold, Deep Purple/Gold 
Mint No Gum. Nice lot. Unlisted (3)

500

1945 * 1913 Auckland Exhibition Set of 5 labels Heslop B17 
Mint No Gum ACS Cat $1000 (5)

750

1946 * 1913 We Are Exhibiting Auckland Exhibition Blue Imperf 
label Heslop B20 Minor ageing Cat $300 Scarce (1)

250

1947 * 1913 We Are Exhibiting Auckland Exhibition Red Imperf 
label Heslop B20 on piece with a minor tear at right. Cat 
$300 (1)

200

1948 * 1913/14 Auckland Exhibition Black/Red Seal Mint No 
Gum Heslop B22 Scarce (1)

200

1949 * 1914/18 WW1 HMS New Zeland Violet rouletted label 
on thick paper. Unlisted with minor ageing (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

100

1950 C 1915 (21SP) 1/2d War Seal Heslop OS24 tied with 1d 
Dominion tied on Waitomo Caves Real Photo Postcard. 
(1)

50

1951 * 1915 1d War Stamp Souvenir with Photo of a boy on 
piece. (1)

100

1952 * 1915 WW1 Manawatu Wounded Soldiers Fund Patriotic 
label Heslop J25 Mint with minor perf toning. Cat $500 
(1)

250

1953 * 1916 1/- Contributed To The Red Cross Fund Heslop 
G22 Mint (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1954 * 1916 2’6 Contributed To The Red Cross Fund Red label 
Heslop G22 Mint with minor blemishes (1)

200

1955 U 1916 2/- Contribute To The Red Cross Fund Heslop G22 
Used Scarce (1)

250

1956 U 1916 Printed 2/- NZ Expeditionary Force/Twenty-First 
Reinforcements Canteen Coupon label in Pale Green 
Not Complete. Has AWL intial (1)

50

1957 C 1916 WW1 Cover to Canada with 1/2d Warstamp & 1d 
Dominion Posted at Auckland. Has ‘Come and Do Your 
Bit/Join Now’ untied label on the back. (1)

250

1958 C 1917 Printed Sunday School Attendance Certificate 
Folder with 13 Certificate Church Attendance labels with 
some different colours. (1)

100

1959 C 1917 The Navy League/Auckland Branch Printed Certifi-
cate with ‘Auckland Branch/Navy League - Remember 
the British Navy/has made existence possible/for You 
during the war untied label at left. The certificate has 
corner creasing and slight staining. (1)

500

1960 C 1918 (8AP) Printed Nonpareil Motor Co Cover with KGV 
1 1/2d Black Posted at Palmerston North to USA. Has In-
dian Distributors/Nonpareil Motor Co Palmerston n Red/
White oval label untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

400

1961 C 1918 YMCA Triangle Day with Soldier & Rifle Heslop J44 
untied on Printed Muchison County Council Cover. Cat 
$750 for the label (1)

500

1962 C 1919 (6NO) Clark & Matheson Printers Auckland Red/
Green/Black large label on the back on a Printed Adver-
tising Cover with KGV 1 1/2d Orange-Brown Posted at 
Auckland. Unlisted (1)

400

1963 C 1920 Mt Cook Motor Company Ltd - Mt Lily - 
Timaru,Hermitage,Fairlie & Queenstown Heslop E29 
stuck on Printed Frank Duncan & Co Mt Cook Printed 
Real Photographs envelope with 1d FM tied to Auckland 
(1)

400

1964 C 1920 Mt Cook Motor Company Ltd/Fairlie & Queens-
town showing Mt Cook Heslop E27 tied on 1d Dominion 
Printed Postcard. Fine Item (1)

500

1965 * 1920 Scenes Heslop D5 in a Sheetlet of 16 Different 
Scenes in Black on Pale Blue Tinted Paper. Fine Item. 
Cat $2400 (1)

1500

1966 C 1920’s Clade T Arthur/Kodak Department Developing 
and Printing ... Lyall Bay on Cover. Unlisted (1)

500

1967 * 1920’s Philp Butcher 1/4d Blue Discount Ticket Stamp 
Heslop P7 Mint with a slight thin (1)

50

1968 * 1920’s The Christchurch Gas Co Ltd - Cooking and 
Lighting Troubles Solved by .. Coloured label Unlisted (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1969 * 1920’s/30’s BIG TREE Motor Oil 3x Different labels Fine 
lot (3) PHOTO-PLATE 7

500

1970 * 1920’s/30’s Smith & Anthony Ltd Printers & Stationers 
Coloured label. Unlisted (1)

300

1971 C 1921 (15AU) The NZ Consolidated Dental Co Ltd Printed 
Registered Cover to USA with Purple/Green Oval label 
stuck on the back. Unlisted. (1)

300

1972 C 1921 (JU21) Somerville, The Furnisher for Good Furni-
ture Taihape tied on Cover Posted at Taihape. Unlisted. 
Fine Item (1)

500

1973 C 1922 (30NO) Corban Cover with ‘Prohibition has Failed!/
Vote Continuance’ Violet perfed label tied by Henderson 
cancel. Unlisted (1)

500

1974 C 1922 (5FE) The Tokomaru Bay Garage Co Printed Cover 
with Oval Red/Black label untied on the back Posted at 
Te Araroa to USA Unlisted (1)

300

1975 C 1923 (24JL) Damaged Union Bank of Australia Ltd 
addressed Cover Posted at Waiau. Has ‘Eat Honey/Na-
ture’s Own Sweet - Aids Digestion’ White/Red Perf label 
tied on the back (1)

250

1976 C 1924 (JE10) T Wingfield Ltd Importers & Manufacturers 
Agents Auckland Oval red label tied on the back to USA. 
Unlisted (1)

300

1977 * 1924 New Zealand Building/Festival of Empire Brown/
Green Oval label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

200

1978 C 1926 (16FE) Registered Cover Posted at Auckland with 
Harrington’s Camera’s/Always at the Front Red/Blue 
label tied on the back. Unlisted. The cover a little stained 
on the front. (1)

500

1979 C 1927 (7MR) 1d Red Dunedin Meter Cover with ‘TRh 
Duke & Duchess of York/Welcome to New Zealand Oval 
Blue/Red label untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

300

1980 C 1928 (29MY) 1d Red Meter Cover with ‘The New Elec-
trolux Floor Polisher’ Yellow/Red Imperf label tied. The 
cover has minor staining. Unlisted (1)

500

1981 C 1929 (12FE) Hughes & Cossar Ltd/Indentors & Import-
ers/Auckland 1d+1d+1d Red Meter Cover to Spain 
with Oval Hughes & Cossar Ltd/Indent & Commission 
Merchants/Auckland New Zealand label Red/Black label 
tied on the back. The cover a little aged on the front 
Unlisted (1)

300

1982 C 1929 (AP18) William H Hazard 1d Red Meter window 
envelope with Hazards Guns and Ammunition Auckland 
White/Red label untied on the back. (1)

250

1983 * 1930’s A W Ashwell Jewellers/Stationer Raetihi Blye/
White oval label Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1984 U 1930’s Amberley Rural Mail Delivery 6d Brown/Black 
label. Unlisted (1)

100

1985 * 1930’s ARBOR DAY/Plant A Tree - 2x Black & White 
rouletted labels - Totara Tree & White Pine Tree Issued 
by Wellington Horticultural Society. (2)

250

1986 C 1930’s Arcade Stamp Co Timaru 5x Different Pink labels 
untied on the back of 5 Covers. Heslop D25 Nice lot (5)

 500

1987 * 1930’s B Dixon/Bookseller,Stationer and Fancy Goods 
Importer - Tainui Street, Greymouth NZ Die Cut Brown 
on White Oval label. Unlisted (1)

200

1988 * 1930’s C S McCully Ltd Heslop E44 4x Different Col-
oured Labels Mint (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7

400

1989 * 1930’s DH/Darby & Hannan Limited - Wallpaper Paint 
and Glass Merchants Devon St New Plymouth Oval Yel-
low & Red label Unlisted (1)

200

1990 * 1930’s Fire/Let the Otago Farmers’ Union/Mutual Fire 
Insurance/Association/Carry The Risk Red/White/Black 
Perforated label Unlisted (1)

100

1991 * 1930’s H Robinson for Periodicals Fancy Good and Toys 
786 Colombo St Christchurch Violet/Yellow Imperf label 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

200
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1992 * 1930’s Hislop For Every Photo Need Chemist Hawera 
Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1993 * 1930’s Inglewood Service 1d Cream/Black Perforated 
label Mint No Gum (1)

200

1994 * 1930’s J A McKay & Co Ltd/Commercial Stationers/
Wellington Blue/White oval label. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

250

1995 U 1930’s James Smith Ltd/The New House Cash 1/- Dis-
count Coupon Used. Has perf damage at left. Unlisted 
(1)

50

1996 * 1930’s JC Burbery Chemist Hataitai Red/Black label 
Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

1997 * 1930’s K More & Co Talking Machine Experts Records, 
Sheet Music Manchester St Christchurch Violet/Yellow 
Imperf label (1)

200

1998 * 1930’s Kincaid’s Red Coupon Teas label Heslop P9 Mint 
Scarce (1)

100

1999 * 1930’s Mothers’ Chair Appeal 1/- Blue/brown roulette la-
bel on thick paper. Organised by the Obstetrical Society. 
Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

100

2000 U 1930’s Mothers’ Chair Appeal 1/- Green roulette label 
organised by the Obstetrical Society Unlisted (1)

100

2001 C 1930’s Printed St Moritz Skater Touring Cover with 1d 
‘35 Kiwi tied by Wairoa machine cancel. Has Informa-
tion/Our King & Queen are Patrons of Variety Shows,are 
you? Issued by the Variety Artistes’ Federation Oval Red 
& Blue on White label. Unlisted (1)

250

2002 * 1930’s PSSA Otago 1d & 3d Boy in a Coastal Scene 
Unlisted Mint No Gum. Very Scarce (2)

250

2003 * 1930’s Red Cross Tramway Queen/Extends Thanks/For 
Past Help - Continue Support!/Vote Again! Imperf Blue/
Red/Cream (1)

100

2004 U 1930’s The General Labourers Union of Workers 6d 
Purple Perforated label Used. Unlisted (1)

100

2005 * 1930’s The General Labourers Union of Workers 
Dunedin 6d Red Perforated label. Has light creasing. 
Unlisted (1)

100

2006 * 1930’s The Old Firm A.Eady & Co EADY’S 112-116 
Queen Street Auckland White/Black Imperf label Mint No 
Gum Unlisted (1)

150

2007 * 1930’s Vote NZ Dry/Protect NZ Youth Pruple/Cream 
label Heslop G26 with slight thinning on the back Cat 
$250 (1)

150

2008 * 1930’s Westwood’s Pharmacy Hawera for Every Photo 
Heslop E60 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

2010 * 1930’s Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd - Buy a Boo a Week - In 
Library in a Year Red/Black Oval label Unlisted (1)

200

2009 * 1930’s Who’s your girl friend - SALLY Meet her at His 
Majesty’s Theatre Gala Premiere 15th July by Auckland 
Operatic Society Black/Green Imperf label Mint Unlisted 
(1)

250

2011 * 1930’s WR Cooke & Sons Ltd Analytical Chemists 
216-218 High St Christchurch Imperf Violet/Yellow label 
Unlisted (1)

200

2012 C 1931 (13NO) Airmail Flight Cover Wanganui-Wellington 
Printed Cover with a ‘First Flight/OFFICIAL/NZ’Air Mail/
Stamps’ Imperf Red/Blue/White label untied. Unlisted (1)

100

2013 C 1933 (4OC) Alcohol/Demands Your/Money/And Your 
Life - Vote it Out Blue/White label untied on the back of a 
Cover Posted at Dunedin to Switzerland. (1)

300

2014 C 1933 (JL25)  Provident Life Assurance Company Printed 
Long Cover Posted at Timaru to Temuka. Has Provident/
Life Insurance Company Violet/White label untied at bot-
tom left. Unlisted (1)

200

2015 C 1933 Faith in Australia Auckland-Invercargill Printed 
Flight Cover with ‘USE The Air Mail’ Red/Greenish Imperf 
label untied on the back. Signed by Ulm. (1)

100

2016 U 1933 Wanaka Motors Ltd 6d Blue Parcel Stamp rouletted 
label. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

2017 C 1934 (12NO) Use Daily Whotcombes New Zealand 
Diaries Orange/Black label on the back of cover to USA. 
Has tear where the cover has been opened. Unlisted (1)

250

2018 C 1934 (30JA) First Trans-Tasman Flight Cover with 7d 
Air with Oceanic Exchange/Sun on Globe Green lable 
Heslop E102 tied. (1)

150

2019 C 1934 (AU3) Watkinson Ltd CH Starting Lighting Ignition 
Equipment Blue/Red Oval label untied to USA Posted at 
Christchurch (1)

200

2020 ** 1934 Who Am I?/I Am The Waikato Winter Show Heslop 
B40 in Yellow/Red Imperf Unhinged Cat $500 (1)

400

2021 C 1935 (13MY) H C Campbell Ltd/Shipping Agents, Dun-
edin Black/red label untied on Cover Posted at Dunedin. 
Unlisted (1)

200

2022 C 1935 (15MY) Airmail Cover with ‘25 Dunedin Exhibi-
tion Set & ‘34 1d Health Posted at Invercargill with See 
Southland Heslop D13 label tied on the back. Scarce (1)

300

2023 C 1935 (26AU) Printed invoice with 1d Red Meter from 
John Chambers & So Ltd to Utiku. Has Oval ‘John 
Chambers & Sons Ltd NZ’ White/Red label Unlisted (1)

250

2024 C 1935 (26JL) Cover with 1d ‘35 Kiwi Posted at Frankton 
Junction Railway. has ‘A Welcome Awaits You in Hamil-
ton’ Heslop D3 label untied on back. Cat $500 (1)

250

2025 * 1935 Canterbury Education Board Silver Jubilee Blue/
Silver label Heslop F3 with edge blemishes (1)

150

2026 * 1935 NZ Railways Travel Savings 2/- Blue/White label 
Heslop D15 stuck on piece. Very Scarce. Cat $500 (1)

400

2027 C 1935 The Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-Power Board 4x 
Printed 1/2d Meter Cover Heslop E74,E71,E80,E77 All 
stuck on the bottom right. Fine Group of Covers (4)

1000

2028 C 1936 (16MR) Cook Strait Airways Ltd Nelson-Blenheim 
Flight Cover. Has Blue ‘AIR POST with a plane illustra-
tion Imperf in blue untied at left. Pilot signed (1)

100

2029 C 1936 (1OC) Printed Chamber of Commerce Cover with 
2 1/2d Pair tied. Has Blue ‘Show your approval/of the 
new Service - Use the Air Mail! Blue label untied at left. 
Heslop K28 (1)

100

2030 C 1936 (26NO) Cover Posted from Dannevirke to USA. 
Has Oval ‘Kiwi Exchange Club’ Blue/White label untied 
at top left. (1)

150

2031 C 1936 (5AU) Cover with Waikato Winter Show - Plant a 
tree/Rimu Tree Black & White label Heslop B44 untied 
on a 1936 Cover Posted at Khandallah. The cover has 
minor ageing. Scarce (1)

250

2032 C 1936 (6AP) Social Credit Abolish Poverty Yellow/Green 
6d label on Printed Cover Posted at Matakana. Unlisted 
(1)

500

2033 C 1936 (8FE) Social Credit - The Abolition of Poverty 
Demand It! .... Vote For It ...Parliament Will Obey You 
Blue/Red roulette label tied on Printed Cover. The Cover 
folded and a bit stained on the front. Unlisted (1)

250

2034 C 1936 (JL25) Cover Posted at Palmerston North to Rou-
mania with Imperf Kiwi (K.C.C.) Club Badge Brown on 
White label tied Unlisted (1)

200

2035 * 1936 PSSA Otago 3d For Orphans Red/Dark Blue rou-
letted label Mint No Gum. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

2036 * 1936 PSSA Otago for Orphans 6d Red Heslop H1 Mint 
No Gum Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

2037 * 1936 Waikato Winter Show/Plant A Tree/Red Beech Tree 
Heslop B44 Mint Scarce (1)

200

2038 C 1937 (1AP) Cadbury Ask for CDM Chocolate Heslop E88 
label untied on 2d Red Meter Cover which is a bit stained 
(1)

150

2039 C 1937 (2JL) Waikato Winter Show/Plant a tree/Kahikatea 
Heslop B53 tied on Cover Posted from Hamilton to 
Auckland. Has Unclaimed cachets. The cover has light 
ageing. Scarce on Cover (1)

300

2040 C 1937 (JE20) Cover with Waikato Winter Show/Plant a 
Tree/Kowhai Oval label in Blue/Brown tied on Cover 
Posted at Hamilton to a local address. The label unlisted 
(1)

300

2041 * 1937 NZ Forest Services Imperf Black & White Pho-
tos on gummed paper All with Different Scenes - No’s 
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12 and 13,14. Heslop M3. Nice lot 
Cat $1400 (14)

1000

2042 C 1937 Oxford Group Dunedin Oct 1st to 6th label Heslop 
E90 untied on Cover (1)

200

2043 U 1937 Waikato Winter Show Coronation Week/Plant A 
Tree/Kahikatea in Dark Green Heslop B46 Used with 
minor staining. Cat $300 Scarce (1)

250

2044 C 1938 (20AP) Cover with Rising Tide/Photo Magazine 
Black/Red/White Imperf label untied on the front to USA. 
Unlisted (1)

250

2045 ** 1938 Help Your Territorials/Home Defence Only Motor-
bike Rider Heslop J50 Unhinged in a Sheetlet of 12. Cat 
$150 (1)

100

2046 * 1938 NZ Forest Services Imperf Labels with Fire Warn-
ings in Black on Green - No’s 16,21,24,25. Heslop M5 
Cat $400 (4)

250

2047 * 1938 NZ Forest Services Imperf Labels with Fire Warn-
ings No’s 18,21,22,23,27 All Different Black on Pale Pink 
Colour. Heslop M5 Cat $500 (5)

350

2048 * 1938 NZ Govt Tourist Office Heslop D31 2x Min Sheets 
in a Printed New Zealand Post Stamps Folder. (2)

50

2049 * 1938 NZ Railways Save To Travel Printed Sheet with 6x 
Half Crown/NZ Railways/Travel Savings labels Heslop 
D15 together with a signed Voucher. Two labels have a 
vertical crease. Interesting Item. Cat $3000 (6 labels)

1250

2050 ** 1938 Waikato Winter Show - Plant a tree/Cabbage Oval 
label in Blue/Brown Unhinged with faint age. Heslop B52 
Scarce (1)

250

2051 * 1938 Waikato Winter Show - Plant a tree/Kahikatea Oval 
label in Blue/Brown Mint with slight edge staining. Heslop 
B53 Scarce (1)

200
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2052 ** 1938 Waikato Winter Show - Plant a tree/Kowhai Oval la-
bel in Blue/Brown Unhinged. Unlisted. Fine & Scarce (1)

300

2053 ** 1938 Waikato Winter Show - Plant A Tree/Nikau Oval 
Blue/Brown label Heslop B51 Unhinged (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

250

2054 C 1939 (JL) Cover to AH Reed with Whotcombe’s Sale is 
on Now Imperf untied Yellow/Red/Blue/Black label at top 
left. (1)

150

2055 ** 1939 PSSA Otago 1d Red/White Heslop H4 Booklet 
Pane of 4 Unhinged Cat $400 (4)

250

2056 ** 1939 PSSA Otago Heslop H4 in a Booklet Pane of 4 
Unhinged Cat $800 (4)

500

2057 ** 1939 Waikato Winter Show - The Show of Health, Happi-
ness & Education Heslop B55 Unhinged with minor perf 
tone. Cat $450 (1)

300

2058 C 1940 (15AP) Centennial Exhibition Cover with Rectangu-
lar Red & Gold label Heslop B77 at top left. Has Green 
Posted At Top of Centennial Tower green cachet. Minor 
hinge remenants. (1)

150

2059 C 1940 (15NO) 1d Red Meter window envelope with 
Napier’s Famous Zotofoam Hot Salt Baths ‘New Road to 
Health Black/Yellow rouletted label tied on the back (1)

150

2060 C 1940 (27MY) Methodist ‘Home & Maori Missions’ - He 
Shall Have Dominion from Sea to Sea rouletted coloured 
label on Postage Due Cover with 2x 2d Dues tied at 
Dunedin. The cover has light staining. Heslop G 68. (1)

200

2061 C 1940 (31JA) Printed NZ Centennial Cover with 2 1/2d 
value tied. Has Heslop B69 Round label in Red/Black & 
Gold untied on the back. (1)

150

2062 * 1940 Centennial Exhibition Oval Round Embossed label 
in Blue & Gold Mint. Unlisted (1)

100

2063 ** 1940 PSSA Otago Heslop H5 6d Red/Yellow label 
Unhinged (1)

100

2064 * 1940 PSSA Otago Heslop H5 Set 1d,3d,6d - the 3d has 
a vertical crease. Cat $250 (3)

200

2065 * 1940 See the Ford Exhibit/At the Centennial Exhibition 
Heslop E96 Imperf Coloured label with a corner fault. Cat 
$450 (1)

150

2066 C 1940’s Auckland Branch/British-Israel/Bible/World 
Federation Imperf label untied on the back in Blue/Red & 
Union Jack. Unlisted (1)

200

2067 * 1940’s Christchurch PSSA 1d Children’s Faces in Black/
White label Heslop HC7 Mint No Gum (1)

75

2068 * 1940’s Christchurch PSSA 1d Christmas Tree in Tub 
Green/White label with staining on the back. Heslop HC3 
(1)

50

2069 * 1940’s Christchurch PSSA 6d Blue Christmas Pudding 
Heslop HC5 Mint (1)

100

2070 * 1940’s Dormer Drills for Long Life Black/Red/YTellow 
Imperf label Mint. Unlisted (1)

200

2071 * 1940’s Girls Scouts/Volunteers For Victory rouletted Mint 
label in Red/Blue/White. Unlisted (1)

100

2072 * 1940’s Golden Marlborough NZ/PICTON Blue/Pink label 
(1)

100

2073 U 1940’s Motor Delivery Co/Parcel rouletted label Used. 
Unlisted (1)

150

2074 * 1940’s NZ Industries Fair Christchurch Dalgety Building 
Aug 6th to 20th Heslop B80 Imperf Red/Yellow/Black 
Mint No Gum. Cat $150 (1)

100

2075 * 1940’s Oceanic Exchange Clubs/Collectors In Exchange 
Stamps/102 Countries - Box 1 Taihape New Zealand 
Red on Yellow. Unlisted (1)

200

2076 ** 1940’s Sunny Napier Patriotic Fund Heslop J74 Com-
plete Se-tenant Strip of 4 Unhinged (4)

400

2077 * 1940’s Visit The Industrial Exhibition Drill Hall Dunedin 
29th April to 6th May Oval Orange/White label. Unlisted 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

100

2078 * 1940’s Waverley Patriotic & War Fund/V/For Victory Blue 
& Red perfed label Mint with a thin at top. Heslop J62. 
Cat $250 (1)

150

2079 * 1940’s WW2 Give Generously to the Otago Patriotic 
Fund Imperf Orange/White/Brown Heslop J72 Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

2080 C 1940’s WW2 Sunny Napier Patriotic Fund/From Defeat 
To Victory Churchill label untied on Cover Posted to 
USA. Heslop J74 (1)

150

2081 C 1941 (20AU) Teagle Smith Printed 2d Meter Cover with 
Churchill/V Blue & Red on White WW2 label tied. (1)

250

2082 C 1941 (8AP) World War 2 Careless Talk Cost Lives 
Fougasse Heslop GB5 untield label on Cover Posted at 
Wellington (1)

100

2083 C 1941 (FE19) H H Newell Chemist Opotiki Blue/White 
label untied on the back Commercial Cover Posted at 
Opotiki. (1)

150

2084 * 1941 PSSA Otago Heslop H6 Set 1d,3d,6d Mint No Gum 
Cat $250 (3)

200

2085 * 1942 Christmas Telegraph Seals - 5/- & £1 - This Xmas 
Give National Savings Gift Coupons Heslop J82 & J84 
Red on White labels. Mint No Gum. Cat $150 (2)

125

2086 * 1942 PSSA Otago Heslop H7 1d & 6d Mint No Gum Cat 
$150 (2)

125

2087 C 1943 (20OC) WW2 Censored Cover Posted at Blenheim 
with ‘Greeting from NZ/Native Rata’ Imperf Red/Green 
label untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

100

2088 C 1943 (4JA) WW2 Censored Cover to Ireland with Large 
‘The Campaign for Christian Order Needs You’ Orange/
Black/White Imperf label tied with Open By Censor label. 
(1)

200

2089 C 1943 PSSA Otago 6d Candle in Violet/Cream label-
Heslop H8 untied at left on a Cover with 2d ‘43 Health 
Posted at St Clair. The cover has a slight fault on the 
back (1)

100

2090 C 1944 Complete £1 National Savings Bond with Heslop 
J90 Victory Bond added. (1)

50

2091 * 1944 Give National Savings Bonds this Xmas Red on 
White label. Unlisted Mint No Gum (1)

100

2092 * 1944 PSSA Otago Heslop H9 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Mint Cat $250 (3)

200

2093 C 1945 (25MY) Airmail Cover with 2’6 Arms Posted at 
Auckland to USA. Has Auckland/YWCA/1885-1945/
Souvenir/Diamond Jubilee Perfed and stuck on the back. 
Has part damage due to the envelope opening. Heslop 
F13 (1)

250

2094 ** 1945 Auckland YMCA 1885-1945 Souvenir/Diamond 
Jubilee Heslop F13 in a Sheetlet of 10 Unhinged. Fine 
Condition. Cat $3000 (1)

1500

2095 ** 1945 Otago PSSA Set of 3 rouletted labels - 1d,3d,6d 
with a Christmas Pudding Heslop H10 Unhinged (3)

250

2096 * 1946 PSSA Otago Heslop H11 Set 1d,3d,6d Cat $250 (3) 200
2097 C 1947 (12DE) Cover Posted from Darfield to Nelson. Has 

Coloured Imperf ‘Campers/See That/Camp Fires/Are 
Safe Before Leaving’ untied at top left. Unlisted (1)

100

2098 C 1947 (30OC) Meter Cover with ‘Bing Crosby Radio Show 
on 1.2.3 & 4ZB Tuesdays at 9.15pm Black/Yellow label 
untied on the back. Unlisted (1)

250

2099 ** 1947 PSSA Otago Heslop H12 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2100 ** 1948 PSSA Otago Heslop H13 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2101 C 1949 (17MY) Commercial Cover with BMB/Light Agri-
cultural Tracots Coloured label tied by Hawera machine 
cancel (1)

150

2102 C 1949 (18OC) NZ Industries Fair/Hamilton cancel on 
cover with Heslop B84 ‘ Come to Hamilton for the New 
Zealand Industries Fair Red/White Imperf label untied at 
top left. (1)

100

2103 C 1949 (24NO) Commercial Cover with Peter Pan Picnic 
Ware Green/Yellow/Black rouletted label untied at bot-
tom left. Unlisted (1)

100

2104 ** 1949 PSSA Otago Heslop H14 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2105 C 1950 (21JY) Cover with Heslop B88 - See Our Exhibiti at 
the Industrial/Jubilee Exhibition/Show Buildings John St 
Wellington Perf label untied on the back. (1)

150

2106 C 1950 (4AU) Canterbury Centennial International Phila-
telic Exhibition Printed Cover with ‘49 Health tied by NZ 
Industries Fair/Christchurch cancel. Has Imperf Canter-
bury Centennial Industries Fair Imperf Green/Blue/Red 
label untied on the back. Heslop F 20 (1)

100

2107 U 1950 NZ Junior Red Cross 1d Christmas Greetings 
Heslop G75 Used (1)

75

2108 ** 1950 PSSA Otago Heslop H15 Set 1d,3d,6d Unhinged 
Cat $250 (3)

200

2109 ** 1950’s D.B. Hotels ‘Good Evening! With The Compli-
ments of The Management Pale Blue/White Imperf 
North Island Map with hotel locations marked. Unhinged 
Unlisted (1)

150

2110 * 1950’s Europa Motor Oil with an Aeroplane design 
Imperf Red/Blue/Yellow label Heslop E145 Mint No Gum. 
Scarce (1)

150

2111 * 1950’s NZ Red Cross/Help Us To Help Others Heslop 
G73 Mint with light ageing Scarce (1)

250

2112 * 1950’s Savings Bank/HB Black/Red Perfed label. Heslop 
E 94 (1)

100

2113 * 1950’s The Girls’ Life Brigade Received 2/- Blue/Green 
rouletted label. Unlisted (1)

100

2114 * 1950’s Wellington Junior Chamber of Commerce/Have 
a Care - Danger’s There/ Road Safety Campaign Red/
White label Mint. Unlisted (1)

100

2115 * 1951 ANZ Bank Ltd Merged Bank of Australasia Ltd and 
The Union Bank of Australia Ltd Imperf Blue/Yellow/Sil-
ver will commence business on October 1st 1951 label. 
Unlisted (1)

100
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2116 ** 1951 PSSA Otago Complete Booklet - 3x 1d Red Panes 
of 6,3d Blue Pane of 6,6d Green Pane of 6 Heslop H16 
Fine Unhinged Cat $2100 (1)

1250

2117 C 1952 Agnew Refrigeration Limited Printed Cover with 
‘Come to Hastings/This Easter for the/Hastings Highland 
Games/1952 Blue/Black/White rouletted label untied at 
bottom right. Posted at Hastings. Unlisted. (1)

100

2118 * 1952 Come to Napier for the/Easter Fair/April 7th to 18th 
1952 Black/Green Imperf label on piece. Heslop B94 (1)

50

2119 * 1952 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Memorial 
Pioneer Women Heslop Q23 in Dark Green Mint with a 
slight thin and minor tear (1)

50

2120 C 1952 Long Commercial Cover Posted at Napier with 
Imperf Napier Industries Exhibition/18th-27th Septem-
ber 1952 Black/Pale Green label untied at bottom left. 
Unlisted (1)

100

2121 ** 1952 PSSA Otago Complete Booklet - 3x 1d Green 
Panes of 6,1x 3d Blue Pane of 6,1x 6d Red Pane of 6 
Fine Unhinged Heslop H17 Cat $2100 (1)

1250

2122 U 1952 South Island/National Daffodil Show Blenheim 
September 25, 26 Imperf Green/Yellow label Used. 
Unlisted (1)

100

2123 C 1953 (20AU) 2d Red Meter window envelope with ‘King 
Penguin Cameras/For Pictures’ Black/Yellow label tied at 
top left. Unlisted (1)

150

2124 C 1953 (6NO) 2d Red Meter window cover with Wellington 
Show and Industrial Fair/Show Buildings,/John Street/
Wellington - 7th-23rd January 1954 Blue/Red/White label 
untied on the back. Heslop B106 (1)

100

2125 C 1953 (8SP) Cover with ‘Come to Hastings for the Blos-
som Festival Sept 4 to 12 1953 Red & Green on Yellow 
label Heslop B96 untied Posted at Hastings. (1)

100

2126 * 1953 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Sign of the 
Takahe Heslop Q31 in Light Green Mint No Gum (1)

75

2127 * 1953 Imperf Royal Visit New Zealand with British Em-
blem & Crown in Blue/Red & Yellow Mint. Unlisted (1)

100

2128 * 1953 NZ Girl Guides 1923-53 Blue/Green/Yellow rou-
letted label with light ageing. Heslop 36 (1)

50

2129 * 1953 PSSA Otago Heslop H18 Set 1d,3d,6d Mint Cat 
$250 (3)

200

2130 * 1953 Royal Visit Ballantynes Christchurch - Honouring 
Her Subjects Rouletted Colour label Heslop F131 Cat 
$150 (1)

100

2131 C 1954 (13MR) Hickson’s Tanalised Timber Printed win-
dow cover with NZ Easter Show/Epsom Showgrounds 
Auckland/10t to 24th April label Heslop B104 tied (1)

100

2132 * 1954 First Floral Festival/New Plymouth October 
13,14,15 1954 Green/White Imperf label Heslop B100 
Mint No Gum Scarce (1)

100

2133 * 1954 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Windsor 
Castle Heslop Q39 Mint No Gum in Olive Green with a 
light crease (1)

75

2134 ** 1954 PSSA Otago Heslop H19 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2135 C 1955 (28MR) Cover with Large ‘St Andrew’s College 
- Memorial Chapel/One brick Red/Black label’ tied. 
Endorsed ‘The Official Opening’ Posted at Christchurch. 
Unlisted (1)

100

2136 C 1955 (30MR) 2d Red Meter Cover with ‘Come to Hast-
ings This Easter/Hastings Highland Games/1955’ Red/
Blue/Yellow roulette label tied. Posted at Hastings. Minor 
staining to the cover. Unlisted (1)

100

2137 ** 1955 PSSA Otago Heslop H20 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2138 * 1955 Rotary International Die Cut label Heslop F40 Mint 
(1)

50

2139 U 1955 Waimate Centennial/17th-20th July Black/Yellow 
small label Used Unlisted (1)

50

2140 C 1956 (22NO) 2d + 1d Red Meter Cover with ‘Guard 
against Scalds’ Coloured rouletted label at left Posted at 
Dunedin. Unlisted (1)

100

2141 C 1956 (2OC) Window envelope with Come to Nelson/
Blossom Festival/Oct 3-Oct 7 1956 Imperf Brown/Yellow 
label untied at top left. Posted at Nelson. Unlisted (1)

100

2142 C 1956 75th Jubilee PATEA 13th to 19th Oct 1956/Are You 
Coming? Black on Yellow rouletted label stuck on the 
back of cover Posted at Patea. Unlisted (1)

100

2143 * 1956 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Bernina 
Sewing machine in Dark Red. Has light creasing and 
minor stain. Unlisted (1)

100

2144 ** 1956 PSSA Otago Heslop H21 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Unhinged Cat $250 (3)

200

2145 C 1957 (14FE) Printed Featherston Centennial Celebra-
tions Cover with White Featherston Centennial label 
Heslop B118 tied to a local address (1)

100

2146 * 1957 Come to Hawera 75th Jubilee Coloured label stuck 
on piece. Unlisted (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

50

2147 */U 1957 Featherston Centennial Heslop B116 3x Different 
Colours - The blue on light green with a clipped corner 
and light stain. Cat $200 (3)

150

2148 * 1957 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Bernina 
Sewing Machine in Dark Brown. Unlisted. Mint No Gum 
with blue indellible markings at left. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 7

100

2149 ** 1957 PSSA Otago Heslop H24 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Three Wise Men on Camels Unhinged (3)

125

2150 C 1958 (3SP) 2d Red Meter Window Advertising envelope 
with ‘Come to Nelson/Cathedral City/Centennial Celebra-
tions 20-29 Sept 1958 Red/Yellow Perfed label. Heslop 
F46 (1)

100

2151 * 1958 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Christmas 
Parade in Blue Heslop Q55 Mint with light creasing (1)

100

2152 ** 1958 PSSA Otago Heslp H23 Complete Set 1d,3d,6d 
Church in Snow Fine Unhinged (3)

125

2153 C 1959 (18MR) Robert Holts & Sons Ltd Napier & Hastings 
2d Red Meter Cover with Holts 100 Years - as old as the 
Province Brown/Yellow/Brown rouletted label. Heslop E 
143 (1)

100

2154 C 1959 (26AU) Otago Central Electric Power Board Printed 
Meter window envelope with ‘Alexandra Blossom Festi-
val/September 25-October 4, 1959 Imperf Purple/White 
label untied at top left. Unlisted (1)

100

2155 C 1959 (28SP) Westland Centennial Celebrations Heslop 
F52 Red/Pale Yellow & Green label untied on Cover 
Posted at Greymouth (1)

75

2156 C 1959 (6JY) Corban Cover with Come to Hamilton/
Festival Week Aug 15th-23rd Imperf Black & Red on 
Yellow label untied at base. The cover has a tear at top. 
Unlisted (1)

100

2157 C 1959 Printed Hamilton/The City of Opportuntiy/The 
Home of the Great Waikato Winter Show Permit Paid 
Cover with ‘This Year of All Years/1959 Waikato Winter 
Show May 26th to June 3rd/Rimu Tree/Plant A Tree’ 
Trainglular Black/White label on the back. Unlisted (1)

150

2158 * 1959 Red Cross Centenary of An Idea Oval Red/ Gold 
label Mint. Unlisted (1)

50

2159 C 1960 (25JY) 2d Red Meter Window envelope with ‘Alex-
andra Blossom Festival/23rd to 30th September/Posses-
sion 24th’ Green on Pink Imperf label untied at top left. 
Posted at Dunedin. Unlisted (1)

100

2160 C 1960 (28SP) on piece ‘Morrinsville/Jaycees’/Trades and 
Industries Fair/November 9,10,11,12 Black on Yellow 
Imperf label tied. Unlisted (1)

100

2161 * 1960 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Lighthouse 
in Purple & Black Heslop Q63 Mint No Gum (1)

100

2162 * 1960’s Accident & Health Insurance Week/April 24-29 - 
Insure Your Earnings Protects All Black/Red & Blue label 
rouletted. Heslop G92 but in a different colour (1)

50

2163 U 1960’s Every wise New Zealander knows ... Genuine 
Ford Parts/Are Best For Your Ford Green/Black/White 
Kiwi rouletted label Used. Heslop E 98 (1)

50

2164 * 1960’s Hay’s Junior League Coupon Heslop Q87 44x 
stuck in Printed Hay’s Junior League Coupon Book. The 
book has slight ageing. Cat $1760 (1)

500

2165 * 1960’s Keep In Touch with The Quality Car Radio/Ford/
Genuine Ford Parts Red/Yellow/Black rouletted label 
Mint Unlisted (1)

50

2166 * 1960’s/70’s National Safety Association of NZ/Tractor 
Safety Tips No 1 Give Yourself a Brake & No 2 A Good 
Tip to Back Imperf Red/Grey/Black Unlisted (2)

100

2167 C 1961 (11SP) 1/2d + 2d Red Meter Window envelope with 
‘Come To Paeroa Week/9th to 13th October 1961’ Black/
Yellow label untied at left Posted at Paeroa. Unlisted (1)

100

2168 C 1961 (11SP) Metered Window envelope with ‘Hospital 
Chapels Appeal/7th October, 1961 Imperf Black/Yellow 
small label Posted at Oamaru. (1)

75

2169 C 1961 (13JY) 2d Red Meter Window envelope with Imperf 
‘National Camellia Show/Memorail Hall/Wanganui/24th & 
25th August 1961’ Black on Greenb label untied at bot-
tom left. Unlisted (1)

100

2170 C 1961 (18NO) Bank of NZ Centenary label tied on Hand-
made Commemorative Cover in New Plymouth. Signed 
by the Manager New Plymouth Branch BNZ. Heslop 
F54.(1)

100

2171 C 1961 (1NO) Naturopathy For Health/Member of the NZ 
Assoc of Naturopaths Inc Imperf Blue & Yellow label 
untied. Unlisted (1)

100

2172 * 1961 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Lighthouse 
in Orange & Black Heslop Q69 Mint No Gum (1)

100

2173 C 1962 (1 OC) 2d Red Meter Cover with A & T Burt Cen-
tennial Year label Posted at Timaru. Unlisted (1)

50
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2174 C 1962 (27JN) Window Cover with ‘Don’t forget/The New 
Zealanbd Shoe and Leather Fair/Winter Gardens - 
Christchurch/July 30th-August 2nd 1962’ Imperf Brown/
Yellow label tied. Heslop B136 (1)

100

2175 * 1962 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 in Red & 
Black Heslop Q75 Mint with minor red surface marks. (1)

100

2176 C 1962 John Edmund Ltd 100 Years Red/Gold/Green label 
on Dunedin 2 1/2d Red Meter Cover. Unlisted (1)

50

2177 C 1963 (10FE) Cover with Christian Family Year Blue/
White rouletted label untied on the left. Unlisted (1)

100

2178 C 1963 (18OC) Pyne, Gould, Guiness Ltd Printed 3d Meter 
Cover with Centennial Year/100 Years Representation in 
Canterbury by Pyne Gould Guiness Ltd Blue/Red/Gold 
label Posted at Ashburton. Fine item (1)

50

2179 C 1963 (9SP) Printed Otago Central Electric Power Board 
2d+1/2d Red Meter Cover with ‘Alexandra Blossom Fes-
tival/Sept 20 to 28/Possession 21st’ Imperf Red on Pink 
label tied. Unlisted (1)

100

2180 * 1963 Hay’s Cash Discount Stamp Value 10 - Hay’s 
Building in Green & Black Mint Heslop Q83 with a minor 
tone (1)

100

2181 * 1963 Methven Floral Festival/Saturday 7th December 
1963 Imperf White on Deep Blue label. Heslop B138 
Mint No Gum (1)

50

2182 ** 1963 Save Regularly To Spend Wisely/Savings Week 
1963 Heslop E183 in a Sheet of 32 rouletted Blue & Red 
on White label. Has light staining on the back. Cat $1600 
(32)

500

2183 C 1964 (11FE) Part Window Cover Posted at Ashburton 
with Imperf ‘Floral Exhibition/March 4.5.6th’ White on 
Red label. Unlisted (1)

100

2184 C 1964 (12AU) 2d + 1/2d Red Meter window envelope with 
Commemorating Silver Jubilee 1964 Slazengers (NZ) 
Ltd Black/Red/Silver label. Unlisted (1)

50

2185 C 1964 (15AU) Window envelope with ‘Rugby Australia v 
Mid-Canterbury Ashburton Tuesday Aug 18’ Green/Yel-
low label tied. (1)

100

2186 C 1964 (24MR) The Victoria Insurance Company Ltd 100 
Years in NZ Heslop F62 on Printed Cover Posted at 
Christchurch (1)

50

2187 C 1964 Commercial Cover with ‘H.B. Arts & Crafts Festival/
at Taradale May 15-20’ Green & Red on Yellow label 
untield at top left. Unlisted (1)

100

2188 * 1964 Scots Guards Throughout NZ Jan-Feb 1964 White/
Black Imperf label. Unlisted (1)

50

2189 C 1965 (14AU) Cover with ‘Alexandra Blossom Festival/
Sept 24- Oct 1 965’ Imperf Red on White label untied. 
Posted at Alexandra. Unlisted (1)

100

2190 C 1965 (9SP) The Real Estate Institute of NZ 3d Red Me-
ter Cover with Blue/Gold label Heslop E191 tied Posted 
at Auckland (1)

50

2191 C 1966 (9NO) Printed Southland Winter Show & Industries 
Fair Long 3d Meter Cover with 100th Show/Southland 
A&P Assn/Centennial Invercargill December 1966 Red/
GFold label tied. Unlisted (1)

100

2192 * 1966 Fourth Floral Festival/New Plymouth Feb 16,17,18 
1966 Imperf Green/White label Mint No Gum Unlisted (1)

75

2193 * 1967 Methven Floral Festival Procession/Saturday 18th 
November 1967 Imperf White on Red label. Mint No 
Gum. Unlisted (1)

75

2194 C 1969 (AU) Cover Posted at St Johns with ‘the Save the 
Children Fund 1919-1969-has a heart for children every-
where’ White/Gold Imperf label. (1)

50

2195 C 1970 (9JUL) Paykel Bros Ltd 2c + 1/2c Red Meter Win-
dow envelope. Has Oval Paykel Bros Ltd/50yrs 1920-
1970/Through Service we Progress Black/Gold/Orange 
label. Unlisted (1)

75

2196 C 1972 (8MY) Timaru Bicycle 15c & 3c values tied on a 
white window envelope. Scarce (1)

100

EXPRESS DELIVERY
2197 * 1903 6d Fernleaves P11 SG E1 Mint with two line corner 

Presentation cancel. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6
100

2198 */** 1903/1939 Range - 1903 6d P11 3x Mint (1x Mint No 
Gum); 1926 6d Cowan P14x14 1/2 x4 - 2x Unhinged 
& 2x Mint; 1936 6d Cowan P14x15 1x Unhinged, 1x 
Block of 4 Unhinged & 1x Mint; 1937 6d Wiggins Teape 
P14x14 1/2 1x Unhinged & 1x Mint; 1939 6d Wiggins 
Teape P14x15 Mint; 1939 6d Car Sheet No. Block of 12 
Unhinged. CP Cat $2920 (28)

1000

HEALTH
2199 ** 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 in Horozontal Pairs 

Unhinged. Scarce. ACS Cat $2100 (4)
900

2200 P 1961 2d+1d Kotuku (Bird) Imperf Plate Proof Pair Un-
hinged (2)

150

2201 ** 1964 2 1/2d Tarapunga (Bird) SG 822a/CP T36a(z) Red 
Colour Omitted Fine Unhinged SG Cat £350/CP Cat 
$800 (1)

375

2202 ** 1978 12c+2c National Heart Foundation SG 1180a/CP 
T50b(x) Vertical Pair with the Chestnut Colour Omitted 
Unhinged. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $2500 (2)

800

2203 ** 1981 20c Pair in a Plate 1A Block of 10 showing a Clear 
DRYPRINT and with clear lettering ‘WOOLWORTHS’ on 
several stamps resulting probably from a previous print-
ing work not properly cleaned off the printing equipment. 
Interesting & Unusal Printing variety (10)

500

PIGEON POST
2204 C 1898 Complete Flimsey with 1/- Special Post VP2 tied 

by ‘The Original/Great Barrier Pigeongram Service’ violet 
cachet. The flimsey has a bit of staining. Very Scarce 
Item. CP Cat $5000 (1)

3000

2205 * 1899 1/- Marotiri Red VP6 Mint with a light gum crease. 
Cat $300 (1)

200

2206 * 1948 Great Barrier Golden Jubilee Blue & White with 
Gold Border Heslop L8 in an Imperf Sheet of 24 Mint 
with some staining. (1)

500

POSTAGE DUES
2207 U 1899 6d Carmine & Green SG D7 Block of 4 Fine Used 

postmarked TIMARU 3 AP 16. Fine Multiple ACS Cat 
$400 (4)

200

POSTAL FISCALS
2208 U 1882 QV 1d Blue SG F2 Fine Used ACS Cat $100 (1) 65
2209 * 1882 QV 1d Blue SG F2 Mint Centred right ACS Cat 

$600 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER
400

2210 U 1882 QV 1d Blue SG F2 Strip of 4 tied on piece tied by 
over struck CHRISTCHURCH 14 AP 82 duplex cancels. 
ACS Cat $400 (4)

150

2211 * 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1 Good Mint with a bottom 
selvedge. Scarce ACS Cat $3500 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

2500

2212 U 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1 Horizontal Pair Good Used with 
WELLINGTON 12 NO 90 cancels. Scarce Pair. ACS Cat 
$3200 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1250

2213 U 1882 QV 1d Lilac SG F1 Very Good Used ACS Cat 
$1600 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

800

2214 * 1882 QV 6d Lake-Brown NZ Watermark SG F5a/CP Z1d 
Mint No Gum with a slight thin and blunt perfs at bottom 
right. CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250

2215 * 1882 QV 8d Green NZ Watermark SG F5b/CP Z1f Mint 
Centred to top. Has a slight surface blemish at top left. 
Very Scarce. Unpriced (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1000

2216 U 1886 QV £1 Rose-Pink P12 1/2 SG F33/CP Z15b Very 
Good Used with Postal Type AMBERLEY 4 JY 87 can-
cel. SG Cat £150/CP Cat $275 (1)

150

2217 U 1886 QV £10 Blue P12 1/2 Fine Used with Postal Type 
WELLINGTON 22 AU 87 cancel. ACS Cat $400 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

2218 U 1886 QV £2/10/- Rose-Lake with Postal Type NAPIER 
17 JE 91 Squared cancel. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

1000

2219 U 1886 QV £3 Green Very Good Used with Postal Type 
CHRISTCHURCH 9 JE 91 Squared cancel. Centred left. 
ACS Cat $300 (1)

150

2220 U 1886 QV £4 Ultramarine Very Good Used with Postal 
Type AUCKLAND 31 OC 88 cancel. ACS Cat $500 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

375

2221 U 1886 QV £5 Blue Very Good Used with Postal Type 
CHRISTCHURCH 9 JY 87 Squared cancel. ACS Cat 
$300 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

200

2222 U 1886 QV £6 Orange/Red Very Good Used with Postal 
Type AUCKLAND 1 OC 88 cancel. ACS Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2223 U 1886 QV £8 Green Very Good Used with Postal Type 
AUCKLAND 29 AU 88 cancel. Centred right. Scarce. 
ACS Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1000

2224 U 1886 QV £9 Rose Very Good Used with Postal Type 
AUCKLAND 9 JA 88 cancel. ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

750

2225 U 1886 QV 15/- Green P12 1/2 SG F32 Very Good to Fine 
Used postmarked MATAURA 25 SP 88 Postal Type 
cancel. Centred to bottom. SG Cat £375/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

375

2226 U 1886 QV 25/- Blue P12 1/2 Very Good Used with Postal 
Type NAPIER 23 OC 91 Squared Circle cancel. The 
stamp has a minor thin and blunt top left corner. ACS Cat 
$1250 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2227 U 1886 QV 35/- Yellow P12 1/2 with Postal Type 
CHRISTCHURCH 24 AU 88 Squared Circle cancel. Has 
damaged top right corner. ACS Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

125

2228 U 1886 QV 4/- Purple-Claret SG F25/CP Z5b(z) with 
Timaru Postal Type 4 SP 86 cancel Fine Used SG Cat 
£32/CP Cat $60 (1)

40



LOTLOT NZ$NZ$

32

2229 * 1895 QV 2’6 Grey-Brown P11 Counterpart SG F57a/
CP Z3e(z) Good Mint SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

2230 * 1895 QV 2/- Blue P11 SG F56 Mint SG Cat £95/CP Cat 
$200 (1)

100

2231 * 1895 QV 3/- Mauve P11 SG F58/CP Z4e Mint with a mi-
nor blunt perf on the right. SG Cat £250/CP Cat $500 (1)

200

2232 * 1895 QV 4/- Brown-Red P11 SG F59/CP Z5e Mint with a 
faint perf tone. SG Cat £300/CP Cat $600 (1)

250

2233 * 1903 QV 10/- Brown-Red P11 SG F75/CP Z12f Good 
Mint SG Cat £375/CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

375

2234 U 1903 QV 7/- Pale Blue P11 SG F73/CP Z8f Fiscally Used 
with Partial Double Vertical Perforations (1)

50

2235 U 1906 QV £2 Purple P14 Fine Used with Postal Type 
cancel. ACS Cat $250 (1)

200

2236 U 1906 QV £3 Green P14 Very Good Used with Postal 
Type HAMILTON 13 FE 13 cancel. ACS Cat $300 (1)

200

2237 * 1906 QV 6/- Rose P14 SG F82/CP Z7g Mint Centred 
right. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $700 (1)

300

2238 U 1906 QV 7/6 Bronze-Grey P14 SG F84/CP Z9d Good 
Used with WELLINGTON PARCELS cancel. SG Cat 
£350/CP Cat $1000 (1)

200

2239 U 1907 QV 15/- Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG F96/CP Z14g 
Very Good to Fine Used. SG Cat £375/CP Cat $750 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

375

2240 * 1913 QV £1 Rose-Carmine P14 SG F110/CP Z15h Good 
Mint SG Cat £475/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

600

2241 * 1913 QV 10/- Maroon P14 SG F108/CP Z12j Mint with a 
horizontal crease. SG Cat £350/CP Cat $700 (1)

200

2242 * 1913 QV 2’6 Grey-Brown P14 SG F99/CP Z3j Good Mint 
SG Cat £90/CP Cat $180 (1)

90

2243 * 1913 QV 2/- Blue P14 SG F98/CP Z2g Mint with a light 
diagonal crease. SG Cat £75/CP Cat $150 (1)

50

2244 * 1913 QV 3/- Purple P14 SG F100/CP Z4j Good Mint SG 
Cat £180/CP Cat $350 (1)

175

2245 * 1913 QV 4/- Orange-Red P14 SG F101/CP Z5j Good 
Mint SG Cat £180/CP Cat $350 (1)

175

2246 * 1913 QV 5/- Green P14 SG F102/CP Z6g Good Mint SG 
Cat £190/CP Cat $400 (1)

200

2247 * 1913 QV 8/- Deep Blue P14 SG F106/CP Z10h Good 
Mint SG Cat £450/CP Cat $900 (1) PHOTO-BACK 
COVER

450

2248 * 1913/21 QV 10/- Maroon P14 1/2 x 14 SG F120/CP 
Z12k Good Mint SG Cat £350/CP Cat $700 (1)

350

2249 U 1913/21 QV 7/- Pale Blue P14 1/2 x 14 SG F117/CP Z8j 
Very Good Used SG Cat £70/CP Cat $150 (1)

75

2250 * 1913/21 QV 9/- Orange P14 1/2 x 14 SG F119/CP Z11h 
Good Mint SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

500

2251 * 1925/30 QV 15/- Green Cowan SG F141/CP Z14l Good 
Mint Scarce SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-
BACK COVER

1500

2252 * 1925/30 QV 2’6 Deep Grey-Brown SG F132 Good Mint 
Cat £95/CP Cat $200 (1)

100

2253 ** 1925/30 QV 5/- Green Cowan SG F135 Fine Unhinged 
ACS Cat $1200 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

750

2254 * 1925/30 QV 5/- Yellow-Green SG F135/CP Z6k Good 
Mint SG Cat £200/CP Cat $400 (1)

200

2255 ** 1925/30 QV 6/- Rose SG F136 Unhinged with light gum 
ageing. ACS Cat $2000 (1)

500

2256 * 1925/30 QV 7/- Pale Blue Cowan SG F137/CP Z8k 
Good Mint SG Cat £400/CP Cat $800 (1)

400

2257 ** 1925/30 QV 8/- Deep Blue Cowan SG F138 Unhinged 
ACS Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

2000

2258 U 1931/40 1’3 Lemon Cowan Paper SG F145 Fine Used 
ACS Cat $100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

65

2259 * 1931/40 Arms £2 Bright Purple Cowan Paper SG F162/
CP Z46a Good Mint. Centred right. SG Cat £425/CP Cat 
$750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

375

2260 U 1931/40 Arms £2.10s Red Cowan Paper SG F163/
CP Z47a Fine Used SG Cat £750/CP Cat $1300 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

2261 * 1931/40 Arms £2.10s Red Cowan Paper SG F163/
CP Z47a Good Mint SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2262 U 1931/40 Arms £3.10s Rose Cowan Paper SG F165/CP 
Z49a Fine Used. Very Scarce. SG Cat £3500/ACS Cat 
$4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

3750

2263 * 1931/40 Arms £3.10s Rose Cowan Paper SG F165/
CP Z49a Good Mint SG Cat £2250/ACS Cat $4000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

2000

2264 * 1931/40 Arms £4 Blue Cowan SG F166 Good Mint. 
Centred a little to the left. Scarce. SG Cat £950/CP Cat 
$1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

950

2265 U 1931/40 Arms £4 Blue Cowan SG F166 Very Fine Used 
SG Cat £300/CP Cat $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2266 U 1931/40 Arms £4 Blue Cowan SG F166 Very Good Used 
SG Cat £300/CP $500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2267 * 1931/40 Arms £4.10s Deep Olive-Grey SG F167 Good 
Mint ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

2000

2268 U 1931/40 Arms £4.10s Deep Olive-Grey SG F167 Very 
Fine Used ACS Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

3000

2269 U 1931/40 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue Cowan SG F168 Fine 
Used SG Cat £180/CP Cat $350 (1)

200

2270 * 1931/40 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue Cowan SG F168 Good 
Mint SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2271 ** 1931/40 Arms 12’6 Deep Plum Cowan Paper SG F156 
Unhinged ACS Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2272 U 1931/40 Arms 12’6 Plum Cowan Paper SG F156 Very 
Good to Fine Used ACS Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

250

2273 * 1931/40 Arms 25/- Greenish Blue Cowan Paper SG 
F159 Good Mint SG Cat £700/ACS Cat $850 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2274 U 1931/40 Arms 25/- Greenish Blue Cowan Paper SG 
F159 Very Good Used postmarked with part ‘Wellington 
Registered 4 OC 41’ cancel. SG Cat £1100/ACS Cat 
$2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

2275 * 1931/40 Arms 30/- Brown Cowan Paper SG F160/CP 
Z44a Good Mint SG Cat £425/CP Cat $800 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

400

2276 * 1931/40 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow Cowan SG F161 
Good Mint. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $10,000 (1) PHOTO-
FRONT COVER

6500

2277 U 1931/40 Arms 7’6 Grey Cowan Paper SG F152/CP Z36a 
Very Good Used CP Cat $250 (1)

125

2278 U 1931/40 Arms 8/- Violet Cowan Paper SG F153/CP Z37a 
Very Good to Fine Used CP Cat $95 (1)

50

2279 U 1931/40 Arms 9/- Orange Cowan Paper SG F154/CP 
Z38a Very Good Used CP Cat $85 (1)

50

2280 * 1936/39 Arms £1 Pink W.Teape SG F179 Good Mint SG 
Cat £300/CP Cat $300 (1)

200

2281 U 1936/39 Arms £1 Pink W.Teape SG F179 Very Good 
Used SG Cat £55/CP Cat $100 (1)

50

2282 U 1936/39 Arms £2 Bight Purple W.Teape SG F182 Very 
Good Used SG Cat £180/CP Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

200

2283 * 1936/39 Arms £3 Green W.Teape SG F183 Good Mint. 
Scarce SG Cat £1700/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
9

1400

2284 * 1936/39 Arms 30/- Brown W.Teape SG F180 Good Mint 
SG Cat £850/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

700

2285 U 1936/39 Arms 30/- Brown W.Teape SG F180 Very Good 
to Fine Used Cat £275/CP Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
9

300

2286 U 1936/39 Arms 35/- Orange-Yellow W.Teape SG F181 
Fine Used with light toning on the back. Very Scarce. SG 
Cat £7500/CP Cat $15,000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

10000

2287 U 1936/39 Arms 4/- Pale Red-Brown W.Teape SG F171 
Very Good Used CP Cat $60 (1)

40

2288 * 1936/39 Arms 5/- Green W.Teape SG F172 Good Mint 
SG Cat £170/CP Cat $175 (1)

125

2289 U 1936/39 Arms 6/- Carmine-Rose W.Teape SG F173 
Good to Very Good Used SG Cat £75/CP Cat $150 (1)

90

2290 U 1936/39 Arms 7/- Pale Blue W.Teape SG F174 Good to 
Very Good Used SG Cat £85/CP Cat $175 (1)

90

2291 U 1936/39 Arms 8/- Slate-Violet W.Teape SG F175 Fine 
Used SG Cat £85/CP Cat $175 (1)

100

2292 * 1936/39 Arms 9/- Orange W.Teape SG F176 Good Mint 
but has toning on the back. SG Cat £375/CP Cat $375 
(1)

100

2293 U 1936/39 Arms 9/- Orange W.Teape SG F176 Very Good 
Used SG Cat £120/CP Cat $250 (1)

150

2294 U 1939 Arms 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F186 Fine 
Used SG Cat £550/CP Cat $975 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2295 * 1939 Arms 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F186 Good 
Mint SG Cat £950/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2296 U 1940 Arms 11/- on 11/- Yellow W.Teape SG F189 Very 
Good Used SG Cat £225/CP Cat $450 (1)

250

2297 U 1940 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red W.Teape SG F190 Very Fine 
Used SG Cat £500/CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2298 U 1940 Arms 7’6 Grey W.Teape Unsurfaced SG F185 Fine 
Used SG Cat £120/CP Cat $225 (1)

150

2299 * 1940 Arms 7’6 Grey W.Teape Unsurfaced SG F185 
Good Mint SG Cat £275/CP Cat $250 (1)

200

2300 * 1940/58 Arms £2 Bright Purple SG F206 Good Mint ACS 
Cat $275 (1)

200

2301 * 1940/58 Arms £2 Bright Purple SG F206w Good Mint 
ACS Cat $275 (1)

200

2302 * 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Good Mint ACS Cat 
$750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500
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2303 U 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Good Used ACS Cat 
$1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2304 * 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208 Good Mint ACS Cat 
$325 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

200

2305 U 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208 Very Good to Fine 
Used ACS Cat $220 (1)

150

2306 U 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208w Fine Used ACS Cat 
$220 (1)

150

2307 * 1940/58 Arms £3 Green SG F208w Good Mint ACS Cat 
$325 (1)

200

2308 * 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose SG F209 Mint with light ton-
ing. ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

2309 * 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose SG F209w Good Mint ACS 
Cat $4,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

2000

2310 ** 1940/58 Arms £4 Light Blue SG F210 Fine Unhinged 
ACS Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2311 U 1940/58 Arms £4 Light Blue SG F210 Fine Used ACS 
Cat $425 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2312 U 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue SG 211w Very Fine Used 
ACS Cat $250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

200

2313 * 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue SG F211 Mint Centred to 
top right. ACS Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2314 * 1940/58 Arms £5 Indigo-Blue SG F211w Good Mint ACS 
Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

375

2315 * 1940/58 Arms 1’3 Orange,2’6 Brown,4/- Red,5/- 
Green,6/- Pink,7/- Blue,8/- Violet,9/- Orange,10/- 
Red,15/- Olive & £1 Pink. All Good Mint ACS Cat $790 
(11)

400

2316 ** 1940/58 Arms 1’3 Yellow & Black SG F192 Bottom Right 
Corner Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $80 (4)

50

2317 ** 1940/58 Arms 11/- on 11/- Yellow SG F215 Fine Un-
hinged ACS Cat $375 (1)

250

2318 U 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red SG F216 Fine Used ACS 
Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

300

2319 * 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red SG F216 Good Mint with 
light perf toning. ACS Cat $500 (1)

200

2320 * 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red SG F216aw Good Mint 
ACS Cat $500 (1)

350

2321 U 1940/58 Arms 22/- on 22/- Red SG F216aw Good Used 
ACS Cat $400 (1)

200

2322 ** 1940/58 Arms 25/- Greenish-Blue SG F204 Fine Un-
hinged ACS Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

2323 U 1940/58 Arms 25/- Greenish-Blue SG F204 Very Fine 
Used ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

1250

2324 * 1940/58 Arms 25/- Greenish-Blue SG F204w Good Mint 
ACS Cat $850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

500

2325 U 1940/58 Arms 3’6 on 3’6 Grey-Green Sans-serif SG 
F213w Fine Used SG Cat £85/ACS Cat $100 (1)

75

2326 U 1940/58 Arms 3’6 on 3’6 Grey-Green SG F213 Sans-
serif Fine Used SG Cat £50/ACS Cat $100 (1)

75

2327 ** 1940/58 Arms 3’6 on 3’6 Grey-Green SG F213w Fine 
Unhinged ACS Cat $110 (1)

75

2328 ** 1940/58 Arms 30/- Brown SG F205 Fine Unhinged ACS 
Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

2329 U 1940/58 Arms 30/- Brown SG F205 Very Good Used 
ACS Cat $300 (1)

200

2330 U 1940/58 Arms 30/- Brown SG F205w Fine Used ACS Cat 
$300 (1)

200

2331 * 1940/58 Arms 30/- Brown SG F205w Good Mint ACS Cat 
$600 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

400

2332 ** 1940/58 Arms 4/- Red CP Z32d(z) Offset on back Fine 
Unhinged CP Cat $400 (1)

300

2333 U 1940/58 Arms 5/- Green SG F195w Horizontal pair with 
part NZAPO/444/FPO-? cancel (2)

10

2334 * 1940/58 Arms 7’6 Grey SG F198 Good Mint ACS Cat 
$150 (1)

100

2335 U 1940/58 Arms 7’6 Grey SG F198 Very Good Used ACS 
Cat $150 (1)

100

2336 U OFFICIAL 1927/33 5/- Arms Vertical Overprint SG O113 
Vertical Pair. Fine Used ACS Cat $1500 (2)

750

2337 ** OFFICIAL 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG O113 
Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $1100 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

2338 * OFFICIAL 1927/33 Arms 5/- Vertical Overprint SG O113 
Good Mint ACS Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9

375

2339 ** OFFICIAL 1938/61 5/- Arms Horizontal Overprint SG 
O133b Bottom Right Corner Block of 4 Fine Unhinged 
CP Cat $220 (4)

150

2340 U OFFICIALS 1908/09 QV £1 Rose-Pink SG O72a/CP 
Z)15f Very Good Used SG Cat £900/CP Cat $1500 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

750

2341 * OFFICIALS 1913/25 QV £1 Rose-Carmine SG O84/
CP ZO15h Good Mint SG Cat £1200/CP Cat $2250 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

1250

2342 * OFFICIALS 1913/25 QV 2/- Blue & 5/- Green P14 SG 
O82/O83 Good Mint ACS Cat $400 (2)

250

2343 U OFFICIALS 1913/25 QV 2/- Blue Cowan SG O87 Very 
Good Used SG Cat £110/CP Cat $200 (1)

125

2344 U OFFICIALS 1913/25 QV 5/- Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG 
O86a/CP ZO6h(z) Fine Used SG Cat £450/CP Cat $750 
(1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2345 * OFFICIALS 1913/25 QV 5/- Green P14 1/2 x 14 SG 
O86a/CP ZO6h(z) NO STOP variety Good Mint SG Cat 
£350/CP Cat $700 (1)

350

REVENUES
2346 U AD VALOREM 1867 QV 1% Brown & Blue Kiwi R1a 

with 4 Margins cancelled with OTAGO Crown 20 JY 69 
cancel. Kiwi Cat $675 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

500

2347 U AD VALOREM 1867 QV 1% Kiwi R1 Used with 2/3 Close 
Margins cancelled with part OTAGO Crown ?O OC 73 
cancel. Scarce Kiwi Cat $675 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

400

2348 U AD VALOREM 1867 QV 10% Brown & Blue Kiwi R7 with 
3 Margins cancelled with OTAGO Crown 15 AP 68 can-
cel. Scarce Kiwi Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

750

2349 U AD VALOREM 1867 QV 3% Brown & Blue Kiwi R3 Used 
with 4 Margins cancelled with part OTAGO 1870 cancel. 
Scarce Kiwi Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

600

2350 U FINE PAID 1867 QV Imperf Pale Dull Red-Brown Kiwi 
R57b Used with 3 Margins but has a thin at top left. Kiwi 
Cat $250 (1)

100

2351 U FINE PAID 1868 QV Perforated Pale Red-Brown & Blue 
P10x12 1/2 Kiwi R58b Fine Used. Kiwi Cat $75 (1)

60

2352 U Fine paid 1922/33 QV 3/- Mauve Kiwi R70 plus Fine Paid 
KGV 9d & QV 15/- Green All Unpunched (3)

200

2353 U Fine Paid 1922/37 9d Sage-Green P14x14 1/2 Kiwi 
R65b plus QV 3/- Mauve tied on piece dated 17 OC 23 
(2)

20

2354 * Honey Pot Lids 1953 1/2d Green 85mm Kiwi R133a, 1d 
Blue 85mm Kiwi R133e & 2d Red Kiwi R133g. The 2d 
has light staining. Kiwi Cat $280 (3)

200

2355 U Railway Charges 1925 1/- Brown P14 with Horizontal 
Typed ‘SYMONDS STREET’ Station Overprint Used. 
The stamp has a slight thin. Rated 10. Scarce (1)

100

2356 U Railway Charges 1925 1/2d Black P14 with Vertical 
WESTPORT Station Upwards. The stamps has a couple 
tears and creasing. Kiwi Cat $60 (1)

20

2357 U Railway Charges 1925 10/- Plum P14 Kiwi RN24 Used 
with NAPIER Vertical Station Overprint Shifted Down-
wards. The stamp has light creasing on the back. Very 
Scarce. Kiwi Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

1500

2358 U Railway Charges 1925 2d Blue P14 Kiwi RN14 with 
Vertical DUNEDIN Station downwards with a heavier 
cancel (1)

10

2359 U Railway Charges 1925 3d Yellow P15 Used with 2x 
AUCKLAND Station Violet cachets. The stamp has a 
little tear and corner crease (1)

10

2360 U Railway Charges 1925 5/- Crimson Kiwi RN23 with 
Horizontal Typed ‘SYMONDS STREET’ Station Over-
print. The stamp has a minor thin. Rated 10 Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

200

2361 * STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 1/- Purple & Red Kiwi R190 Mint 
with 3 Margins. Scarce (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

500

2362 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 1/8 Grey-Brown & Blue Kiwi 
R194 with 4 Close to Good Margins Kiwi Cat $80 (1)

60

2363 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 15/- Grey & Red Kiwi R235 
Used with 4 Margins (1)

40

2364 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 2/4 Green & Brown Kiwi R198 
Used with 4 Margins cancelled with Bank Of Australasia 
CHCH cancel. (1)

250

2365 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 2/8 Blue & Black Kiwi R201 
Used with 4 Margins. (1)

250

2366 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 3/4 Grey-Brown & Blue Kiwi 
R203 Used with 4 Margins. (1)

65

2367 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 6d Grey-Brown & Blue Experi-
mental Separation - Roulette 7 Kiwi R259ha Used with 
light horizontal crease and perf staining. Kiwi Cat $650 
(1)

100

2368 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 8/- Orange-Red & Blue Kiwi 
R224 with 4 Close to Good Margins with George Gray 
Russell/Dunedin cancel (1)

40

2369 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 8/- Orange-Red & Blue Kiwi 
R302 Used with GREYMOUTH Postal Type cancel. Has 
a slight thin (1)

100

2370 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 8/4 Green & Brown Kiwi R225 
Used with 4 Margins. Has a slight surface blemish at 
left. Very Scarce. Kiwi Cat $1250 (1) PHOTO-FRONT 
COVER PHOTO-PLATE 9

1000

2371 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV 9/- Dull Purple & Red Kiwi R305 
Used (1)

125

2372 * STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Die 1 2d Green & Red P10 Kiwi 
R264 Mint Centred to top left. Has a few toned perfs (1)

100

2373 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf £2 Orange-Red & Green 
Kiwi R243 Used with 4 Close Margins. (1)

65
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2374 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf £3.10/- Orange-Red & 
Green Kiwi R246 Used with 2/3 Margins. Kiwi Cat $375 
(1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

250

2375 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf £4 Orange-Red & Green 
Kiwi R247 with 4 Margins cancelled with George Grey 
Russell/Dunedin cancel (1)

75

2376 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 1/4 Grey-Brown & Blue 
Kiwi R191 with 4 Good Margins and from the top of the 
sheet with a large top margin. Minor ageing (1)

50

2377 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 17/6 Deep Blue & Black 
Kiwi R236 Used with 4 Margins. Kiwi Cat $1250 (1) 
PHOTO-BACK COVER

1000

2378 * STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 2’8 Blue & Black Kiwi 
R201 with 4 Margins and with gum with part ageing. 
Scarce (1)

750

2379 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 4d Green & Brown Kiwi 
R184 Fine Used with part WELLINGTON A Class coin 
Postal Type cancel with 4 Margins. Fine (1)

250

2380 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 4d Green & Brown Kiwi 
R184 postmarked with ‘A’ (Auckland) Obliterator Postal 
cancel. The stamp has 4 Margins. Scarce (1)

200

2381 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 6/8 Blue & Black Kiwi 
R218 with 4 Close to Good Margins. (1)

75

2382 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Imperf 7/- Dull Purple & Red 
Kiwi R220 with 4 Margins. (1)

100

2383 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Impoerf 2/- Orange-Red & Blue 
Kiwi R197 Used with 3 Margins. Minor ageing. Kiwi Cat 
$50 (1)

40

2384 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated £1/10/- Orange-Red 
& Green Kiwi R319 Used from Top Margin and odd blunt 
perfs on the base. Kiwi Cat $125 (1)

75

2385 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 £2 Orange-Red 
& Green Kiwi R321 Used (1)

60

2386 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 £3 Orange-Red 
& Green Kiwi R323 Used with Dalgety Nicholls/Christch-
urch cancel (1)

75

2387 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 £5 Orange-Red 
& Green Kiwi R327 Used (1)

75

2388 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 1/4 Brown & 
Blue Kiwi R274 Used (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER

175

2389 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 3/4 Brown & 
Blue Kiwi R284 Used (1)

50

2390 U STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 1 P12 1/2 x 10 
Centred left with Postal Type cancel (1)

125

2391 * STAMP DUTY 1867 QV Perforated Die 2 1/- Violet & 
Green Kiwi R344 Mint with light gum staining (1)

100

2392 * STAMP DUTY 1872 Perforated Die 2 Violet & Green Kiwi 
R337 Horizontal Pair Mint from the top of the sheet. (2)

200

2393 U Stamp Duty 1872 QV Die 2 1d Lilac & Green Fiscall 
Used with Obliterator ‘1’ cancel & 1880 6d Red Brown 
Fiscally Used with part ‘2’ cancel. (2)

100

2394 U STAMP DUTY 1872 QV Perforated Die 2 £2/10/- Rose & 
Blue Kiwi R356a Used (1)

150

2395 U Stamp Duty 1880 QV 35/- Yellow Kiwi R466 plus £1 Pink 
Unpunched on piece dated 13 OC 22 (2)

100

2396 U Stamp Duty 1913 QV £800 Dark Olive Green Kiwi R504I 
tied on piece Unpunched but with a slight tear at top. Cat 
$1350 (1)

250

2397 U Stamp Duty 1941 Piece with Arms 12’6,£1,£30 Pair plus 
‘35 2/ Captain Cook tied and perfined (5)

125

2398 U STAMP DUTY QV £2 Purple P11 3/4 Kiwi R467B Un-
punched (1)

50

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS

2399 C 1860 (FE15) Wrapper  with Imperf 2d Blue tied by 
Obliterator ‘10’ (Wellington) cancels addressed to ‘His 
Honor,The Superintendent of,Hawke’s Bay’ Has AHURI-
RI FE10 1860 unframed receiving cancel. Has Wm 
Bowler Son & Co/Wellington Red Seal on the back. (1)

250

2400 C 1864 (DC20) Front with Perforated 2d Blue tied by DUN-
EDIN/OTAGO cancel to Wellington. Has Wellington DE 
24 1864 receiving cancel. Also ‘TOO LATE/DUNEDIN’ 
handstamp at top left. (1)

200

2401 C 1866 (JL16) Mourning Cover with Perforated 2d Blue 
Plate 1 SG 113 tied by light PICTON Obliterator ad-
dressed to The Hon WDH Bailee Wellington. Back-
stamped Picton,Blenheim & Wellington cancels (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

250

2402 C 1868 (MY16) Cover to England endorsed Via Marseilles 
with Perforated 2d Blue (2) & 6d Brown tied by DUNED-
IN duplex cancel. No backstamps. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2403 C 1869 (JU29) Cover with Perforated 2d Blue FFQ 
tied by DUNEDIN/O duplex cancel addressed to Mrs 
Grave,Oamaru. Light Oamaru backstamp. (1)

200

2404 C 1869 (JY26) Cover with Perforated 3d Lilac FFQ tied by 
PICTON Obliterator cancel to Wellington. Backstamped 
Picton. Addressed to Hon WDH Baillie. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 10

375

2405 C 1869 (JY7) Mourning Cover endorsed via Suez with 
Perforated 6d brown FFQ tied by Obliterator ‘O17’ with 
LAWRENCE Early cancel to Scotland. Backstamped 
DUNEDIN 5 line cancel. The stamp has a missing cor-
ner. Goldfield Period Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2406 C 1869 (SP28) Local Mail Cover with Perforated 2dd Blue 
FFQ tied by Obliterator ‘C’ plus Christchurch 5 Line Coin 
cancel addressed to Riccarton (1)

200

2407 C 1870 (SP28) Cover with Perforated 2d Blue tied by 
Obliterator ‘C’ with Cass Manuscript cancel to Royal 
Hotel,Christchurch. Backstamped Christchurch SP 28 70 
cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2408 C 1870’s (JU13) Cover to Nelson with Perforated 2d 
Orange FFQ tied by Obliterator cancel. Has Motueka 
cancel at left. Backstamped Nelson unframed cancel (no 
year date) (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

2409 C 1871 (JAN3) Cover with Perforated 2d Blue FFQ tied by 
‘O23’ Obliterator  cancel to Port Chalmers. Backstamped 
Clyde,Dunedin & Port Chalmers cancels. Minor ageing 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

450

2410 C 1872 (MR14) Cover endorsed Via San Fancisco to 
England with Perforated 6d Blue FFQ tied by Obliterator. 
Backstamped Selwyn, Christchurch & Market Drayton 
cancels. A little staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2411 C 1872 (SP19) Cover endorsed Via San Francisco with 
Perforated 6d Blue tied by Obliterator ‘O32’ cancel to 
Scotland. Backstamped Kawarau, Dunedin & Aberdeen 
cancel. The cover has a small tear at left and minor age-
ing. Goldfiled Period Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2412 C 1873 (DE19) Otago Cover with Perforated 2d Orange 
FFQ cancelled with ‘O32’ Obliterator cancel. Backs-
tamped Kawarau,Dunedin & Port Chalmers 5 Line Coin 
cancels. Goldfields Period Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

450

2413 C 1873 (OC30) Damaged Cover with QV 2d Orange FFQ 
tied by ‘O14’ (Milton) Obliterator cancel to Port Chalm-
ers. Has Milton cancel at left. Backstamped Dunedin & 
Port Chalmers 5 Line Coin cancels. Rougly opened at 
top and tears on edges with staining. Goldfield’s Period 
Cover (1)

150

2414 C 1874 (DE24) Cover with Perforated 2d Orange with part 
Obliterator ‘O32’ cancel to Port Chalmers. Backstamped 
Cromwell & Dunedin. The cover has a little staining at 
left (1)

250

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
2415 C 1874 (DE19) Cover with 2d Rose tied by part Oblitera-

tor ‘5’ cancel. Backstamped Campbelltown & Dunedin 5 
Line coin cancels. minor ageing Scarce (1)

250

2416 C 1874 (JU20) Cover with 2d Rose tied by Obliterator ‘5’ 
cancel to Dunedin. Backstamped Dunedin & Timaru 5 
Line Coin cancels. (1)

150

2417 C 1874 (MR9) Cover to Scotland with 6d Blue tied by Oblit-
erator ‘OTAGO’ cancel. Backstamped Dunedin 5 Line 
Coin cancel & Port Glasgow receiving cancels. (1)

200

2418 C 1875 (AP6) Long Commercial Cover with 6d Blue tied 
by Obliterator ‘25’ (Queenstown) cancel with 5 Line Coin 
cancel at bottom. Backstamped Dunedin 5 Line Coin 
cancel. Light crease at base (1)

250

2419 C 1875 (FE15) Lee & Moore Oamaru Meat Preserving 
Works Printed Cover to England endorsed Via Brindisi 
with 2d Rose,1d Lilac & 6d Blue (9d Rate) tied by Oblit-
erator ‘O’ (Oamaru) cancels. Backstamped with Oamaru 
5 Line Coin cancel & Exeter receving cancel. Minor age-
ing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

2420 C 1875 (FE25) Cover to Hallenstein with 2d Rose tied by 
Dunedin duplex cancel to Queenstown with part receiv-
ing cancel on the right. The Cover has a little ageing. (1)

100

2421 C 1875 (MY7) Wellington Club Printed Cover with 1d 
Lilac Pair tied by Wellington duplex cancel addressed 
to Melville Gray,Ashwick Station,Timaru. Backstamped 
Christchurch & Timaru 5 Line Coin cancels. The cover 
has a minor tear at top (1)

200

2422 C 1876 (MY27) Local Cover with 2d Rose tied by HU-
RUNUI to BNZ Lyttelton.Backstamped Hurunui & 
Christchurch cancel. Missing flap (1)

150

2423 C 1877 (13FE) Local Cover with 2d Rose ited by Nelson 
duplex cancel to Richmond. Backstamped Richmond 5 
Line Coin cancel (1)

150

2424 C 1878 (NO7) Inwards WJ Solomon Cover with 2d Rose 
tied by ‘O4’ (Palmerston) cancel to Cromwell.Back-
stamped Palmerston,Clyde & Cromwell 5 Line coin 
cancels. The cover has a tear at base and stained on the 
back (1)

200
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2425 C 1879 (SP2) Attfield and Welsford Butchers,Sunderland 
St Clyde Printed Cover  with 2d Rose tied by Oblitera-
tor cancel. Backstamped Clyde & Cromwell 5 Line Coin 
cancels (1)

150

2426 C 1880 (28AP) Cover to Motueka with 2d Rose tied by 
New Plymouth duplex cancel. Backstamped Nelson, The 
Port & Motueka cancels. The cover has light ageing. (1)

200

2427 C 1880 (29DE) Brown,Ewing & Co Dunedin Printed Cover 
with 2d Rose tied by Dunedin duplex cancel to Mr J 
Solomon,Storekeeper,Cromwell. Backstamped Cromwell 
5 Line Coin cancel. (1)

150

2428 C 1881 (24OC) Hey,Manson,Lowe/Boot & Shoe Importers/
Dunedin Printed Cover with 2d Rose tied by Dunedin 
duplex cancel to Mr J Solomon, Cromwell. Backstamped  
Cromwell 5 Line Coin cancel (1)

150

2429 C 1881 (DE24) W Gowern,Auctioneer & land 
Agent,Carlyle,Patea Printed Cover with 2d Rose tied by 
T over 3 (Patea) cancel to Kaikoura. Backstamped Patea
,Wanganui,Wellington,Blenheim & Kaikoura cancels. (1)

250

2430 C 1886 (4MY) Stained Cover to Dunedin with 4x 1/2d 
Newspaper stamps tied by LYTTELTON duplex cancels. 
Backstamped RTPO DNN cancels. The cover has some 
staining and tears at right (1)

50

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
2431 C 1884 (MR14) Cover with 2d Lilac & 6d Brown tied by 

light Obliterator cancel to England. Backstamped Albany 
St,Dunedin,RTPO IN & London cancels. (1)

250

2432 C 1886 (JA27) Union Bank Registered Cover with 6d 
Brown & 2x 1d 2nd Sidefaces tied by HURUNUI 5 Line 
Coin cancels. Backstamped Christchurch. Nice 8d Rate 
Cover (1)

250

2433 C 1895 (16JA) Union Bank Cover Registered with 1d,2d(2) 
2nd Sidefaces tied by HURUNUI coin cancels with no 
index. Backstamped Christchurch (1)

200

2434 C 1900 (31MY) LOCAL OPTION POLE Printing Advertis-
ing Clutha Cover with Advertising on the back. Has 2d 
Purple tied by RANGITATA cancel to Christchurch. Minor 
staining. (1)

250

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
2435 C 1906 (5NO) Registered Cover to Dunedin with 1/2d 

Green Mt Cook, 2 1/2d Wakitipu & 1d Universal tied by 
WANGANUI cancels. Backstamped Dunedin. (1)

175

2436 C 1916 (22MY) Registered stained Cover with 1d Dominion 
& 2 1/2d Wakatipu values tied by WELLINGTON/REG-
ISTERED cancel to SYDNEY. Backstamp Registered/
Sydney. (1)

75

KING EDWARD VII COVERS
2437 C 1912 (13MY) Mail Tag with KEVII 1/2d Green Block of 

8 tied by CHRISTCHURCH REGISTERED cancels to 
Kirwee, Fine Item (1)

100

1D DOMINION COVERS
2438 C 1911 (16MY) Stewartt Dawson & Co, Jewellers Mail 

Tag Registered with 1d Dominion Block of 4 tied by 
CHRISTCHURCH REGISTERED cancels to Kirwee. 
Fine Mail Tag (1)

100

KGV COVERS
2439 C 1934 (21MY) Registered Cover to USA with KGV 5d 

Blue tied by DUNEDIN REGISTERED cancel. Various 
backstamps. Has Customs Label & US Officially Sealed 
label initialled. (1)

100

KING VI COVERS 
2440 C 1951 (1JA) Printed ‘Brigade Silver Jubilee Camp, 1951’ 

with ‘50 2d + 1d Canterbury Centennial values Posted at 
Chrictchurch to Pahiatua. (1)

30

ANTARCTICA
2441 C 1964 (FE20) USS HISSEM Printed World Cruise Cover 

with USS Hissem cancel & Operation Deep Freeze/Task 
Force 43 black cachet. The cover with 1906 4d Pictorial 
Posted at Campbell Island to Wellington. (1)

50

AIRMAIL COVERS
2442 C 1931 (12FE) Emergency Earthquake Airmail Cacheted 

Flight Cover Signed by D M Allan Fl/Lt Fine (1)
150

2443 C 1931 (6FE) Emergency Earthquake Airmail Cacheted 
Flight Cover Signed by C M Duthie Pilot Fine (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

150

2444 C 1931 (6FE) Emergency Earthquake Airmail Cacheted 
Flight Cover Signed by H B Burrell Fl/Lt. Fine (1)

150

METER COVERS
2445 C 1911 (10DE) AS Paterson & Co Dunedin Printed Small 

Cover with 2x Black No 15 Meters cancelled by RTPO 
N.Otago/Loose Letter cancels to USA. Also 2x 1d Do-
minion Pair tied by WQellington FMB cancels. (1)

100

2446 C 1914 (1AU) Bank of NZ Printed Cover with Black 2x 1/2d 
91 Meter plus additional 1d Dominion tied by Auckland 
cancels to USA. Fine Item (1)

100

2447 C NZ Fire Marine & Accident Insurance Co Ltd Printed 
Long Cover to USA with 2x Black 107 1d meters with 
additional 1d Dominion Pair tied by Auckland ‘AK’ Parcel 
Obliterator cancels. (1)

75

MILITARY COVERS
2448 C 1914/15 1d CRUMB CARD for Belgium’s Starving Chil-

dren. The card has light creases (1)
50

2449 C 1918 NZEF/The Otago Regiment Christmas 1918 
Printed Coloured Card. Fine Item (1)

50

2450 C 1918 Xmas Wellington Mounted Rifles Regiment/On Ac-
tive Service/Palestine Printed Card. Light ageing (1)

50

2451 C 1940’s Range of 14x Patriotic Covers some addressed to 
USA. Good Range. Mostly good condition. Odd tone (14)

375

2452 C 1941 Stampless Cover sent by Private Allan Wilson/
Captured on Crete to NZ. Has German censoring on the 
back. Usual faults (1)

150

2453 C 1946 6x Different Patriotic Covers produced by the 
Patriotic Cover Exchange Club,Christchurch mostly ad-
dressed to USA. Good condition with only one has light 
ageing. (6)

150

MISCELLANEOUS 
2454 C 1866 (JA18) Inward Cover from Cardiff with GB 6d 

SG 97 to The Wairau,Marlborough. Backstamped 
London,Picton & Bleneim/Marlborough cancels. (1)

200

2455 C 1867 (JU18) Inwards Cover from Great Britain with QV 
6d SG 97 tied by DUMFRIES duplex cancel endorsed 
Via Suex to Dunedin. Backstamped London & Dunedin 5 
Line Coin cancels (1)

250

2456 C 1869 (OC1) Inwards Cover from London with QV 6d 
Mauve SG 109  tied to Timaru. Backstamped Christch-
urch & Timaru 5 Line Coin cancels. (1)

200

2457 C 1871 (SP19) Inwards Cover from Great Britain with 
QV 6d SG 109 with right wing margin tied by Glasgow 
duplex cancel to Port Chalmers. Has Port Chalmers 5 
Line coin cancel. The cover a bit aged and soiled on the 
front. (1)

100

2458 C 1876 (AP 21) Inwards Cover to Bank of New Zealand te 
Muka with QV 3d Rose Strip of 3 tied by London duplex 
cancels. Backstamped Port Chalmers,Timaru & Te Muka 
5 Line Coin cancels. (1)

375

2459 C 1876 (MY4) Inwards Cover to Bank of New Zealand Te 
Muka from London. Has QV 1d Red & 1/- Green SG 101 
tied by London duplex cancel. Backstamped Timaru & Te 
Muka 5 Line Coin cancels. Fine Item (1)

500

2460 C 1913 (7AP) ‘Pelorus Jack’ Lettercard with KEVII 1/2d 
Pair tied by NAPIER cancels to Vancouver,Br.Columbia. 
The lettercard has ageing. (1)

50

2461 C 1931 (9FE) Stampless EARTHQUAKE Cover Posted at 
Hastings to Wellington. Minor faults. Very Scarce Usage 
Post Earthquake. (1)

500

2462 C 1960 (12JL) Red 2d Meter window envelope Posted from 
Nelson. Has NZ Post Office Officcially Sealed label tied 
by MASTERTON Postal Branch Octagon cachet. (1)

40

2463 C 1972 (8AU) Registered Cover with ‘70 2c + 20c Defini-
tives Posted at Masterton to a local address.  Has New 
Zealand Post Office/Officially Sealed labels on the back. 
Fine Item (1)

35

OFFICIAL COVERS
2464 C 1922 (6FE) NZ Post Office Official Paid Vice Regal Red 

handstamp plus KGV 2d Yellow Officcial added over the 
handstamp tied by Wellington machine cancel to USA. 
The stamp has been added in case the item was taxed 
by the US Authorities. (1)

100

2465 C 1931 (OC19) OHMS/Patent Office Wellington Small 
Cover to USA with KGV 2d Yellow tied by Wellington 
machine cancel. Fine Item (1)

100
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2466 C 1940 (18OC) Long NEW ZEALAND RAILWAYS Com-
mercial Cover with ‘40 2d Centennial Office tied by 
Auckland cancel to a local address. Minor ageing. (1)

50

POSTAGE DUES
2467 C 1943 Inwards Airmail Cover (Aust Air Force Printed 

Cover) to Ponsonby NZ. Has T/3d Postage Due cachet 
with 3d 3rd Type Postage Due tied by Ponsonby cancel. 
Censored with light staining. (1)

50

ADVERTISING COVERS 
2468 C 1931 (10AU) Printed Bigwood & Bigwood/

Manufactures,Representatives & Importers/Auckland 
Printed Cover to USA with KGV 2d Yellow tied by Auck-
land machine cancel. (1)

50

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
2469 C 1917 (10OC) Oxford Royal Hotel/Tirau Printed Mail Tag 

with 6d Fernleaves P11 SG E1, KEVII 8d Blue & KGV 
6d Carmine all tied by TIRAU cancels along with New 
Zealand/37/Parcel Post TIRAU label added to Hamil-
ton. The Mail Tag has light ageing with slight faults. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

POSTMARKS
2470 C 1910 (12MR) Picture Postcard Posted from Wellington to 

a local addres. Has ‘Posted From Wellington/B.I. Fete/
Botanical Gardens’ Violet cachet. Fine & Very Scarce (1)

500

2471 C 1911 (9FE) Domain Postcard with Red ‘Posted From 
CH.CH Domain/Fete Day 9 FE 11’ The card has a minor 
fault (1)

200

2472 C 1911 (MY12) Printed KEVII 1d Blue Printed Postcard 
Posted at Little River. Has ‘Little River Domain Bazaar’ 
Violet cachet. The card a little aged. Very Scarce (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2473 C 1912 (12MR) Botancial Gardens Postcard with KEVII 
1/2d Green tied by CITIZENS’ FETE/DUNEDIN cancel to 
a local address (1)

200

2474 C 1912 (7JE) Picture Postcard with KEVII 1/2d tied by 
YMCA DUNEDIN CARNIVAL handstamp. Very Scarce 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2475 C 1913 (26FE) Botanical Gardens Postcard with KEVII 
1/2d tied by CITIZENS’ FETE DUNEDIN 2x cancels to a 
local address (1)

250

2476 C 1914 (16DE) Dunedin Picture Postcard with KEVII 1/2d 
tied by CITIZENS’ FETE/DUNEDIN cancel to Auckland 
(1)

250

2477 C 1915 (11MR) Picture Postcard with 1d Dominion tied 
by SOUTH CANTERBURY/Patriotic Carnival Red Oval 
cancel. Fine & Rare (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

2500

2478 C 1918 (5OC) Xmas & Happy New Year Postcard with the 
stamp removed but has a portion of the TRENCH COM-
FORTS DAY/POST OFFICE green cachet for the fete at 
the Showgrounds, Addington. Very Scarce (1)

250

2479 C 1936 (8FE) Domain Postcard with KEVII 1/2d Green tied 
by C Class Domain Fete/Christchurch cancel to a local 
address. (1)

250

2480 C Christchurch (CH) QV 1d Printed Postcard with 5 Line 
coin JA 1 79 cancel to Oamaru with 5 Line JA 10 79 
receiving cancel. Minor staining (1)

100

2481 C Christchurch Domain Fete (CH) 1910-10 Domain Post-
card with Red ‘Posted from CH.CH Domain Fete Day 10 
FE 10. Minor corner crease (1)

100

2482 C Christchurch Rose Carnival Post Office (CH) 1913-13 
Picture Postcard with fine Blue Fete cancel tieing KEVII 
1/2d Green. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2483 C Cromwell (DN) QV 1d Printed Postcard with a good 5 
Line Coin JN 23 84 cancel to Dunedin. Has surface rub-
bing on the front (1)

100

2484 C Maramarua 1946 (24OC) ‘46 Health First Day Cover with 
2x Relief Type cancels to Onehunga. The cover has a 
little staining. (1)

75

2485 C Napier (NA) QV 1d Printed Postcard with fine Napier 
coin cancel to Nelson with 5 Line Coin receiving cancel 
(1)

50

2486 C Oxford (CH) QV 1d Printed Postcard (Printed Valuation 
Notice) Posted at Oxford to Christchurch. Fine Item (1)

150

2487 U Public Services Queen Carnival/Coloseum 10th to 15th 
April 1916/Post Office CHCH violet oval cancel on piece 
(1)

200

2488 C Ravensbourne Sunday School Flower Show/Post Office 
(DN) 1908-08 Port Chalmers Picture Postcard Stamp-
less with 14x Violet undated cachets. Interesting Item (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

500

2489 U Saltwater Creek (CH) 1859-1925 5 Line Coin FE 13 71 
overinked cancel on Perforated 2d Blue FFQ (1)

200

2490 C Southbridge (CH) QV 1d Printed Postcard Posted at 
Christchurch to Southbridge with 5 Line Coin NO 21 76 
receiving cancels. Canterbury Meat Export Company 
Limited Printed Card (1)

150

2491 U Southbridge (CH) QV 6d Blue Perforated FFQ with 5 
Line DE ? 72 Coin cancel (1)

100

2492 U Switzer’s (DN) 1864-1877 Smudged 5 Line Coin SE 1 71 
cancel (1)

150

2493 U Waitapu (NN) 1868-1924 Fair/Good 5 Line Coin NO 6 76 
cancel. Rare (1)

250

REGISTERED COVERS
2494 C 1964 (1AP) Illustrated 3/- Multi First Day Cover Regis-

tered with ‘AR’ violet cacheted Cover Posted at High 
Street. (1)

25

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
ENVELOPES

2495 P 1900 QV 1/2d 2x Red Seals on thick card made by the 
Engraver, Mr A Teutenberg of Auckland of the design for 
this issue. Fine Proof Items from the well known Auck-
land Engraver. (2)

500

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
2496 C NELSON Post Office B&W Printed Postcard with 1909-

1910 Merry Christmas & Happy New Year printing in 
Green. Fine Item (1)

50

NEW ZEALAND KILOWARE
2497 U Alternative Post Chaarity Mix On Paper (250grms) 25
2498 U Charity Mix Off Paper (250grms) 40
2499 U Commemorative Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 50
2500 U KGVI Range On Paper (100grms) 10

KILOWARE
AUSTRALIA

2501 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
2502 U International Post Mix On Paper (100grms) 100
2503 U International Post Mix On Paper (250grms) 200

GREAT BRITAIN
2504 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30
2505 U Machins Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 40

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
2506 U 1940’s President’s Range On Paper (100grms) 25
2507 U Charity Mix On Paper (250grms) 30

WORLD
2508 U Netherlands Mix On Paper (100grms) 25
2509 U World Mix On Paper (250grms) 30

PAPUA & NEW GUINEA
2510 U Recent Charity Mix On Paper (100grms) 100

End of Auction 

Thank You For Your 
Participation

Auction 247 Closing Tuesday 
January 20, 2026
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